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AProduct Description
The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhesive Wound Dressing consists of a 
non-adherent absorbent pad bonded to a larger soft cloth backing 
coated with a border of water-resistant adhesive. The dressing is 
presented sterile.

Intended use:
The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive wound dressing is designed 
to be used as a mechanical barrier and for absorption of exudates for 
acute wounds. 

Intended Users:
Intended users are health care professionals and lay persons 
following the directions of the professional and instruction for use.

Warnings and Precautions:
1.   The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive dressing is not intended 

to replace sutures or other primary wound closure methods.
2.   The dressing should be changed if adhesion is compromised or 

exudate penetrates through the soft cloth backing.
3.   The site should be observed frequently for signs of infection. If 

infection occurs (which may be signaled by fever, pain, redness, 
swelling, or an unusual odor or discharge), remove the dressing 
and take standard precautions.

4.   Follow the directions provided by your doctor and instruction for 
use. If the wound does not begin to show signs of healing or if 
any other unexpected symptoms occur, consult a health care 
professional.

5.   Haemostasis of the wound should be achieved before applying 
the dressing.

6.   The skin should be dry and free of detergent residue to ensure 
good adhesion.

7.   Mechanical skin trauma may result if tension is applied.
8.   When applied on areas of high mobility or considerable tissue 

swelling is anticipated, tension-related skin injuries may occur.
9.   Do not reuse. Reuse may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
10.  If the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened,

discard the product, do not use.

Directions for Use:
Follow your “gauze and tape” protocol for use of this dressing.
Preparation: In accordance with standard hospital protocol, prepare 
the site for wound dressing. To ensure best dressing adhesion, 
clipping of excess hair at the site may be necessary. Shaving is not 
recommended. Apply to a clean, dry site. For best results, the 
dressing should be large enough to have a margin which adheres to 
dry, healthy skin around the wound site.
1.    Open package and remove dressing.
2.    Peel the paper liner from the dressing, exposing the adhesive 

surface.
3.    Position the dressing over the wound site and apply dressing. To 

avoid skin tension, flex joints before application.
4.    Smooth down the dressing edges. Seal securely around wound 

site. Firmly smooth adhesive border to the skin.
5.    Check tension on the dressing regularly, particularly if the wound 

is subject to swelling.
6.    Change the dressing should exudate penetrate through the soft 

cloth backing.
7.    To remove the dressing, gently grasp the edge and slowly peel 

the dressing from the skin in the direction of hair growth.

Storage /Shelf Life/ Disposal:
For best results store the 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive dressing 
in normal room temperatures. Avoid excessive heat and humidity. For 
shelf life, refer to the expiration date which is printed on each 
package. Do not use if expired or if expiration date is missing or 
illegible. Dispose according to local country legislation.

How Supplied and Ordering Information:
Supplied in boxes of individually packaged sterile dressings. Dressing 
is sterile unless package is unintentionally opened or damaged.

Customer Information
Please report a serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device to 3M and the local competent authority.
For further information, please contact your local 3M representative 
or contact us at 3M.com and select your country.
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BDescription:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad est un pansement stérile composé d'une 
compresse absorbante, non adhérente à la plaie, fixée sous un 
support multi-extensible plus large dont l' adhésif résiste à l'eau.

Indications:
3M Medipore + Pad a été conçu pour être utilisé comme une barrière 
mécanique et pour l'absorption des exsudats des plaies aiguës.

Utilisateurs prévus: 
Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la santé et les 
personnes non spécialisées qui suivent les instructions du 
professionnel et le mode d'emploi.

Avertissements et précautions:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad n'est pas fait pour remplacer une suture ou 

autre méthode de fermeture des plaies.
2.   Le pansement doit être changé en cas de mauvaise adhérence 

ou si l'exsudat traverse le support.
3.   Le site doit être surveillé pour déceler des signes éventuels 

d'infection. Devant des signes d'infection (rougeur, douleur, 
oedème, fièvre, odeur ou suppuration inhabituels), retirer le 
pansement et prendre les précautions d'usage.

4.   Suivez les instructions fournies par votre médecin et le mode 
d'emploi. Si la plaie ne commence pas à montrer des signes de 
guérison ou si d'autres symptômes inattendus apparaissent, 
consultez un professionnel de la santé.

5.   E�ectuer l’hémostase du site de ponction du cathéter ou de la 
plaie avant d’appliquer le pansement.

6.   La peau doit être sèche et sans résidus de détergents détersifs 
pour garantir une bonne adhérence.

7.   Une lésion cutanée mécanique peut se produire si le pansement 
est étiré à la pose.

8.   Utiliser avec prudence sur des zones très mobiles ou sur 
lesquelles un oedème important est à prévoir, en raison du 
risque de lésions cutanées mécaniques.

9.   Medipore + Pad n'est pas destiné à être re-stérilisé
10.  Produit à usage unique : lorsqu'on réutilise ce produit, ce dernier 

ne répond plus aux critères et, par conséquent, ne remplit plus 
son rôle.

Mode d’emploi:
Suivez votre protocole de soins habituel pour l'utilisation de ce 
pansement.Préparation : se conformer au protocole standard pour 
préparer le site de la plaie. Pour garantir une meilleure adhérence du 
pansement, il peut être nécessaire de tondre le site. Le rasage n'est 
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pas recommandé. Poser le pansement sur un site propre et sec. Le 
pansement doit être assez large pour que les bords adhèrent à une 
peau sèche et saine autour de la plaie.
1.   Ouvrir le paquet et sortir un pansement.
2.   Retirer le papier du dos du pansement, pour exposer la face 

adhésive.
3.   Centrer le pansement sur la plaie et poser le pansement.
Pour éviter toute tension cutanée, poser sur les articulations fléchies.
4.   Lisser les bords du pansement autour de la plaie pour bien le faire 

adhérer à la peau.
5.   Ne pas étirer le pansement lors de la pose, surtout en cas 

d'oedème sous-jacent.
6.   Changer le pansement dès que l'exsudat traverse le support 

multi-extensible.
7.   Pour ôter le pansement, saisir délicatement un bord et tirer 

lentement dans le sens de la pousse des poils pour le détacher.

Stockage /Durée de vie/ Élimination:
Conserver le pansement 3M Medipore + Pad à température ambiante 
pour conserver ses qualités. Éviter chaleur et humidité excessives. 
Pour connaître la date limite d'utilisation, voir la date d'expiration 
figurant sur chaque emballage.

Mode de conditionnement et commande:
Conditionné en boîtes de pansements individuels stériles. Le pansement 
est stérile sauf emballage ouvert ou détérioré par inadvertance.

Informations pour les clients
Veuillez signaler à 3M et à l'autorité locale compétente tout incident 
grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif.
Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre représentant 3M 
local ou nous contacter sur 3M.com et sélectionner votre pays.
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CProduktbeschreibung
Der 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Wundverband besteht aus einer nicht 
haftenden, absorptionsfähigen Wundauflage auf einer etwas größeren 
Unterlage aus Klebevlies, welche mit einem wasserabweisenden 
Klebsto� beschichtet ist. Der Verband ist steril verpackt.

Verwendungszweck:
3M Medipore + Pad Steriler Wundverband ist geeignet für die 
Anwendung als mechanische Barriere und zur Absorption von 
Wundexsudat bei akuten Wunden.

Vorgesehene Benutzer:
Vorgesehene Anwender sind Angehörige der Gesundheitsberufe und 
Laien, die die Anweisungen des Fachpersonals und die 
Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen.

Hinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1.   Der 3M Medipore + Pad Wundverband ist nicht als Ersatz für 

Nähte oder übliche Methoden des Wundverschlusses vorgesehen.
2.   Der Verband sollte gewechselt werden, wenn der Kleberand nicht 

mehr überall haftet oder Exsudat durch den Verband hindurchtritt.
3.   Die Wundstelle ist regelmäßig auf Anzeichen einer Infektion zu 

untersuchen. Bei Auftreten einer Infektion (angezeigt durch Fieber, 
Schmerzen, Rötung, Schwellung, unnatürlichen Geruch oder 
Exsudat) ist der Verband zu entfernen und die in solchen Fällen 
normalen Gegenmaßnahmen sind zu ergreifen.

4.   Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen Ihres Arztes und die 
Gebrauchsanweisung. Wenn die Wunde keine Anzeichen von 
Heilung zeigt oder andere unerwartete Symptome auftreten, 
wenden Sie sich an medizinisches Fachpersonal.

5.   Vor Anlegen des Wundverbandes sollte eine eventuelle Blutung an 
der Wunde gestillt werden.

6.   Die Haut sollte trocken und frei von eventuellen 
Reinigungsmittelresten sein, um eine gute Haftung zu 
gewährleisten.

7.   Anlegen des Verbandes unter Spannung kann zu mechanischen 
Verletzungen der Haut führen.

8.   Bei der Anwendung in Bereichen, die starker Bewegung ausgesetzt 
sind oder eine erhebliche Schwellung des Gewebes zu erwarten 
ist, können spannungsbedingte Hautverletzungen auftreten.

9.   Nicht wiederverwenden. Wiederverwendung kann zu Infektionen 
oder anderen Krankheiten/Verletzungen führen.

10.  Wenn die Sterilverpackung beschädigt oder versehentlich geö�net 
wurde, ist das Produkt zu verwerfen und darf nicht verwendet 
werden.

Anwendungshinweise:
Befolgen Sie den Standard in Ihrer Einrichtung für die Verwendung 
dieses Verbandes.
Vorbereitung: Bereiten Sie die Wunde gemäß dem Standard in Ihrer 
Einrichtung für den Wundverband vor. Um ein optimales Haften des 
Verbandes zu garantieren, kann es notwendig sein, Haare an der 
Applikationsstelle zu kürzen. Rasieren ist nicht zu empfehlen.
Vor der Applikation sollte die zu versorgende Stelle sauber und 
trocken sein. Wählen Sie die Verbandgröße so aus, dass ausreichend 
Klebefläche für den Halt auf der gesunden und trockenen Haut um die 
Wunde herum vorhanden ist.
1.   Die Packung ö�nen und den Verband entnehmen.
2.   Lösen Sie das Trägerpapier vom Verband.
3.   Den Verband über der Wunde positionieren und anlegen. Um 

Hautspannungen zu vermeiden, sollte der Verband in der 
entsprechenden Funktionsstellung des betro�enen Körperteils 
appliziert werden.

4.   Die Ränder des Verbandes glattstreichen und um die Wunde 
herum gut anmodellieren und andrücken.

5.   Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob der Verband Spannungen aufweist, 
besonders dann, wenn durch die Verletzung mit Ödembildung 
gerechnet werden muss.

6.   Der Verband ist zu wechseln, wenn Exsudat durch die 
Wundauflage dringt.

7.   Zum Ablösen des Wundverbandes lösen Sie vorsichtig eine Ecke 
des Verbandes und ziehen ihn langsam in Haarwuchsrichtung von 
der Haut ab.

Aufbewahrung/Haltbarkeit/Entsorgung:
Den 3M Medipore + Pad Wundverband bei normaler 
Zimmertemperatur lagern. Hitze und Feuchtigkeit vermeiden.
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf jeder Packung aufgedruckt.

Liefer- und Bestellinformationen:
3M Medipore + Pad Wundverbände sind einzeln steril verpackt.
Der Verband ist steril, solange die Verpackung unbeschädigt und 
ungeö�net ist.
Bei Rückfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler vor Ort.

Kundeninformation:
Bitte melden Sie einen schwerwiegenden Vorfall, der im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, der 3M und der 
örtlich zuständigen Behörde.
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre lokale 3M 
Vertretung oder kontaktieren Sie uns unter 3M.com und wählen Sie 
Ihr Land aus.
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DDescrizione prodotto
La medicazione 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhesive Wound Dressing è 
formata da un pad assorbente non aderente unito ad un supporto in 
tessuto morbido rivestito da un bordo di adesivo resistente all’acqua. 
La medicazione è sterile.

Uso previsto:
La medicazione adesiva sterile 3M Medipore + Pad è indicata per 
essere utilizzata come barriera meccanica e per l'assorbimento di 
essudati di ferite acute.

Utenti previsti:
Gli utenti previsti sono gli operatori sanitari e personale non qualificato 
che segue le indicazioni dei professionisti sanitari e le istruzioni per l’uso.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
1.   La medicazione adesiva sterile per ferite 3M Medipore + Pad non 

è indicata per sostituire punti di sutura nè altri metodi di chiusura 
primaria di ferite.

2.   Cambiare la medicazione se l’aderenza è compromessa oppure 
l’essudato è penetrato attraverso il supporto in tessuto morbido.

3.   Controllare frequentemente il sito di applicazione per rilevare 
eventuali segni di infezione. All’eventuale insorgere di infezione 
(la cui sintomatologia può includere febbre, dolore, arrossamento, 
gonfiore, oppure odori e secrezioni insolite), rimuovere la 
medicazione ed adottare le consuete precauzioni.

4.   Seguire le indicazioni fornite dal medico e le istruzioni per l'uso. Se 
la ferita non inizia a mostrare segni di guarigione o se si verificano 
altri sintomi inaspettati, consultare un operatore sanitario.

5.   Prima di applicare la medicazione, è opportuno ottenere 
l’emostasi della ferita.

6.   Al fine di assicurare una buona adesione, la cute deve essere 
asciutta e priva di residui di disinfettante/detergente.

7.   Per evitare l’insorgere di danni meccanici alla cute, non esercitare 
tensione durante l’applicazione della medicazione.

8.   Per evitare reazioni cutanee, usare la medicazione con attenzione 
in corrispondenza di aree ad alta mobilità (es. articolazioni) o in 
presenza di particolare gonfiore.

9.   Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può portare a infezioni o altre 
malattie/lesioni.

10.  Se la confezione sterile è danneggiata o aperta involontariamente, 
gettare il prodotto, non usare.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
Per l'utilizzo della medicazione si segua il proprio protocollo per garze 
e cerotto.
Preparazione: Preparare il sito della ferita secondo la prassi 
ospedaliera. Per assicurare l’adesione ottimale della medicazione può 
essere necessario e�ettuare tricotomia. La rasatura non è consigliata. 
Applicare su cute asciutta e pulita.
Per ottenere migliori risultati, la medicazione deve essere abbastanza 
ampia con i margini che aderiscono alla cute sana e asciutta intorno 
alla ferita.
1.   Aprire la confezione ed estrarre la medicazione;
2.   Rimuovere il foglio protettivo esponendo la superficie adesiva;
3.   Posizionare la medicazione sulla lesione e procedere 

all’applicazione. Per evitare l’insorgenza di complicazioni dovute 
alla tensione cutanea, piegare le articolazioni durante il 
posizionamento;

4.   Per assicurare una salda adesione attorno alla ferita, premere sui 
bordi della medicazione, distendendoli e facendoli aderire 
saldamente alla cute;

5.   Controllare la tensione sulla medicazione con regolarità, in 
particolare se la ferita è soggetta a gonfiore;

6.   Sostituire la medicazione nel caso in cui l’essudato penetri 
attraverso il supporto in tessuto morbido;

7.   Per rimuovere la medicazione, sollevarne un bordo con 
delicatezza e staccarla lentamente dalla cute in direzione della 
crescita dei peli.

Conservazione / Durata del prodotto / Smaltimento:
Per un risultato ottimale conservare la medicazione adesiva sterile per 
ferite 3M Medipore + Pad a temperatura ambiente. Evitare 
l’esposizione all’umidità ed al calore eccessivo. Per la durata del 
prodotto fare riferimento alla data di scadenza riportata su ciascuna 
confezione. Non utilizzare se scaduto oppure se la data di scadenza è 
mancante o illeggibile. Smaltire secondo la legislazione locale.

Confezionamento:
Le medicazioni sterili sono confezionate singolarmente e vengono 
fornite in scatole.
La medicazione è sterile, purché la confezione singola non sia stata 
aperta involontariamente o danneggiata.

Informazioni per il cliente:
Si prega di segnalare a 3M ed all'autorità competente locale un 
incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo.
Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante locale 3M 
oppure contattateci attraverso 3M.com selezionando il vostro paese.
Verificare le disposizioni del proprio Comune per la gestione dei rifiuti.
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EDescripción del producto
Los apósitos quirúrgicos 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad constan de una 
compresa central absorbente y no adherente unida a un soporte de tejido 
cubierto con adhesivo resistente a la humedad. El apósito es estéril.

Finalidad prevista:
El apósito adhesivo para heridas 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad está diseñado 
para usarse como barrera mecánica y para la absorción de exudados en 
heridas agudas.

Usuarios previstos:
Los usuarios previstos son los profesionales de la salud y los 
profanos que siguen las indicaciones del profesional y las 
instrucciones de uso.

Advertencias y precauciones:
1.   El apósito 3M Medipore + Pad no está diseñado para reemplazar 

suturas u otros métodos primarios de cierre de heridas.
2.   El apósito debe cambiarse si no está intacto o no mantiene una 

buena adhesión o el exudado atraviesa el soporte de tejido sin 
tejer.

3.   La zona se debe de observar frecuentemente para detectar 
síntomas de infección. Si ocurre una infección (fiebre, dolor, 
enrojecimiento, inflamación, olor o supuración anormal), se debe 
retirar el apósito y proceder a un tratamiento médico adecuado.

4.   Siga las indicaciones de su médico y las instrucciones de uso. Si la 
herida no empieza a mostrar signos de cicatrización o si aparecen 
otros síntomas inesperados, consulte a un profesional de la salud.

5.   Antes de aplicar el apósito se debería lograr la hemostasia en el 
punto de punción del catéter o en la herida.

6.   La herida debe de estar seca y libre de residuos de jabón para 
asegurar una buena adhesión.

7.    Si el apósito se aplica con tensión podría presentarse una 
reacción mecánica en la piel.

8.   Cuando se aplique en zonas de gran movilidad o que se prevea 
una gran hinchazón de la piel, se pueden producir irritaciones en 
la piel debido a la tensión.

9.   No reutilizar. La reutilización puede dar lugar a infecciones u otras 
enfermedades/lesiones.

10.  Si el envase estéril está dañado o se abre involuntariamente, 
deseche el producto, no lo utilice.

Instrucciones de uso:
Siga su protocolo de "gasa y cinta" para el uso de este apósito.
Preparación: Prepare la zona del punto de punción del catéter 
o de la herida de acuerdo con las normas del hospital. Para asegurar 
una buena adhesión, corte el exceso de pelo en la zona. No se 
recomienda afeitar. La piel debe de estar limpia y seca. Para 
conseguir mejores resultados el apósito deberá de tener un margen 
suficiente que se adhiera a la piel sana y seca de alrededor de la 
herida
1.   Abra el paquete y extraiga el apósito.
2.   Despegue el papel soporte del apósito para dejar expuesta la 

superficie adhesiva.
3.   Coloque el apósito sobre el punto de punción o la herida. Para 

evitar tensión en la piel se debe de colocar la articulación en 
flexión antes de la aplicación.

4.   Alise los bordes del apósito alrededor del catéter o en la zona de 
la herida. Alise firmemente el borde adhesivo a la piel.

5.   Comprobar regularmente la tensión del apósito, especialmente si 
se coloca sobre una herida muy exudativa.

6.   Cambie el apósito si el exudado traspasa la parte central 
absorbente.

7.   Para retirar el apósito sujételo suavemente por el borde y 
despréndalo lentamente de la piel siguiendo la dirección de 
crecimiento del vello.

Almacenamiento /Vida útil/ Eliminación:
Almacene el apósito quirúrgico 3M Medipore + Pad a temperaturas 
ambiente normales. Evite excesos de calor y humedad. La fecha de 
caducidad se encuentra impresa en cada paquete y en la caja externa.

Información para pedidos:
Se suministran en cajas de apósitos empaquetados individualmente.
Los apósitos están estériles a menos que el paquete se deteriore o se 
abra.

Información al cliente:
Le rogamos que comunique a 3M y a la autoridad local competente 
cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el 
producto sanitario.
Para más información, póngase en contacto con su representante 
local de 3M o con nosotros en 3M.com y seleccione su país.
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FProductomschrijving
Het 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad zelfklevend wondverband bestaat uit 
een niet-klevend absorberend kussen, gehecht op een soft cloth 
ruglaag waarvan de rand voorzien is van een waterbestendige 
kleeflaag. Het verband is steriel verpakt.

Bedoeld gebruik:
Het 3M Medipore + Pad zelfklevend wondverband is ontworpen als 
barrière en bestemd voor het verzorgen van acute wonden, zoals snĳ-, 
brand- of schaafwonden, insteekplaatsen van katheters en 
chirurgische incisies.
Dit product is niet ontwikkeld, verkocht of bedoeld voor andere 
toepassingen dan omschreven.

Beoogde gebruikers: 
Beoogde gebruikers zĳn professionals in de gezondheidszorg of 
personen die de aanwĳzingen van de zorgprofessional en de 
gebruiksaanwĳzing opvolgen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad zelfklevend wondverband is niet bedoeld als 

vervanging van hechtingen of ander materiaal voor primaire 
wondsluiting.

2.   Een niet intact verband moet worden vervangen. Een intact 
verband is een correct aangebracht verband waarbĳ alle randen 
goed op de huid hechten. Voor een optimaal resultaat moet het 
verband groot genoeg zĳn, zodat het rondom op droge, gezonde 
huid kan kleven.

3.   De behandelde plaats moet regelmatig nagekeken worden op 
tekenen van infectie. Verwĳder het verband en neem de 
gebruikelĳke voorzorgsmaatregelen indien infectie optreedt 
(koorts, pĳn, roodheid, zwelling, abnormale geur of afscheiding 
kunnen tekenen van infectie zĳn).

4.   Volg de aanwĳzingen van uw arts en de gebruiksaanwĳzing. Als 
de wond geen tekenen van genezing begint te vertonen of als er 
onverwachte symptomen optreden, raadpleeg dan een 
zorgprofessional.

5.   Hemostase dient te zĳn bereikt voor het verband wordt 
aangebracht.

6.   Voor een goede hechting moet de huid en de aangebrachte 
desinfectantia droog zĳn.

7.   Breng het verband niet onder spanning aan om mechanisch 
huidtrauma te voorkomen.

8.   Indien aangebracht op beweegbare lichaamsdelen of wanneer 
oedeem verwacht wordt, is het ontstaan van huidlaesies door 
tractie mogelĳk.

9.   Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Hergebruik kan leiden tot infectie of 
andere ziekte/letsel.

10.  Als de steriele verpakking beschadigd of onbedoeld geopend is, 
gooi het product dan weg, en gebruik het niet. 

Gebruiksinstructies:
Volg uw "gaas en tape"-protocol voor dit verband.
Huidvoorbereiding: prepareer de insteekplaats of wond volgens 
ziekenhuisprotocol. Voor optimale hechting van het verband kan het 
nodig zĳn overtollig haar te “clippen”. Scheren is niet aanbevolen. Laat 
ontsmettingsmiddelen volledig opdrogen alvorens het verband aan te 
brengen.
1.   Open de verpakking en neem het verband eruit.
2.   Verwĳder het schutblad van het verband zodat het kleefoppervlak 

vrĳkomt.
3.   Plaats het verband over de insteekplaats of de wond en breng het 

aan. Om spanning op de huid te voorkomen, gewrichten in flexie 
brengen.

4.   Vervang het verband wanneer exsudaat door de soft cloth ruglaag 
dringt.

5.   Controleer regelmatig de spanning op de pleister, zeker wanneer 
de wond de neiging heeft te zwellen.

6.   Druk de randen van het verband stevig aan.
7.   Verwĳder het verband door het voorzichtig bĳ een hoek vast te 

nemen en het langzaam, parallel aan de huid te trekken in de 
richting van de haargroei.

Opslag / Houdbaarheid / Verwijdering:
Voor de beste resultaten bewaart u het 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
zelfklevend verband bĳ normale kamertemperatuur. Vermĳd 
overmatige warmte en vochtigheid. Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid 
de vervaldatum die op elke verpakking is afgedrukt. Niet gebruiken 
als de houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken of als deze ontbreekt of 
onleesbaar is. Afvoeren volgens plaatselĳke wetgeving.

Leverings- en bestelinformatie:
Geleverd in dozen met individueel verpakte steriele verbanden. Het 
verband is steriel tenzĳ de individuele verpakking beschadigd of 
geopend is.

Informatie voor de klant: 
Meld een ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking 
tot het verband aan 3M en de plaatselĳke bevoegde autoriteit. Neem 
voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale 
3M-vertegenwoordiger of neem contact met ons op via 3M.com en 
selecteer uw land.
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GProduktbeskrivning:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad häftande förband består av en 
absorberande, icke vidäftande dyna, ett ryggmaterial bestående av 
non woven, Kanten är täckt med ett vattenavvisande häftämne. 
Förbandet är sterilt.

Avsedd användning:
3M Medipore + Pad självhäftande sårförband är utformat för att 
användas som en mekanisk barriär och för absorption av exsudat från 
akuta sår som t.ex. skärsår, brännskador, skrubbsår, kateterställen 
och kirurgiska sår.

Avsedda användare: 
Avsedda användare är hälso och sjukvårdspersonal och övriga som 
följer allmänna riktlinjer och bruksanvisningen.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad är inte tillverkad för att ersätta suturer eller 

andra primärförslutningsmetoder.
2.   Förbandet bör bytas om det lossnar eller om sårexudatet läcker.
3.   Observera alltid förbandet för eventuella tecken på infektion. Om 

tecken på infektion uppstår (såsom feber, smärta, rodnad, 
svullnad eller annorlunda lukt) tag bort förbandet och vidta 
sjukhusets rutiner.

4.   Följ instruktionerna från din läkare och instruktionerna för 
användning. Om såret inte börjar visa tecken på läkning eller om 
några andra oväntade symtom uppstår, kontakta vårdpersonal.

5.   Blodstillning av såret skall uppnås innan förbandet appliceras.
6.   Huden skall vara torr och fri från tvål (kemiska rester) för att 

säkra en bra vidhäftning.
7.   Applicera ej förbandet under sträck, detta för att förebygga 

eventuella hudskador såsom spännblåsor.
8.   Använd förbandet med försiktighet där ni förväntar 

svullnad/ödem, detta för att undvika hudreaktioner.
9.   Återanvänd inte.Återanvändning kan leda till infektion eller annan 

sjukdom/skada.
10.  Om den sterila förpackningen är skadad eller öppnad av misstag, 

kasta produkten, använd den inte.

Instruktioner för användning:
Följ gällande riktlinjer för "kompresser och tejp".
Förberedelser: Följ sjukhusets rutiner, förbered hudområdet där 
förbandet skall sitta. För att säkra en bra fixering av förbandet, klipp 
bort ev hår. Rakning rekommenderas ej. Applicera på torr ren hudyta. 
För bästa resultat skall förbandet vara stort nog med god marginal att 
det täcker torr och frisk hud runt såret.
1.   Öppna förpackningen och ta ut förbandet.
2.   Tag bort skyddsfilmen från förbandet.
3.   Placera förbandet över såret och applicera.
4.   Applicera från mitten och ut och följ kanten runt för att säkerställa 

fixeringen.
5.   Inspektera förbandet dagligen, titta speciellt efter svullnad.
6.   Byt förbandet om läckage av sårexudat uppkommer.
7.   Tag bort förbandet i hårets växtriktning och ge huden stöd.

Lagring / Hållbarhet / Avfallshantering:
För bästa resultat, förvara 3M Medipore + Pad i normal 
rumstemperatur. Undvik höga temperaturer och hög luftfuktighet. För 
hållbarhet, se utgångsdatum som finns tryckt på varje förpackning. 
Använd inte efter utgångsdatum eller om utgångsdatum saknas eller 
är oläsligt. Avfallshanteras enligt lokala riktlinjer.

Beställningsinformation:
Levereras i individuella förpackningar. Förbandet är sterilt om det är 
oskadat eller oöppnat.

Kundinformation: 
Om allvarlig incident uppstår i relation till användning av produkten, 
vänligen rapportera detta till 3M och lokalt ansvarigt organ. För 
ytterligare information, kontakta din lokala 3M-representant eller 
kontakta oss på 3M.com och välj ditt land.
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HProduktbeskrivelse
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad selvklæbende sårforbinding består af en 
ikke hæftende absorberende pude påsat et elastisk non-wowen 
rygmateriale med klæber. Forbindingen er steril.

Tilsigtet anvendelse:
3M Medipore + Pad er en forbinding, designet til brug som en 
mekanisk barriere og til absorption af exudat ved akutte sår, såsom 
snitsår, forbrændinger, hudafskrabninger, IV katetre og kirurgiske sår.
Produktet bør ikke anvendes til andre indikationer end ovennævnte.

Tiltænkte brugere: 
Tiltænkte brugere er sundhedspersonale eller lægmænd der følger 
anvisningerne fra sundhedspersonalet og brugsvejledningen.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad bør ikke anvendes som sutur eller som 

anden form for sårlukning.
2.   Forbindingen bør skiftes, hvis den er beskadiget eller hvis 

sårsekret trænger igennem forbindingens rygmateriale.
3.   Sårområdet bør observeres jævnligt for tegn på infektion. Hvis 

infektion opstår (tegn på infektion kan være feber, smerte, rødme, 
hævelse eller usædvanlig lugt og sekret), fjernes forbindingen og 
standard forholdsreglerne følges.

4.   Følg anvisningerne fra din læge og brugsanvisningen. Hvis såret 
ikke begynder at vise tegn på heling, eller hvis der opstår andre 
uventede symptomer, skal du kontakte sundhedspersonale.

5.   Hæmostase af kateterstedet eller såret skal opnås før 
forbindingen appliceres.

6.   For at sikre en god klæbeevne bør huden være tør og uden 
sæberester.

7.   Mekanisk hudskade kan opstå hvis forbindingen strækkes under 
applikationen.

8.   Mekanisk hudskade kan forekomme, hvis forbindingen appliceres 
over bevægelige områder, eller hvor betydelig hævelse kan 
forventes.

9.   Forbindingen må ikke genanvendes. Genanvendelse af 
forbindingen kan lede til infektion eller anden sygdom/skade.

10.  Hvis den sterile pakning er beskadiget, eller utilsigtet åbnet, skal 
forbindingen bortska�es, må ikke anvendes.

Anlæggelse af forbindingen:
Følg "gauze and tape"-protokollen for anlæggelse af denne forbinding.
Forberedelse: Følg sygehusets rutiner. Forbered hudområdet hvor 
forbindingen skal påsættes. For at sikre en god klæbeevne kan det 
være nødvendigt, at klippe kraftig hårvækst af ved stedet. Barbering 
anbefales ikke. Applicer forbindingen på ren og tør hud.
1.   Åbn pakken og tag forbindingen ud.
2.   Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra forbindingen, så den klæbende flade 

er blottet.
3.   Applicér forbindingen over kateterindstiksstedet eller såret. 

Applicér forbindingen fra midten af såret og udefter for at undgå 
stræk af huden.

4.   Sørg for at forbindingen er dækkende og sidder godt fast.
5.   Tilse forbindingen regelmæssigt, specielt hvis hævelser forventes.
6.   Hvis sårsekret trænger igennem den absorberende pude bør 

forbindingen skiftes.
7.   Når forbindingen fjernes, tager man forsigtigt i kanten, og trækker 

langsomt fra huden i hårenes retning.

Opbevaring / Holdbarhed / Bortska�else:
Opbevar 3M Medipore + Pad selvklæbende sårforbinding 
stuetemperatur, undgå høj varme og høj fugtighed. Forbindingens 
holdbarhed fremgår af udløbsdatoen på hver pakning.

Leverings- og bestillingsinformation:
Leveres i æsker med enkeltpakkede sterile forbindinger. 
Forbindingerne er sterile så længe pakken er uåbnet eller 
ubeskadiget.
Har du yderligere spørgsmål, kan du kontakte 3M a/s, Medical, 
tlf. 43 48 01 00, www.3mhealthcare.dk.

Kunde information: 
Rapportér venligst en alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse 
med enheden, til 3M og den lokale kompetente myndighed. For 
yderligere information, kontakt venligst din lokale 3M-repræsentant 
eller kontakt os på 3M.com og vælg dit land.
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IProduktbeskrivelse
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje består av en 
ikke-heftende absorberende kompress, som er festet til et bakstykke 
i mykt tøymateriale belagt med vannavstøtende klebesto�.

Tiltenkt bruk:
3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje er velegnet til bruk 
som beskyttelse og til absorpsjon av sårvæske for akutte sår som 
kutt, brannsår, hudavskrapninger, IV-katetersteder og kirurgiske sår.
Dette produktet er ikke fremstilt, solgt eller ment til annet bruk enn 
det som er nevnt her.

Tiltenkte brukere: 
Tiltenkte brukere er helsepersonell og ufaglærte som følger 
instruksjonene fra fagpersonen og brukerveiledningen.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje skal ikke erstatte 

suturer eller andre primære sårlukkingsmetoder.
2.   Bandasjen skal skiftes hvis den løsner eller hvis sårvæske 

trenger igjennom bandasjen. For å oppnå best mulig resultat bør 
bandasjen være så stor at den kan festes på tørr, uskadd hud 
rundt såret.

3.   Sårområdet må kontrolleres ofte med henblikk på infeksjon. Hvis 
det oppstår infeksjon (tegn på det er feber, smerte, rødhet, 
hevelse eller uvanlig lukt eller væsking), må man fjerne 
bandasjen og følge vanlige prosedyrer.

4.   Følg instruksjonene fra legen din og bruksanvisningen. Hvis såret 
ikke begynner å vise tegn på tilheling eller hvis andre uventede 
symptomer oppstår, kontakt helsepersonell.

5.   Blødning fra såret må være opphørt før bandasjen legges på.
6.   Huden bør være tørr og fri for rensemiddelrester for å sikre god 

klebeevne.
7.   Mekanisk hudskade kan oppstå hvis bandasjen strekkes når den 

legges på.
8.   Brukes med forsiktighet på områder der det er mye bevegelse 

eller betydelig hevelse, da dette kan forårsake hudskader.
9.   Kun til engangsbruk. Gjenbruk kan føre til infeksjon eller annen 

sykdom/skade.
10.  Hvis den sterile forpakningen er skadet eller åpnet ved en 

feiltakelse, kast produktet, skal ikke brukes.

Brukerveiledning:
Følg "bandasje og teip"-prosedyre for denne bandasjen.
Stedet for sårbandasjen forberedes i henhold til standard 
sykehusprotokoll. For at bandasjen skal sitte best mulig kan det være 
nødvendig å klippe vekk overflødig hårvekst på stedet. Barbering 
anbefales ikke. Legg bandasjen på ren og tørr hud. For best resultat 
må bandasjen være så stor at det er en god kant rundt som kan klebe 
til tørr, frisk hud rundt sårområdet.
1.   Åpne pakken og ta ut den sterile bandasjen.
2.   Trekk dekkpapiret av bandasjen slik at den klebende flaten 

eksponeres.
3.   Plassér bandasjen over sårområdet og legg den på. For å unngå 

strekk i huden bør ledd være lett bøyde under påsetting av 
bandasjen.

4.   Glatt ut bandasjens kanter. Se til at bandasjen tetter godt rundt 
sårområdet. Glatt den klebede kanten godt ut mot huden.

5.   Kontroller med jevne mellomrom at bandasjen ikke gir strekk i 
huden, spesielt hvis det er hevelse i sårområdet.

6.   Bytt bandasjen dersom det trenger sårvæske igjennom 
kompressen.

7.   For å fjerne bandasjen tar man tak i kanten og trekker den 
langsomt av huden i hårvekstretningen.

Oppbevaring / Holdbarhet / Avhending:
3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje oppbevares ved 
romtemperatur. Unngå sterk varme og fuktighet. For holdbarhet viser 
vi til holdbarhetsdato som er merket på hver pakke.

Leverings- og bestillingsinformasjon:
Leveres i esker med enkeltpakkede, sterile bandasjer. Bandasjen er 
steril med mindre pakken er skadd eller åpnet.
Ved spørsmål eller kommentarer, kontakt 3M Norge A/S, Avdeling 
Helseprodukter på telefon 0 63 84

Kundeinformasjon: 
Vennligst rapporter en alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forhold til 
enheten til 3M og den lokale kompetente myndigheten. For mer 
informasjon, vennligst kontakt din lokale 3M-representant eller 
kontakt oss på 3M.com og velg ditt land.
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JTuotekuvaus
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad liimautuvassa haavasidoksessa on 
pehmeään kuitukankainen taustaan valmiiksi kiinnitetty imukykyinen, 
tarttumaton haavatyyny. Liimautuva taustamateriaali on haavatyynyn 
ympärillä. Liima-aine on vedenkestävää. Sidos on steriili.

Käyttökohteet:
3M Medipore + Pad liimautuva haavasidos on suunniteltu 
käytettäväksi imemään haavaeritteitä ja toimimaan mekaanisena 
suojana akuuteille haavoille.

Käyttäjät: 
Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat terveydenhoidon ammattilaiset ja 
ei-ammattilaiset, jotka noudattavat ammattilaisen ohjeita ja 
käyttöohjeita.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad haavasidoksella ei korvata ompeleita eikä 

muita haavan ensisĳaisia sulkemismenetelmiä.
2.   Sidos pitää vaihtaa, jos se ei ole enää kiinnittynyt hyvin tai 

haavaerite on imeytynyt kuitukangastaustan läpi.
3.   Sidosta tai sitä ympäröivää ihoa tulee tarkkailla mahdollisten 

infektioiden merkkien varalta. Jos infektion merkkejä ilmenee 
(kuume, kipu, punoitus, turvotus, epätavallinen haju tai eritys), 
poistetaan sidos ja noudatetaan sovittuja varotoimenpiteitä.

4.   Noudata lääkärisi antamia ohjeita ja käyttöohjeita. Jos haava ei 
ala osoittamaan paranemisen merkkejä tai jos ilmenee muita 
odottamattomia oireita, ota yhteys terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen.

5.   Haavan verenvuoto tulee tyrehdyttää ennen sidoksen asettamista 
paikalleen.

6.   Ihon on oltava kuiva ja ilman pesuainejäämiä ennen sidoksen 
kiinnittämistä, jotta sidos tarttuu hyvin.

7.   Jos sidos asetetaan niin, että se kiristää, seurauksena voi olla 
mekaaninen ihovaurio.

8.   Käytä harkiten alueilla, joille kohdistuu paljon liikettä tai joilla on 
runsaasti turvotusta, sillä sidoksen liika kireys saattaa aiheuttaa 
ihoärsytystä tai -rikkoja.

9.   Älä käytä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa infektion tai 
muun sairauden/vamman.

10.  Jos steriili pakkaus ei ole ehjä tai se on vahingossa avattu, älä 
käytä sidosta, vaan hävitä se.

Käyttöohjeet:
Noudata "harso ja teippi" -protokollaa kaikessa tämän sidoksen 
suhteen.
Suorita normaalit, hoitokäytäntöjen mukaiset sidosalueen valmistelut 
ennen sidoksen kiinnittämistä. Varmistaaksesi parhaan mahdollisen 
kiinnityksen, ylimääräisen ihokarvoituksen leikkaaminen 
kiinnitysalueelta voi olla tarpeellista. Ihokarvojen ajelua ei suositella. 
Kiinnitä sidos puhtaalle, kuivalle ihoalueelle. Parhaan lopputuloksen 
aikaansaamiseksi sidoksen tulee olla tarpeeksi iso, jotta sidoksen 
reunat ylettyvät kiinnittymään haava-alueen ympärille terveelle iholle.
1.   Ota sidos pakkauksesta.
2.   Poista liimapintaa suojaava paperi.
3.   Aseta sidos haava-alueen päälle ja aseta sidos venyttämättä 

paikalleen. Välttääksesi ihojännityksen syntymisen koukista 
niveliä ennen haavasidoksen paikalleen laittoa.

4.   Painele sidoksen reunat iholle. Kiinnitä huolella koko 
haava-alueelle. Silittele liimareunat tukevasti kiinni ihoon.

5.   Tarkista haavasidoksen mahdollinen jännitys säännöllisesti, 
erikoisesti jos haavan alueella on turvotusta.

6.   Vaihda sidos, jos eritteet vuotavat sidoksen läpi.
7.   Sidosta poistettaessa tartu sidoksen reunoihin ja vedä varovasti 

ihokarvoituksen suuntaisesti.

Varastointi / Säilyvyys / Hävittäminen:
Säilytä Medipore + Pad -haavasidosta normaalissa huoneenlämpötilassa 
(15-30°C). Vältä liiallista kuumuutta tai kosteutta. Säilyvyysaika selviää 
pakkaukseen painetusta viimeisestä käyttöpäivästä. Älä käytä sidosta, 
mikäli se on vanhentunut tai viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä puuttuu tai se 
ei ole luettavissa. Hävitä sidos oman maanne käytäntöjen mukaan.

Toimitus- ja tilaustiedot:
Sidokset ovat yksittäispakattuina ja steriileinä laatikoissa. Sidos on 
steriili, mikäli pakkausta ei ole avattu tai se ei ole vaurioitunut.
Lisätietoja: Suomen 3M Oy, Medical, Keilaniementie 1, 02150 Espoo, 
puh (09) 52521.

Asiakastiedot: 
Ilmoita laitteeseen liittyvästä vakavasta tapahtumasta 3M:lle ja 
paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. Lisätietoja saat ottamalla 
yhteyttä paikalliseen 3M-edustajaasi tai ottamalla yhteyttä meihin 
osoitteessa 3M.com ja valitsemalla maasi.
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KDescrição do produto
O penso adesivo com compressa 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad é 
composto por uma compressa absorvente, não aderente sendo o 
suporte de tecido não tecido. O adesivo de apresentação estéril.

Destinado a todos:
O penso penso  adesivo com compressa 3M Medipore + Pad está 
concebido para o tratamento de lesões agudas como cortes, 
queimaduras, abrasões, fixação de cateteres IV e incisões cirúrgicas. 
Este adesivo também pode ser usado para cobrir úlceras superficiais, 
assim como, feridas crónicas. Siga o mesmo protocolo que usa num 
penso normal (compressa e adesivo). 
Este produto não foi concebido, vendido ou destinado para uma 
utilização  diferente da indicada.

Usuários pretendidos: 
Os usuários pretendidos são profissionais da saúde reis e pessoas 
leigas seguindo as orientações do profissional e instrução para todos.

Avisos e Precauções:
1.   O penso 3M Medipore + Pad não deve ser usado para substituir 

suturas ou outros métodos de encerramento de feridas primárias.
2.   O penso deve ser substituído se a adesão se encontrar 

comprometida ou se a integridade permitir a entrada de líquidos.
3.   A zona deve ser observada frequentemente quanto a sinais de 

infecção. Se ocorrer infecção (o que pode ser indicado por febre, 
dor, rubor, edema, ou secrecção anormal), remova o penso e 
tome as devidas precauções.

4.   Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo seu médico e as instruções de 
uso. Se a ferida não começar a mostrar sinais de cicatrização ou 
se ocorrerem outros sintomas inesperados, consulte um 
profissional de saúde.

5.   A hemostase do local do catéter ou da ferida deve ser efectuada 
antes de aplicar o penso.

6.   A pele deve estar seca e livre de resíduos de desinfectantes para 
assegurar uma boa adesão.

7.   Pode haver trauma mecânico da pele se o penso for aplicado 
com muita pressão.

8.   Usar com precaução em zonas de grande mobilidade ou de muita 
sudorese em que possam ocorrer reacções cutâneas.

9.   Para notas res. Rese pode congelar e depois infecção ou outra 
doença / lesão.

10.  Se o patsking estéril é uma abertura doméstica ou não 
intencional, a dissertação é um produto, para anotar tudo.

Direções para todos:
Siga seu protocolo de “gaze e esparadrapo” para todo este curativo.
Preparação: De acordo com o protocolo hospitalar, prepare o local 
para o penso ou fixação do catéter. Para assegurar uma boa adesão 
do penso, pode ser necessário cortar o excesso de pêlo no local. Não 
é recomendado rapar.
Deixe que todos os líquidos de preparação sequem totalmente, antes 
de aplicar o penso.
1.   Abra a embalagem e retire o penso.
2.   Retire o revestimento de papel, expondo a superfície adesiva do 

penso.
3.   Posicione o penso sobre o local da ferida ou de fixação do catéter 

e aplique-o. Quando colocado em articulações a aplicação deve 
ser feita com as mesmas flectidas.

4.   Alise os bordos do penso. Cole bem em torno do catéter ou do 
local da ferida. Ajuste firmemente os bordos do penso.

5.   Verifique regularmente a adesividade, principalmente em feridas 
muito exsudativas.

6.   Substitua o penso sempre que o exsudado atinja o revestimento 
(tecido não tecido).

7.   Para retirar o penso, segure levemente o bordo e retire 
lentamente o penso da pele na direcção do crescimento do pêlo.

Armazenamento / Validade / Descarte:
Armazene o penso 3M Medipore + Pad à temperatura ambiente.
Evite o calor excessivo e a humidade. O prazo de validade do produto 
está impresso em cada bolsa e em cada caixa.

Apresentação e informações para encomendas:
Apresentação em caixas de pensos esterilizados e embalados 
individualmente. O penso mantém-se estéril a menos que a 
embalagem esteja aberta ou danificada.

Informação ao Cliente: 
Informe um incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo à 3M e 
à autoridade competente local. Para mais informações, entre em 
contato com seu representante local da 3M ou entre em contato 
conosco em 3M.com e selecione seu país.
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LΠεριγραφή προϊόντος:
Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
αποτελείται από ένα μη επικολλούμενο απορροφητικό επίθεμα, 
ενσωματωμένο σε ένα μαλακό υφασμάτινο φορέα, επιστρωμένο στην 
περιφέρεια του με αδιάβροχη κόλλα. Το επίθεμα είναι αποστειρωμένο.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση:
Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως μηχανικός φραγμός και για την απορρόφηση 
των εκκριμάτων έντονων τραυμάτων. 

Προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες:
Οι προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες είναι επαγγελματίες υγείας και μη 
εξειδικευμένα άτομα που ακολουθούν τις οδηγίες του επαγγελματία και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
1.   Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad δεν 

προορίζεται για την υποκατάταση ραμμάτων ή άλλων μεθόδων 
σύγκλεισης τραυμάτων.

2.   Το επίθεμα θα πρέπει αλλάζεται εάν ξεκολλήσει ή το εξίδρωμα 
διεισδύσει μέσα στον μαλακό υφασμάτινο φορέα.

3.   Η περιοχή θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται συχνά για τον έλεγχο των 
συμπτωμάτων μόλυνσης. Εάν εμφανιστεί μόλυνση (η οποία μπορεί 
να σηματοδοτείται από πυρετό, πόνο, ερυθρότητα, πρήξιμο ή 
ασυνήθιστη οσμή ή έκκριμα), αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα και λάβετε 
τυπικές προφυλάξεις.

4.   Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται από τον ιατρό σας και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Εάν το τραύμα δεν αρχίσει να δείχνει σημάδια 
επούλωσης ή εάν εμφανιστούν άλλα απροσδόκητα συμπτώματα, 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας.

5.   Πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται αιμόσταση του τραύματος πριν την 
εφαρμογή του επιθέματος.

6.   Το δέρμα πρέπει να είναι στεγνό και χωρίς υπολείμματα 
αντισηπτικών για να εξασφαλίζεται η καλή επικόλληση.

7.   Μπορεί να προκληθεί μηχανικός τραυματισμός του δέρματος εάν 
τοποθετηθεί με τάση.

8.   Όταν εφαρμόζεται σε περιοχές υψηλής κινητικότητας ή 
αναμένεται σημαντική διόγκωση των ιστών, μπορεί να προκληθούν 
τραυματισμοί του δέρματος που σχετίζονται με την τάση.

9.   Μην επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση ή άλλη ασθένεια/τραυματισμό.

10.  Εάν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχει καταστραφεί ή ανοιχθεί 
κατά λάθος, απορρίψτε το προϊόν και μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
Ακολουθήστε το πρωτόκολλό του νοσοκομείου για τη χρήση αυτού του 
επιθέματος.
Προετοιμασία: Σύμφωνα με το τυπικό πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου, 
προετοιμάστε το σημείο για επίδεση τραύματος. Για να εξασφαλιστεί η 
καλύτερη πρόσφυση στο επίθεμα, μπορεί να είναι απαραίτητο να 
κόψετε τις περιττές τρίχες μου μπορεί να βρίσκονται στο σημείο. Δεν 
συνιστάται το ξύρισμα. Εφαρμόστε σε καθαρό, στεγνό σημείο. Για 
καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, το επίθεμα πρέπει να είναι αρκετά μεγάλο 
ώστε να έχει ένα περιθώριο που να προσκολλάται στο ξηρό, υγιές 
δέρμα γύρω από το σημείο του τραύματος.
1.   Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία και αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα.
2.   Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το επίθεμα, 

αποκαλύπτοντας την επιφάνεια επικόλλησης.
3.   Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα πάνω στην περιοχή του τραύματος και 

εφαρμόστε το επίθεμα. Για να αποφύγετε την τάση του δέρματος, 
λυγίστε τις αρθρώσεις πριν την εφαρμογή.

4.   Πιέστε προς τα κάτω τα άκρα του επιθέματος. Πιέστε και κλείστε 
καλά γύρω από το σημείο του τραύματος. Συνεχίστε πιέζοντας 
σταθερά το αυτοκόλλητο περιθώριο προς το δέρμα.

5.   Ελέγχετε τακτικά την τάση στο επίθεμα, ιδιαίτερα εάν το τραύμα 
είναι οιδηματώδες.

6.   Αλλάξτε το επίθεμα εάν εμφανιστεί έκκριση μέσω του μαλακού 
υφασμάτινου υποστρώματος.

7.   Για να αφαιρέσετε το επίθεμα, πιάστε απαλά την άκρη του και 
ξεκολλήστε αργά το επίθεμα από το δέρμα προς την κατεύθυνση 
της τριχοφυΐας.

Αποθήκευση/Διάρκεια ζωής/Απόρριψης:
Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, αποθηκεύστε το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα 
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad υπό κανονικές θερμοκρασίες δωματίου. 
Αποφύγετε χώρους με υπερβολικά υψηλή θερμοκρασία και υγρασία. Για 
τη διάρκεια ζωής, ανατρέξτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 
σε κάθε συσκευασία. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση όπου έχει λήξει 
ή η ημερομηνία λήξης δεν αναγράφεται ή δεν είναι ευανάγνωστη. 
Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με την τοπική νομοθεσία της χώρας.

Τρόπος διάθεσης και πληροφορίες παραγγελίας:
Διατίθεται σε κουτιά αποστειρωμένων επιθεμάτων σε ατομικές 
συσκευασίες. Το επίθεμα είναι αποστειρωμένο, εφόσον η συσκευασία 
δεν έχει ακούσια ανοιχθεί και δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

Πληροφορίες από τον πελάτη
Αναφέρετε ένα σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει συμβεί σε σχέση με το 
προϊόν στην 3M και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό 
αντιπρόσωπο της 3M ή επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στη διεύθυνση 
3M.com και επιλέξτε τη χώρα σας.
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MOpis produktu
Jałowy opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad zawiera 
nieprzywierającą warstwę chłonną umocowaną na miękkim podłożu 
pokrytym wodoodporną warstwą klejącą. Opatrunek jest  sterylny.

Przeznaczenie:
3M Medipore + Pad jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako opatrunek 
zabezpieczający ranę z warstwą chłonną pochłaniającą wysięk.

Docelowi użytkownicy: 
Docelowymi użytkownikami są profesjonaliści z dziedziny ochrony 
zdrowia oraz osoby które stosują opatrunek zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
profesjonalistów.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
1.   Jałowy opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M Medipore + Pad nie może 

być stosowany zamiast szwów chirurgicznych oraz w celu 
pierwotnego zamknięcia rany.

2.   Opatrunek należy zmieniać, jeżeli ulegnie odklejeniu lub 
w przypadku, kiedy wysięk przedostaje się na zewnątrz.

3.   Miejsce zaopatrzone opatrunkiem należy monitorować pod kątem 
zakażenia. W przypadku zakażenia (którego objawami może być 
gorączka, ból, zaczerwienienie, obrzęk, nietypowy zapach lub 
wysięk), opatrunek należy usunąć, a następnie postępować 
zgodnie z przyjętymi zasadami postępowania.

4.   Postępuj zgodnie ze wskazówkami lekarza i instrukcją użytkowania. 
Jeśli w ranie brak cech gojenia się lub jeśli występują nieoczekiwane 
objawy, skonsultuj się z pracownikiem ochrony zdrowia.

5.   Przed nałożeniem opatrunku należy doprowadzić do hemostazy.
6.   W celu zapewnienia dobrego przylegania, skóra powinna być 

sucha i czysta.
7.   Nie należy opatrunku napinać, ponieważ może to doprowadzić 

do mechanicznego urazu skóry.
8.   W przypadku nałożenia opatrunku na obszary o znacznej 

ruchomości lub w miejscach, gdzie spodziewany jest znaczny 
obrzęk, może dojść do uszkodzenia skóry związanego 
z nadmiernym jej naprężeniem.

9.   Nie używaj ponownie. Ponowne użycie może prowadzić do 
infekcji i/lub urazu.

10.  Jeśli sterylne opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub nieumyślnie 
otwarte, produkt należy wyrzucić, nie używać.

Wskazówki dotyczące zastosowania:
Przygotowanie: Zgodnie ze szpitalną procedurą, przygotuj miejsce 
wkłucia lub obszar rany. W celu zapewnienia maksymalnego 
przylegania opatrunku, może być konieczne usunięcie nadmiernego 
owłosienia poprzez zastosowanie strzygarki. Golarka/golenie nie jest 
zalecane. Aplikuj opatrunek na skórę czystą i suchą. Opatrunek 
powinien być na tyle duży, aby przylegać do zdrowej skóry na 
wystarczająco dużej powierzchni skóry wokół rany.
1.   Otwórz jałowe opakowanie i wyjmij opatrunek
2.   Usuń papier zabezpieczający z opatrunku, w celu odsłonięcia 

warstwy przylepnej.
3.   Opatrunek należy umieścić ponad raną lub miejscem wkłucia 

i nakleić. Aby uniknąć naprężeń, przylegające stawy należy zgiąć 
przed nałożeniem opatrunku.

4.   Wygładź brzegi opatrunku. Upewnij się, że przylega dobrze do 
cewnika lub okolicy przyrannej.

5.   Należy regularnie sprawdzać naprężenie opatrunku, zwłaszcza 
jeżeli zachodzi ryzyko obrzęku.

6.   W przypadku penetracji wysięku przez opatrunek, należy go 
zmienić.

7.   W celu usunięcia opatrunku, delikatnie uchwyć brzegi i powoli 
usuń opatrunek zgodnie z kierunkiem wzrostu włosów.

Przechowywanie/ Okres trwałości / Utylizacja:
Opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M Medipore + Pad należy przechowywać 
w temperaturze pokojowej. Unikać zbyt wysokiej temperatury 
i wilgotności. Nie używać, jeśli upłynął termin ważności lub jeśli 
brakuje daty ważności lub jest ona nieczytelna. Utylizować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami.

Opakowanie oraz informacje dla zamawiających:
Opatrunki są pakowane pojedyńczo w jałowym opakowaniu, 
dostarczane w pudełku.
Opatrunek jest sterylny, jeśli opakowanie jest nieuszkodzone.

Informacje dla klientów: 
Prosimy o zgłoszenie poważnego incydentu, który miał miejsce 
w związku z stosowaniem opatrunku, do firmy 3M i lokalnego 
właściwego organu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skontaktuj się 
z lokalnym przedstawicielem 3M lub skontaktuj się z nami pod 
adresem 3M.com i wybierz swój kraj.
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NTermékleírás
A 3M™ Medipore™ + PAD öntapadó fedõköszers egy nem tapadó 
nedvszívó párnából, és egy hozzá kapcsolódó, a párnánál nagyobb 
méretû, a szélein , vízálló ragasztóanyaggal borított puha szövet 
hátlapból áll. A kötszer sterilen kerül forgalomba.

Felhasználási javaslat:
A 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad szigetkötszer kialakításának 
köszönhetően mechanikai gátként szolgál, és képes az exudátum 
felszívására akut sebzések esetén.

Felhasználók: 
A rendeltetésszerű felhasználók egészségügyi szakemberek és és 
laikusok, akik követik a szakember útmutatásait és a használati 
utasításban leírtakat.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések:
1.   A 3M Medipore + PAD öntapadó fedõkötés nem alkalmas 

varratok, vagy egyéb primer sebzárási módszerek 
helyettesítésére.

2.   Kötéscsere szükséges, ha nem tökéletes a tapadás, vagy ha 
váladék itatja át a puha szövet hátlapot.

3.   A területet gyakran kell ellenõrizni, a fertõzés jeleit keresve. Ha 
fertõzés lép fel (melynek jelei lehetnek a láz, fájdalom, bõrpír, 
duzzanat, illetve szokatlan szag vagy váladékozás), vegye le a 
kötést, és tegye meg a szokásos óvintézkedéseket.

4.   Kövesse az orvos által adott utasításokat és a használati utasítást. 
Ha a seb nem mutatja a gyógyulás jeleit, vagy ha bármilyen más 
váratlan tünet jelentkezik, forduljon egészségügyi szakemberhez.

5.   A kötés felhelyezése elõtt ügyeljen a vérzéscsillapításra.
6.   A jó tapadás érdekében a bõrnek száraznak és sebtisztítószertõl 

mentesnek kell lennie.
7.   A kötés feszülõ állapotban történõ felhelyezése mechanikai 

bõrsérülést okozhat.
8.   Használja óvatosan a nagy mobilitású területeken, vagy ahol 

jelentõs duzzanat alakulhat ki, mivel bõrsérülések keletkezhetnek.
9.   Ne használja újra. Az újrafelhasználás fertőzéshez agy más 

betegséget/sérülést okozhat.
10.  Ha a steril csomagolás sérült vagy véletlenül kinyílt, dobja ki 

a terméket, ne használja.  

Használati útmutató:
Kövesse a „géz és ragasztószalag” protokollját a kötszer 
használatához.
Elõkészítés: Készítse elõ az érintett területet a fedõkötés 
felhelyezéséhez a szokásos kórházi elõírásoknak megfelelõen. A kötés 
tökéletes tapadásának biztosításához szükséges lehet a szõrzet 
eltávolítása a kötés felhelyezésének területérõl. A hagyományos/e.h. 
borotva használata nem ajánlott. A kötést tiszta, száraz területre 
helyezze fel. A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében a kötésnek elég 
nagynak kell lennie ahhoz, hogy a kötés széle a seb körül száraz, 
egészséges bõrhöz tapadhasson.
1.   Nyissa ki a csomagolást, és vegye ki a kötszert.
2.   Húzza le a kötszerrõl a papír hátlapot, szabaddá téve az öntapadó 

felszínt.
3.   Helyezze a kötszert a sebre, és helyezze fel a kötszert. A bõr 

feszülésének elkerülése érdekében a felhelyezés elõtt hajlítsa be 
az ízületeket.

4.   Simítsa le a kötszer széleit. Rögzítse a kötést biztonságosan aseb 
körül. Simítsa határozott mozdulatokkal az öntapadó szegélyt a 
bõrhöz.

5.   Ellenõrizze rendszeresen a kötés feszülését, különösen a 
duzzanatra hajlamos sebek esetén.

6.   Cserélje ki a kötést, ha váladék itatja át a puha szövet hátlapot.
7.   A kötés levételéhez óvatosan fogja meg a kötés szélét, és lassan 

húzza le a bõrrõl a szõr növekedésének irányába.

Tárolás / Eltarthatóság / Ártalmatlanítás:
A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében tárolja a 3M Medipore + PAD 
öntapadó fedõkötszert normál szobahõmérsékleten, továbbá kerülje a 
magas hõmérsékletet és páratartalmat. A megengedett tárolási idõ 
megállapításához ellenõrizze a minden egyes dobozon feltüntetett 
lejárati idõt.

A kiszerelés módja és a megrendeléshez szükséges információk:
A fedõköszer egyesével csomagolva, sterilen kerül kereskedelmi 
forgalomba. A csomagolás sértetlensége esetén a kötszersteril.

Vásárlói információ: 
Kérjük, jelentse a 3M-nek és a helyi illetékes hatóságnak az eszközzel 
kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt. További információért forduljon a 3M 
helyi képviselőjéhez, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba velünk a 3M.com címen, 
és válassza ki országát.
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OPopis výrobku
Adhezivní krytí ran s polštářkem 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad se skládá 
z nelepivého absorpčního polštářku připojeného k větší měkké 
podkladové tkanině, jejíž okraje jsou pokryty adhezivem odolným proti 
vodě. Krytí je dodáváno sterilní.

Zamýšlené použití:
3M Medipore + Pad adhezivní krytí ran, je vyvinuté k použití jako 
mechanická bariéra a k absorpci exudátu, pro krytí akutních ran.

Zamýšlení uživatelé: 
Zamýšlenými uživateli jsou profesionálové ve zdravotnictví a laici, kteří 
se řídí pokyny profesionálů a zároveň návodem k použití.

Upozornění a bezpečnostní opatření:
1.   Adhezivní krytí ran 3M Medipore + Pad nenahrazuje šití ani jiné 

metody primárního uzavírání ran.
2.   Pokud se sníží přilnavost a jakmile exudát pronikne na povrch 

měkké podkladové tkaniny, je nutno krytí vyměnit.
3.   Příslušné místo se musí často kontrolovat, zda nevykazuje znaky 

infekce. Jestliže dojde k infekci (což signalizuje horečka, bolest, 
zarudnutí, pnutí nebo neobvyklý pach či sekret), odstraňte obvaz a 
proveďte standardní bezpečnostní opatření.

4.   Dodržujte pokyny svého lékaře a pokyny v návodu k použití. 
Pokud rána nezačne vykazovat známky hojení nebo pokud se 
objeví jiné neočekávané příznaky, poraďte se se zdravotníkem.

5.   Před použitím krytí je nutno v místě zavedení katétru či rány 
zastavit krvácení.

6.   K zajištění dobré přilnavosti musí být kůže suchá a nesmí 
obsahovat zbytky detergentu.

7.   V tenzi může dojít k mechanickému poranění kůže.
8.   Při použití krytí v místech, kde se očekává velká pohyblivost nebo 

značný otok tkáně, může dojít k poranění kůže v souvislosti 
s jejím napnutím.

9.   Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opětovné použití může vést k infekci 
nebo jinému onemocnění/zranění.

10.  Pokud je sterilní obal poškozen nebo neúmyslně otevřen, výrobek 
zlikvidujte, nepoužívejte.

Návod k použití:
Při použití tohoto krytí dodržujte svůj protokol „gáza a páska“.
Příprava: Ránu připravte podle standardního protokolu nemocnice. 
Zajištění co nejlepší přilnavosti si může vyžádat odstranění 
nadměrného ochlupení. Holení se nedoporučuje. Krytí aplikujte na 
čistou a suchou kůži. K dosažení nejlepších výsledků musí být krytí 
dostatečně velké, aby se jeho okraje přilepily k suché zdravé kůži 
kolem rány.
1.   Otevřete obal a vyjměte krytí.
2.   Sloupněte z něj podkladovou vrstvu papíru, čímž se obnaží 

adhezivní plocha.
3.   Umístěte krytí přes ránu a lehce přitiskněte. Aby nedocházelo 

k napínání kůže, před aplikací obvazu ohněte klouby.
4.   Uhlaďte okraje krytí. Místo kolem rány bezpečně utěsněte. Pevně 

vyhlaďte lepicí okraje krytí na kůži.
5.   Pravidelně kontrolujte napnutí krytí, zvláště tehdy, pokud místo 

kolem rány otéká.
6.   Krytí vyměňte, jakmile exudát pronikne na povrch jemného 

textilního podkladu.
7.   Při odstraňování jemně uchopte okraj krytí a pomalu ho sloupněte 

z kůže ve směru růstu ochlupení či vlasů.

Skladování / Doba použitelnosti / Likvidace:
K zajištění nejlepších výsledků adhezivní krytí ran 3M Medipore + Pad 
uchovávejte při normální pokojové teplotě. Nadměrné teplo a vlhkost 
vzduchu je nutno vyloučit. Doba použitelnosti se řídí datem expirace, 
vytištěném na každém obalu.

Informace o dodávání a objednávání:
Krytí je dodáváno v krabicích. Jednotlivé kusy uvnitř jsou sterilně 
zabaleny. Krytí je sterilní, pokud jeho obal není otevřen nebo poškozen.

Informace pro zákazníka: 
Nahlaste prosím vážnou nehodu, ke které došlo v souvislosti se 
zdravotnických prostředkem, společnosti 3M a místnímu příslušnému 
úřadu. Pro další informace prosím kontaktujte svého místního 
zástupce 3M nebo nás kontaktujte na 3M.com a vyberte svou zemi.
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PPopis produktu
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad  náplasť na krytie rán obsahuje nepriľnavý, 
absorpčný vankúšik, fixovaný k náplasti potiahnutej vode odolným lepidlom. 
Krytie je  sterilné.

Určené všetkým:
3M Medipore + Pad adhezívne krytie je navrhnuté ako mechanická bariéra a 
na absorpciu exudátov akútnych rán ako sú rezné rany, popáleniny, odreniny, 
IV katétre, chirurgické rany.
Tento produkt je určený len k použitiu, ktoré je uvedené v indikáciách.

Zamýšľaní používatelia:
Zamýšľanými používateľmi sú profesionáli v oblasti zdravia a laické osoby 
podľa pokynov pre profesionálov a pokynov pre všetkých.

Upozornenia a opatrenia:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad adhezívne krytie rán nenahradzuje stehy, alebo 

primárne metódy uzatvorenia rán.
2.   Náplasť by sa mala vymeniť ak stráca lepivosť, alebo exudát penetruje 

cez  krytie von. 
3.   Miesto by malo byť pravidelne sledované kôli výskytu infekcie. Infekcia 

môže spôsobiť teplotu, bolesť, začervenanie, opuchnutie, prípadne 
zápachy, sekréty. V tomto prípade, odstráňte náplasť a postupujte podľa 
štandardných opatrení.

4.   Postupujte podľa pokynov svojho lekára a pokynov na použitie. Ak rana 
nezačne vykazovať známky hojenia alebo ak sa objavia akékoľvek iné 
neočakávané príznaky, poraďte sa so zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

5.   Pred aplikáciou náplaste zastavte krvácanie z rany, alebo v mieste 
katétra. 

6.   Koža by mala byť suchá, zbavená reziduí ,čo zabezpečí dobrú priľnavosť.
7.   Pri aplikácii, môže dôjsť k napätiu a následnému mechanickému 

poškodeniu kože
8.   Zvýšte  pozornosť v miestach so zvýšenou pohyblivosťou, alebo 

opúchaním, môže dôjsť k reakcii kože.
9.   Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opätovné použitie môže viesť k infekcii alebo 

inému ochoreniu/zraneniu.
10.  Ak je sterilný obal poškodený alebo neúmyselne otvorený, výrobok 

zlikvidujte, nepoužívajte.

Návod na použitie:
Pri použití tohto obväzu postupujte podľa svojho protokolu „gáza a páska“.
Príprava: V súlade so štandardným, nemocničným protokolom, pripravte 
miesto na zavedenie katétra, alebo krytie rany. Na zabezpečenie lepšej 
priľnavosti, odstráňte prebytočné chlpy. Neodporúča sa holenie. Aplikujte na 
čisté a suché miesto. Náplasť by mala byť dostatočne veľká, aby lepiaca časť 
priliehala k suchej, zdravej koži okolo rany.
1.    Otvorte obal a odstráňte krytie.
2.   Stiahnite krycí papier z náplasti
3.   Aplikujte na ranu, alebo miesto zavedenia katétra. Spojte svaly pred 

aplikáciou, aby ste sa vyhli napätiu kože.
4.   Pevne prilepte lepivé okraje náplasti okolo katétra, alebo rany na kožu.
5.   Kontrolujte  pravidelne napätie krytia, obzvlášť ak rana opúcha.
6.   Vymeňte náplasť ak exudát penetruje cez nápasť.
7.   Pri odstraňovaní náplaste jemne uchopte okraj a pomaly odlepujte 

v smere rastu chĺpkov.

Skladovanie / trvanlivosť / likvidácia:
3M Medipore + Pad náplasť uskladňujte pri normálnej izbovej teplote.  
Neuskladňujte pri vysokom teple a vlhkosti. Trvanlivosť reprezentuje dátum 
vytlačený na obale.

Ako objednať a dodávať tento tovar:
V boxoch sú individuálne zabalené sterilné náplasti. Náplasť je sterilná do tej 
doby, kým je zabalená v obale.

Informácie pre zákazníka: 
Vážny incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti so zariadením, nahláste 
spoločnosti 3M a miestnemu príslušnému úradu. Ak chcete získať ďalšie 
informácie, kontaktujte svojho miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti 3M alebo nás 
kontaktujte na stránke 3M.com a vyberte svoju krajinu."
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QOpis izdelka
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad obliž za rane je sestavljen iz vpojne blazinice, ki se 
ne lepi na rano in osnove iz mehke tekstilĳe. Na robu obliža je nanos lepila, ki 
je odporen na vodo. Obliž je sterilno pakiran. 

Namen uporabe:
The 3M Medipore + Pad samolepljivi obliž za rane je oblikovan kot mehanična 
bariera in za vpĳanje izcedka pri aktunih ranah.

Predvideni uporabniki: 
Predvideni uporabniki so zdravstveni delavci in laične osebe, ki sledĳo 
navodilom strokovnjaka in navodilom za uporabo.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad obliž ni nadomestilo za kožne šive ali druge metode 

zapiranja kože. 
2.   Obliž je potrebno zamenjati če se odlepi ali premoči. 
3.   Mesto namestitve obliža je potrebno pogosto opazovati zaradi možnosti 

pojava znakov okužbe (vročina, bolečina, rdečina, oteklina, nenavaden 
vonj ali izcedek). V tem primeru je potrebno obliž odstraniti in ukrepati po 
ustaljeni praksi za take primere. 

4.   Sledite navodilom zdravnika in navodilom za uporabo. Če rana ne začne 
kazati znakov celjenja ali če se pojavĳo kakšni drugi nepričakovani 
simptomi, se posvetujte z zdravstvenim delavcem.

5.   Pred namestitvĳo obliža je potrebno vzpostaviti hemostazo.
6.   Za dobro lepljenje obliža je potrebno kožo predhodno dobro očistiti in 

posušiti.
7.   Zaradi zategovanja obliža pri nameščanju lahko pride do mehanične 

poškodbe kože.
8.   Izdelek še posebej previdno uporabite na mestih intenzivnega gibanja ali 

zatekanja, saj se tam lahko pojavi reakcĳa na koži.
9.   Ne uporabljajte ponovno. Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči okužbo ali 

drugo bolezen/poškodbo.
10.  Če je sterilna embalaža poškodovana ali nenamerno odprta, izdelek 

zavrzite in ga ne uporabljajte.

Navodila za uporabo:
Za uporabo te obloge sledite svojemu protokolu "gaza in trak".
Priprava: Mesto, kamor boste namestili obliž, pripravite v skladu s hišnim 
protokolom za oskrbo ran. Če je predel poraščen, svetujemo odstranitev dlak 
zaradi boljšega lepljenja. Ne priporočamo mokrega britja dlak. Obliž namestite 
na čisto in suho kožo. Obliž naj bo dovolj velik, da se čvrsto zalepi na zdravo 
kožo v okolici rane.
1.   Odprite ovojnico in izvlecite sterilen obliž.
2.   Odstranite papir, ki ščiti lepljiv rob.
3.   Obliž položite na rano, da koža ne bo napeta, sklep pred nameščanjem 

obliža pokrčite.
4.   Obliž dobro zalepite z gladenjem od sredine proti robovom.
5.   Napetost obliža redno kontrolirajte, še posebej če obstaja nevarnost 

nastanka otekline.
6.   Če izcedek obliž premoči, ga zamenjajte.
7.   Pri odstranjevanju najprej razrahljajte robove obliža in ga nato previdno 

odlepite v smeri rasti dlak.

Skladiščenje / Rok uporabnosti / Odstranjevanje:
Obliže 3M Medipore + Pad hranite pri sobni temperaturi. Pretoplo in preveč 
vlažno okolje zmanjša lepilne lastnosti obliža. Rok uporabe je natisnjen na 
vsaki ovojnici. Ne uporabljajte, če je rok uporabe pretečen, ni natisnjen ali je 
nečitljiv. Zavrzite skladno z lokalno regulativo.

Informacije za naročanje:
V škatlah se nahajajo v papirnate ovojnice posamično pakirani sterilni obliži. 
Izdelek je sterilen v kolikor ovojnina ni odprta ali poškodovana.

Informacije za stranke: 
Prosimo, prĳavite vsak resen inciden, ki se pojavi v zvezi z izdelkom podjetju 
3M in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu. Za dodatne informacĳe se obrnite na 
lokalnega predstavnika 3M ali nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com in izberite svojo 
državo. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RTootekirjeldus
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad liimuv haavaplaaster koosneb mitte-kleepuvast 
absorbeerivast padjast, mis on kantud suuremale pehmele kangastaustale, 
mille servadele on kantud , veekindel liim. Plaaster on ja steriilsena 
pakendatud.

Mõeldud kõik:
3M Medipore + Pad haavaplaaster on mõeldud selliste akuutsete haavade 
raviks nagu sisselõiked, põletused, marrastused, IV kanüüli sisestuskohad ja 
kirurgilised lõikehaavad. 
Toode ei ole mõeldud muuks kasutamiseks või müümiseks kui käesolevalt 
märgitud.

Mõeldud kasutajad: 
Mõeldud kasutajad on tervisekuninga professionaalid ja professionaalid, kes 
järgivad professionaali juhiseid ja juhiseid kõigile.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad liimuv haavaplaaster ei ole ette nähtud haava 

esmaseks sulgemiseks.

2.   Plaaster tuleb välja vahetada, kui selle kleepuvus on halvenenud või 
haava eritis on tulnud läbi plaastri pehme kangastausta.

3.   Haava peab sagedasti jälgima põletikusümptomite tekkimise suhtes. 
Põletiku tekkimisel  (see võib ilmneda palaviku, valu, punetuse, 
paistetuse või ebatavalise lõhna näol) tuleb plaaster eemaldada ja võtta 
kasutusele tavaabinõud.

4.   Järgige oma arsti antud juhiseid ja kasutusjuhiseid. Kui haav ei näita 
paranemise märke või ilmnevad muud ootamatud sümptomid, pöörduge 
tervishoiutöötaja poole.

5.   Enne plaastri paigaldamist tuleb kateetri sisestuskohal, või haaval, 
verejooks peatada.

6.   Parima kleepuvuse tagamiseks peab nahk olema kuiv ja ilma 
pesuvahendi jääkideta.

7.   Plaaster tuleb paigaldada ilma, et nahk selle all jääks pingesse. See võib 
tekitada naha traumeerimist.

8.   Suure liikuvusega kehaosadel või paisetuse puhul tuleb plaastrit 
kasutada ettevaatusega, sest nahk võib sellele reageerida.

9.   Ärge taaskasutage. Taaskasutamine võib põhjustada infektsiooni või muu 
haiguse/vigastuse.

10.  Kui steriilne pakend on kahjustatud või tahtmatult avatud, visake toode 
ära, ärge kasutage seda.

Navodila za uporabo:
Selle sideme kasutamisel järgige oma "marli ja teibi" protokolli.
Ettevalmistus: Vastavalt raviasutuse standarditele, valmistage nahk ette 
kateetrialal või haava katmiseks plaastriga. Tagamaks parim kleepuvus, 
eemaldage nahalt liigsed karvad. Raseerimist ei soovitata. Kanda plaster 
puhtale ja kuivale nahale. Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks peab plaaster 
olema piisavalt suur, et tema ääred kleepuksid haavast eemal olevale kuivale 
ja tervele nahale.
1.   Avage pakend ja võtke plaaster välja.
2.   Eemaldage paberkate liimiga kaetud pinnalt.  
3.   Asetage plaaster üle haava või kateetri sisestuskohale. Naha pingete 

vältimiseks painutage liigeseid enne plaastri peale kandmist.
4.   Plaastri kinnitamiseks avaldage kerget survet suunaga plaastri äärte 

poole. Sulgege plaaster kindlalt haava pealt.
5.   Kontrollige regulaarselt plaastri kinnituvust, eriti kui haav paistetab.
6.   Vahetage plaaster välja kui haava eritis tungib läbi plaastri pehme 

kangastausta.
7.   Plaastri eemaldamiseks võtke õrnalt kinni plaastri servast ning 

eemaldage plaaster nahalt aeglaselt karvade kasvusuunas.

Ladustamine / Kõlblikkusaeg / Kõrvaldamine:
Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks, peab 3M Medipore + Pad haavaplaastrit 
säilitama toatemperatuuril. Vältida tuleb liigset kuumust ja niiskust. Toote 
kõlblikkusaeg on trükitud igale pakendile.

Tellimisinformatsioon:
Plaastrid on saadaval pakendatuna karpidesse, iga plaaster on pakendatud 
eraldi steriilsesse pakendisse. Plaaster on steriilne seni kaua, kuniks pakend 
ei ole avatud või kahjustatud

Kliendi info: 
Teatage seadmega seoses toimunud tõsisest vahejuhtumist 3M-ile ja 
kohalikule pädevale asutusele. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma 
kohaliku 3M esindajaga või võtke meiega ühendust aadressil 3M.com ja 
valige oma riik.
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SProdukta praksts
3M™ Medipore™ + polstera tipa pašlīpošs brūču pārsienamais materiāls 
sastāv no nelīpoša, absorbējoša polstera, kas piestiprināts pie lielāka, mīksta 
auduma oderējuma, ūdensizturīgu līmes maliņu. Pārsienamais materiāls ir  
sterils.

Paredzēts viss:
The 3M Medipore + Pad līpošs brūces pārsējs ir veidots kā mehāniska barjera 
un eksudātu uzsūcošs akūtām brūcēm tādām kā griezumi, apdegumi, 
nobrāzumi, IV katetri un ķirurģiskas incīzĳas.
Šis produkts ir izstrādāts un tiek pārdots izmantošanai tikai norādītajos nolūkos.

Paredzētie lietotāji: 
Paredzētie lietotāji ir veselības karalistes profesionāļi un personas, kas ievēro 
profesionāļa norādījumus un norādījumus visiem.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi:
1.   3M Medipore + polstera tipa pašlīpošais pārsienamais materiāls 

neaizstāj šuves vai citas pamata metodes brūču noslēgšanai.
2.   Pārsienamais materiāls jānomaina, ja tas vairs tik labi nepielīp, vai ja 

eksudāts izspiežas cauri mīkstajam drēbes oderējumam.
3.   Pārsietā brūce regulāri jāapskata, lai pārliecinātos, vai tai nav parādījušās 

kādas infekcĳas pazīmes. Ja brūce tiek inficēta (infekcĳas pazīmes var 
būt drudzis, sāpes, apsārtums, pietūkums, neparasts aromāts vai 
izdalījumi), noņemiet pārsienamo materiālu un veicot standarta 
profilakses procedūras.

4.   Ievērojiet ārsta sniegtos norādījumus un lietošanas instrukcĳas. Ja brūce 
nesāk uzrādīt dzīšanas pazīmes vai rodas citi negaidīti simptomi, 
konsultējieties ar veselības aprūpes speciālistu.

5.   Pirms pārsienamā materiāla uzlikšanas katetra ievadīšanas vietai vai 
brūcei jābūt hemostāzes stāvoklī.

6.   Lai pārsienamais materiāls labāk pieliptu, ādai jābūt sausai, un uz tās 
nedrīkst atrasties mazgāšanās līdzekļu paliekas.

7.   Ja pārsienamais materiāls tiek savilkts pārāk cieši, āda var tikt mehāniski 
traumēta.

8.   Īpaši piesardzīgi izmantojiet pārsienamo materiālu pietūkušās vietās vai 
vietās, kas tiek bieži kustinātas, jo šādās situācĳās āda var dažādi reaģēt.

9.   Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt infekcĳu vai citas 
slimības/traumas.

10.  Ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts vai netīši atvērts, izmetiet produktu, 
nelietojiet.

Lietošanas norādījumi:
Lai izmantotu šo pārsēju, ievērojiet “marles un lentes” protokolu.
Ādas sagatavošana. Atbilstoši standarta slimnīcu praksei sagatavojiet ādu 
katetra ievadīšanai vai pārsienamajam materiālam. Lai pārsienamais 
materiāls pieliptu pēc iespējas labāk, vēlams konkrētajā vietā apgriezt lieko 
apmatojumu. Skūšana nav ieteicama. Uzlieciet pārsienamo materiālu uz tīras 
un sausas ādas. Lai sasniegtu labāko rezultātu, pārsienamajam materiālam 
jābūt pietiekami lielam, lai tam būtu maliņa, kas pieliptu pie sausas un veselas 
ādas apkārt brūces vietai.
1.   Atveriet iesaiņojumu un izņemiet pārsienamo materiālu.
2.   Noplēsiet uz pārsienamā materiāla uzlīmēto papīru, lai būtu redzama 

līpošā virsma.
3.   Novietojiet pārsienamo materiālu virs brūces vai katetra ievadīšanas 

vietas un uzlieciet pārsienamo materiālu. Lai nesavilktu materiālu pārāk 
cieši ap ādu, pirms pārsienamā materiāla uzlikšanas izstaipiet locītavas.

4.   Nogludiniet pārsienamā materiāla malas. Nostipriniet cieši ap katetru vai 
brūces vietu. Pielīdziniet līpošo malu cieši pie ādas.

5.   Regulāri pārbaudiet pārsienamā materiāla stāvokli, jo īpaši tad, ja brūce 
var pietūkt.

6.   Nomainiet pārsienamo materiālu, ja eksudāts izspiežas cauri mīkstajam 
drēbes oderējumam.

7.   Lai noņemtu pārsienamo materiālu, viegli saņemiet to aiz malas un lēni 
plēsiet nost no ādas matiņu augšanas virzienā.

Uzglabāšana / Derīguma termiņš / Atbrīvošanās:
3M Medipore + polstera tipa pašlīpošais pārsienamais materiāls kalpos labāk, 
ja glabāsiet to istabas temperatūrā. Nepakļaujiet to pārmērīga karstuma vai 
mitruma iedarbībai. Glabāšanas ilgumu nosaka termiņš, kas norādīts uz 
iesaiņojuma.

Piegādes un pasūtījuma informācija
Pārsienamais materiāls tiek piegādāts kastītēs. Tas ir sterils un tiek iesaiņots 
atsevišķi. Pārsienamais materiāls ir sterils, ja vien iesaiņojums nav atvērts vai 
bojāts.

Klienta informācija: 
Lūdzu, ziņojiet 3M un vietējai kompetentajai iestādei par nopietnu incidentu, kas 
noticis saistībā ar ierīci. Lai iegūtu papildinformācĳu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo 
3M pārstāvi vai sazinieties ar mums vietnē 3M.com un atlasiet savu valsti.
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TPrekės aprašymas
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad lipnus žaizdos tvarstis yra sudarytas iš nelipnios 
skysčius absorbuojančios pagalvėlės, pritvirtintos prie didesnio minkšto 
neaustinės medžiagos pagrindo, kurio kraštai padengti vandeniui atspariais 
klĳais. Tvarstis yra  sterilus.

Skirta viskas:
3M Medipore + Pad lipnų tvarstį rekomenduojama naudoti kaip mechaninį  
barjerą ar ūmių žaizdų, tokių kaip pjautinės žaizdos, nudegimai, nubrozdinimai, 
intraveninio kateterio dūrio vieta ir operaciniai pjūviai  eksudato absorbcĳai.
Šis produktas yra sukurtas, parduodamas ir skirtas naudoti tik pagal tiesioginę 
jo paskirtį.

Numatyti vartotojai: 
Numatytas naudotojas yra sveikatos priežiūros specialistai ir asmenys, kurie 
vadovaujasi profesionalo instrukcĳomis ir instrukcĳomis visiems.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad lipnus tvarstis negali pakeisti siūlų bei kitų pirminio 

žaizdos sutvirtinimo metodų.
2.   Tvarstis turi būti pakeistas, jeigu jis atlipo arba eksudatas persisunkė per 

minkštą neaustinės medžiagos pagrindą.
3.   Žaizdą reikia dažnai apžiūrėti dėl galimų infekcĳos požymių. Prasidėjus 

infekcĳai (kurios požymiai gali būti karščiavimas, skausmas, paraudimas, 

tinimas, neįprastas kvapas ar sekretas), nuimkite tvarstį ir pradėkite 
reikalingą gydymą. 

4.    Laikykitės gydytojo nurodymų ir naudojimo instrukcĳų. Jei žaizda 
nepradeda gĳimo požymių arba atsiranda kitų netikėtų simptomų, 
kreipkitės į sveikatos priežiūros specialistą.

5.   Prieš uždedant tvarstį, turi būti sustabdytas žaizdos ar kateterio dūrio 
vietos kraujavimas.

6.   Tvarstis turi būti klĳuojamas ant sausos odos, užtikrinant gerą prilipimą.
7.   Tempiant odą tvarsčio uždėjimo metu galima ją mechaniškai pažeisti.
8.   Atsargiai naudokite tvarstį tose vietose, kur itin didelis odos judrumas bei 

žymus patinimas, nes galite sukelti odos reakcĳą.
9.   Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali sukelti infekcĳą ar 

kitą ligą / sužalojimą.
10.  Jei sterili pakuotė pažeista arba netyčia atidaryta, gaminį išmeskite, 

nenaudokite.

Naudojimo instrukcijos:
Norėdami naudoti šį tvarstį, vadovaukitės „marlės ir juostos“ protokolu.
Paruošimas: Kateterio dūrio vietą ar žaizdą paruoškite pagal ligoninėje 
galiojančias taisykles. Plaukų nukirpimas dūrio vietoje užtikrina geresnį 
tvarsčio prisiklĳavimą. Nerekomenduojama plaukų skusti. Klĳuokite ant švarios 
ir sausos vietos. Tvarstis turėtų būti pakankamai didelis, kad jo kraštas priliptų 
prie aplink žaizdą esančios sausos ir sveikos odos. 
1.   Atidarykite pakuotę ir išimkite tvarstį.
2.   Nuklĳuokite popierinį apsauginį pagrindą, atidengdami lipnų tvarsčio 

paviršių.
3.   Tvarstį nustatykite tiesiai virš kateterio dūrio vietos ar žaizdos ir uždėkite 

jį. Norint išvengti odos tempimo, tvarstis turi būti klĳuojamas sulenkus 
sąnarius.

4.   Švelniai prispauskite tvarsčio kraštus prie odos. Patikimai priklĳuokite 
aplink kateterį ar žaizdą. Tvirtai prispauskite lipnų tvarsčio kraštą prie 
odos.

5.   Reguliariai tikrinkite tvarsčio įtempimą, ypač jeigu žaizda tinsta.
6.   Tvarstį pakeiskite, kai eksudatas persisunkia iki minkštos neaustinės 

medžiagos pagrindo.
7.   Norėdami nuimti tvarstį, švelniai suimkite tvarsčio kampą ir lėtai tempkite 

nuo odos plaukų augimo kryptimi.

Sandėliavimas / Tinkamumo laikas / Išmetimas:
3M Medipore + Pad lipnų tvarstį rekomenduojama laikyti normalioje kambario 
temperatūroje. Vengti pernelyg aukštos temperatūros ir santykinės oro 
drėgmės. Galiojimo laikas yra atspausdintas ant kiekvienos pakuotės.

Tiekimas ir informacija užsakymams:
Tiekiamas dėžutėse, kiekvienas tvarstis atskiroje sterilioje pakuotėje. Tvarstis 
yra sterilus, jeigu pakuotė nesugadinta ar nepraplėšta.

Klientų informacija: 
Praneškite apie rimtą incidentą, susĳusį su įrenginiu, 3M ir vietinei 
kompetentingai institucĳai. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacĳos, susisiekite 
su vietiniu 3M atstovu arba susisiekite su mumis adresu 3M.com ir pasirinkite 
savo šalį.
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UDescrierea produsului
Pansamentul adeziv 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad este format dintr-un pad 
absorbant fixat pe un suport moale de pânză tratată cu un adeziv rezistent la 
apă. Pansamentul este steril.

Pentru ce este utilizat:
Pansamentul 3M Medipore + Pad este creat pentru a fi utilizat ca barieră 
mecanică și pentru absorbția exudatului pentru plăgile acute precum tăieturi, 
arsuri, abraziuni, catetere IV și incizii chirurgicale.
Produsul nu poate fi folosit sau comercializat pentru alte scopuri decât cele 
indicate.

Utilizatori vizați: 
Utilizatorii vizați sunt personalul medical al sănătății și persoanele care 
urmează instrucțiunile profesionale și instrucțiuni pentru toți.

Avertismente și precauții:
1.   Pansamentul adeziv 3M Medipore + Pad nu poate înlocui suturile sau alte 

metode primare de închidere a rănilor.
2.   Pansamentul trebuie schimbat dacă aderenţa acestuia este afectată de 

penetrarea de exudat prin suportul de pânză.
3.   Rana trebuie verificată frecvent pentru a descoperi orice urmă de infecţie. 

În cazul apariţiei unei infecţii (ce poate fi semnalată prin febră, durere, 
roșeață, tumefacție sau orice miros ori secreție neobișnuită), îndepărtați 
pansamentul și urmaţi procedurile standard.

4.   Urmați instrucțiunile oferite de medicul dumneavoastră și instrucțiunile de 
utilizare. Dacă rana nu începe să dea semne de vindecare sau dacă apar 
orice alte simptome neașteptate, consultați un medic.

5.   Hemostaza locului de inserare a cateterului sau a leziunii trebuie realizată 
înainte de aplicarea pansamentului. 

6.   Pentru o bună aderenţă, pielea trebuie să fie uscată și să nu conţină urme 
de detergent.

7.   Aplicat în tensiune, poate duce la traumatism mecanic la nivelul pielii.
8.   Când este aplicat în zone cu mobilitate mare sau predispuse tumefacției, 

pot apărea la nivelul pielii leziuni asociate tensiunii - traumatisme 
mecanice. 

9.   Nu reutilizați. Reutilizarea poate duce la infecții sau alte boli/răniri.
10.  Dacă ambalajul steril este deteriorat sau deschis neintenționat, aruncați 

produsul, nu utilizați.

Instrucțiunile de utilizare:
Urmați protocolul „tifon și bandă” pentru utilizarea acestui pansament.
Pregătirea: Pregătiţi locul pentru inserarea cateterului sau pansarea leziunii în 
conformitate cu protocolul unității medicale. Pentru a asigura o mai bună 
aderenţă, tăiaţi firele de păr de pe întreaga suprafaţă. Nu este recomandată 
îndepărtarea acestora cu lama de ras. Aplicaţi pansamentul pe o suprafaţă 
curată și uscată. Pentru rezultate mai bune, pansamentul trebuie să fie 
suficient de mare pentru ca marginile acestuia să se lipească pe pielea uscată 
și sănătoasă din jurul leziunii. 
1.   Deschideţi pachetul și scoateţi pansamentul.
2.   Îndepărtaţi hârtia de protecţie de pe suprafaţa adezivă a pansamentului.
3.   Fixaţi pansamentul pe leziune sau la locul de inserare a cateterului. 

Pentru a evita exercitarea de presiune asupra pielii, flexaţi încheieturile 
înainte de aplicare. 

4.   Presaţi capetele pansamentului. Fixaţi bine în jurul cateterului sau în jurul 
leziuni. Apăsaţi bine marginea adezivă la nivelul pielii. 

5.   Verificaţi în permanenţă presiunea exercitată de pansament, mai ales 
dacă zona respectivă este predispusă la transpiraţie. 

6.   Schimbaţi pansamentul în cazul în care suportul de pânză este impregnat 
de exudat. 

7.   Pentru a îndepărta pansamentul, apucați cu atenţie marginea 
pansamentului și trageţi ușor în direcţia creșterii părului.

Depozitare/Perioada de valabilitate/Eliminare:
Depozitaţi pansamentele adezive  3M Medipore + Pad la temperatura 
camerei. Evitaţi căldura și umiditatea excesivă. Pentru stabilirea duratei de 
depozitare, verificaţi data de expirare imprimată pe fiecare ambalaj.

Livrare şi comandă:
Furnizat în cutii cu pansamente sterile ambalate individual. Pansamentele sunt 
sterile doar dacă pachetul este închis și nu este deteriorat.

Informații despre client: 
Vă rugăm să raportați un incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul către 3M și autorității locale competente. Pentru informații 
suplimentare, vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul local 3M sau să ne 
contactați la 3M.com și să selectați țara dvs.
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VОписание:
Адгезивная повязка для ран 3M™ Медипор™ + Пад состоит из 
неклейкой впитывающей прокладки, укрепленной на мягкой нетканной 
основе большего размера, по периметру которой нанесен 
гипоаллергенный водостойкий клей. Раневая повязка гипоаллергенна и 
стерильна.

Назначение:
Повязка адгезивная для закрытия ран 3M Медипор + Пад, обладающая 
механическими барьерными свойствами, имеющая впитывающую 
прокладку, для перевязки острых ран, таких как порезы, ожоги, ссадины, 
а также области установки внутривенных катетеров и 
послеоперационных ран.
Этот продукт не предназначен для использования иначе, чем описано в 
назначении.

Предупреждения:
1.   Адгезивная повязка для ран 3M Медипор + Пад  не предназначена 

для замены хирургических швов или первичных методов закрытия 
ран.

2.   Адгезивная повязка для ран должна быть заменена в случае 
нарушения адгезии или проникновения экссудата за пределы 
основы перевязочного материала.

3.   Необходимо часто осматривать рану на предмет возникновения 
инфекции.

Если наблюдаются признаки инфекции (что может проявляться в виде 
лихорадки, боли, покраснения, отечности, или появления необычного 
запаха или выделений), необходимо удалить повязку и произвести 
стандартные профилактические мероприятия.

Предостережения:
1.   Перед наложением повязки на место введения катетера или рану 

необходимо осуществить гемостаз.

2.   Кожа должна быть сухая и свободная от остатков детергента для 
достижения хорошей адгезии.

3.   Может возникнуть механическая травма кожи, если используется 
натяжение.

4.   Использовать с осторожностью в тех местах, где имеется высокая 
подвижность или возможность отека, так как могут возникнуть 
кожные реакции.

5.   Повторная стерилизация изделия запрещена.
6.   Повторное использование продукции запрещено. 

Инструкция по применению:
Подготовка: В соответствии со стандартным протоколом подготовьте 
место для введения катетера или область раны. Для наилучшей адгезии 
в некоторых случаях следует удалить волосяной покров при помощи 
специальной машинки. Влажное бритье не рекомендуется. Применять 
на чистую, сухую область. Для достижения наилучших результатов 
повязка должна быть достаточного размера, чтобы края повязки 
накладывались на сухую здоровую кожу вокруг места раны.
1.   Откройте упаковку и достаньте повязку.
2.   Удалите бумажную подкладку от повязки и освободите липкую 

поверхность.
3.   Поместите повязку над поверхностью раны или местом введения 

катетера и нанесите повязку. Для избежания натяжения кожи, 
согните сустав перед нанесением.

4.   Прижмите края повязки. Закрепите тщательно место введения 
катетера или краев раны. Тщательно прижмите край адгезивной 
области к коже.

5.   Регулярно проверяйте натяжение повязки в особенности, если 
имеется риск возникновения отека.

6.   Необходимо сменить повязку, если экссудат проникает через 
основу повязки.

7.   Для удаления повязки аккуратно возьмите за край и мягко удалите 
повязку с кожи в направлении роста волос.

Хранение и срок годности:
Для достижения наилучшего результата храните адгезивные повязки 
для ран Медипор + Пад при нормальной комнатной температуре. 
Избегайте воздействия избыточного тепла и влажности. Для 
обозначения срока годности обращайтесь к дате истечения срока 
годности указанной на каждой упаковке.

Поставка и информация для заказа:
Поставляется в коробках с индивидуально упакованными стерильными 
повязками. Повязка стерильна, если не открыта и не повреждена.
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WОпис продукту:
Адгезивна пов’язка для закриття ран 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
складається з не клейкої абсорбуючої прокладки приклеєної до м’якої 
тканої основи більшого розміру вкритої водоопірним адгезивом. 
Пов’язка стерильна.

Призначено все:
The 3M Medipore + Pad адгезивна пов'язка для закриття ран  
розроблена для використання як механічний бар'єр та для поглинання  
ексудату для таких гострих ран як, порізи,  опіки,  подряпини, місця 
введення внутрішньовенних катетерів та хірургічні розрізи.
Не рекомендується використовувати цей продукт не за призначенням. 

Передбачувані користувачі: 
Запланованими користувачами є професіонали в галузі охорони 
здоров’я та не медичні працівники, які дотримуються вказівок 
професіонала та інструкцій для всіх.

Попередження та запобіжні заходи:
1.   Адгезивна пов’язка 3M Medipore + Pad не призначена для 

заміщення накладання швів чи інших методів первинного закриття 
ран.

2.   Пов’язка має бути замінена в разі зменшення адгезії або якщо 
ексудат просочується за межі тканої основи.

3.   Місце накладення повинне регулярно оглядатись на предмет ознак 
розвитку інфекції. В разі виникнення інфекційного процессу 
(симптомами якого можуть бути підвищення температури, біль, 
почервоніння, набряк, незвичний запах або виділення), зніміть 
пов’язку та проведіть стандартні методи обробки та профілактики.

4.   Дотримуйтесь вказівок лікаря та інструкцій із застосування. Якщо 
рана не починає проявляти ознак загоєння або якщо виникають 
будь-які інші несподівані симптоми, зверніться до лікаря.

5.   Зупиніть кровотечу перед накладанням пов’язки.
6.   Шкіра має бути сухою та чистою для досягнення максимальної 

адгезії.
7.   Можливе механічне пошкодження шкіри при надмірному 

розтягненні пов’язки під час накладання та зняття.
8.   Використовуйте з обережністю при накладенні в місцях з 

підвищенною рухливістю та значним спітнінням.
9.   Не використовуйте повторно. Повторне використання може 

призвести до інфікування або інших захворювань/травм.
10.  Якщо стерильна упаковка пошкоджена або ненавмисно відкрита, 

викиньте продукт, не використовуйте.

Інструкція із застосування:
Дотримуйтесь свого протоколу «марля та стрічка» для використання цієї 
пов’язки.
Підготовка: згідно зі стандартними методиками підготуйте місце 
введення катетера чи обробіть рану. Для досягнення максимальної 
адгезії можливо необхідно зістригти волосся з місця накладання 
пов’язки. Гоління не рекомендоване. Накладайте пов’язку на чисту суху 
шкіру. Для кращих результатів пов’язка має бути більшого розміру, щоб 
фіксувалась на здоровій шкірі навколо рани.
1.   Відкрийте упаковку і дістаньте пов’язку.
2.   Зніміть паперову підкладку з пов’язки, відкриваючи адгезивну 

поверхню.
3.   Розташуйте пов’язку над раною чи місцем введення катетеру та 

накладіть її. Щоб попередити розтягнення шкіри, попередньо 
зігніть/розігніть суглоб перед накладанням.

4.   Розгладьте краї пов’язки. Обережно зафіксуйте навколо місця 
введення катетера чи рани. Надійно зафіксуйте адгезивний край.

5.   Регулярно перевіряйте стан пов’язки, особливо в разі наявості 
ексудату.

6.   Замініть пов’язку в разі просочення ексудату через основу.
7.   Для зняття пов’язки обережно візміть за край та повільно потяніть в 

напрямку росту волосся. 

Зберігання /Термін придатності/ Утилізація:
Для кращих результатів зберігайте адгезивну пов’язку 3M Medipore + Pad 
при кімнатній температурі. Уникайте дії підвищенної температури та 
вологості. Термін придатності вказано на кожній упаковці.

Інформація для доставки та замовлення:
Поставляється індивідуально запакованним в коробках. Пов’язка 
стерильна до моменту відкриття чи пошкодження упаковки.

Інформація споживача: 
Будь ласка, повідомте про серйозний інцидент, який стався у зв’язку з 
пристроєм, до 3M та місцевого компетентного органу. Для отримання 
додаткової інформації, будь ласка, зв’яжіться з місцевим представником 
3M або зв’яжіться з нами на 3M.com і виберіть свою країну.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

XOpis proizvoda
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad, ljepljivi povoj za rane se sastoji od neljepljivog, 
upĳajućeg jastučića spojenog na mekanu podlogu veće površine, čĳi su 
rubovi prekriveni vodootpornim ljepilom. Povoj je sterilno pakiran.

Namjena:
3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj za rane služi kao mehanička barĳera, 
namĳenjen je za apsorpcĳu eksudata iz akutnih rana opeklina, oderotina, 
kirurških rana ili za prekrivanje ubodnog mjesta IV katetera.

Predviđeni korisnici:
Predviđeni korisnici su zdravstveni i laici koji slĳede upute zdravstvenih 
djelatnika i upute za uporabu.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj se ne može upotrebljavati umjesto 

šavova ili drugih primarnih metoda zatvaranja rana.
2.   Povoj se treba promĳeniti ako je ugrožena ljepljivost ili u slučaju 

probĳanja iscjetka kroz mekanu podlogu.
3.   Mjesto njege se često treba provjeravati ne bi li se uočili znakovi 

infekcĳe. Ako se infekcĳa pojavi (na što mogu ukazivati temperatura, bol, 
crvenilo, oteklina, te neobičan miris i slično), uklonite povoj i poduzmite 
standardne mjere opreza.

4.   Slĳedite upute lĳečnika i upute za uporabu. Ako rana ne počne pokazivati 
znakove zacjeljivanja ili ako se pojave neki drugi neočekivani simptomi, 
obratite se zdravstvenom djelatniku.

5.   Prĳe postavljanja povoja mora se postići hemostaza rane.
6.   Kako biste osigurali dobro prĳanjanje, koža treba biti suha, bez 

zaostataka dezinficĳensa.
7.   Ako kod postavljanja povoj zatežete može doći do oštećenja kože.
8.   Na predjelima visoke mobilnosti ili na značajno otečenim mjestima, 

povoj upotrebljavajte s oprezom, jer može doći do oštećenja kože.
9.   Nemojte ponovno koristiti. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do infekcĳe ili 

druge bolesti/ozljede.
10.  Ako je sterilna ambalaža oštećena ili nenamjerno otvorena, bacite 

proizvod, nemojte ga koristiti.

Upute za korištenje:
Slĳedite "gaza i traka" protokol za korištenje ovog zavoja.
Priprema: Sukladno bolničkom protokoliu, pripremite mjesto postavljanja 
povoja za rane. Kako biste osigurali najbolju ljepljivost, šišanje dlaka na 
odabranom mjestu može biti neophodno. Brĳanje se ne preporučuje. Postavite 
povoj na čisto i suho mjesto. Za postizanje najboljih rezultata, povoj treba biti 
dovoljno velik kako bi rub povoja zaljepili na suhu i zdravu kožu u okolini rane.
1.   Otvorite pakiranje i izvadite povoj.
2.   Skinite podložni papir s povoja kako biste otkrili ljepljivi dio. 
3.   Namjestite povoj preko rane, te ga položite. Kako biste izbjegli zatezanje, 

prĳe namještanja povoja potrebno je načiniti pregib u predjelima 
zglobova.

4.   Zagladite rubove povoja. Zalĳepite pažljivo oko rane. Ljepljive rubove 
zagladite čvrsto uz kožu. 

5.   Redovito provjerite napetost povoja, posebice ako postoji mogućnost 
oticanja rane.

6.   Promĳenite povoj u slučaju probĳanja iscjetka kroz mekanu podlogu.
7.   Kako biste uklonili povoj, nježno primite rub povoja, te ga polako skidajte 

s kože u smjeru rasta dlaka.

Skladištenje /Rok trajanja/ Zbrinjavanje:
Za postizanje najboljih rezultata 3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj čuvajte na 
normalnoj sobnoj temperaturi. Izbjegavajte pretjeranu toplinu i vlagu. 
Za rok trajanja pogledajte datum isteka vĳeka trajanja proizvoda koji je 
otisnut na pakiranju. Nemojte koristiti ako je istekao ili ako nedostaje datum 
isteka ili je nečitak. Odložite u skladu s lokalnim zakonodavstvom.

Pakiranje i upute za naručivanje:
Povoji su sterilno, pojedinačno pakirani u kutĳama. Povoj je sterilan, osim ako 
orginalno pakiranje nĳe otvoreno ili oštećeno.

Informacije za kupce: 
Molimo prĳavite ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s medicinskim 
proizvodom 3M-u i lokalnom nadležnom tĳelu. Za dodatne informacĳe obratite 
se lokalnom predstavniku 3M-a ili nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com i odaberite 
svoju zemlju.
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YОписание на продукта
Адхезивната превръзка за рани 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad се състои от 
неадхезивен абсорбиращ тампон, фиксиран за по-широка платнена 
основа. По краищата ù има нанесен водоустойчив адхезив. Превръзката е 
със слаби алергизиращи качества и се предлага стерилна.

Предназначени за всичко:
Адхезивната превръзка 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad за рани е предназначена 
да се използва като механична бариера и за абсорбиране на ексудати 
при остри рани.

Предвидени потребители: 
Предвидените потребители са здравни специалисти и неспециалисти, 
които следват указанията на професионалистите и инструкциите за 
употреба.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки:
1.   Адхезивната превръзка 3M Medipore + Pad не е предназначена да 

замести шевовете и останалите основни методи за затваряне на раните.
2.   Превръзката трябва да се смени, ако се наруши адхезията или ако 

секретът премине през текстилната основа.
3.   Трябва често да се оглежда мястото на поставената превръзка за 

признаци на инфекция. Ако се развие инфекция (което може да се 
прояви чрез повишаване на температурата, болка, зачервяване, оток 
или нетипични миризма или секрети), свалете превръзката и 
предприемете стандартните мерки.

4.    Следвайте указанията, предоставени от Вашия лекар и 
инструкциите за употреба. Ако раната не започне да показва 
признаци на заздравяване или ако се появят други неочаквани 
симптоми, консултирайте се с медицински специалист.

5.   Трябва да се осигури хемостаза на мястото на поставяне на 
канюлата или на раната преди да се постави превръзката.

6.   За да се получи добро прилепяне кожата трябва да е суха и 
почистена от остатъчни детергенти.

7.   Ако превръзката се постави твърде стегнато, може да се получи 
травма на кожата.

8.   Да се прилага внимателно на местата с голяма подвижност или при 
значителен оток, тъй като могат да се получат кожни реакции.

9.   Не използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба може да доведе до 
инфекция или друго заболяване/нараняване.

10.  Ако стерилната опаковка е повредена или неволно отворена, 
изхвърлете продукта, не го използвайте.

Указания за употреба:
Следвайте своя протокол „марля и тиксо“ за използване на тази 
превръзка.
Подготовка: Подгответе кожата за поставяне на канюлата или за 
поставяне на превръзката според стандартния болничен протокол. 
Може да се наложи да се премахне ексцесивното окосмяване на 
мястото на приложение на превръзката, за да се осигури по-доброто ù 
прилепяне. Не се препоръчва кожата да се бръсне. Превръзката трябва 
да се поставя на чисто и сухо място. За да се получат по-добри 
резултати превръзката трябва да бъде достатъчно широка, така че 
адхезивният ù край да прилепне върху сухата и здрава кожа около 
мястото на раната.
1.   Отворете опаковката и извадете превръзката.
2.   Свалете хартиения протектор, за да откриете адхезивната 

повърхност.
3.   Ориентирайте превръзката над мястото на раната или на поставяне 

на канюлата и поставете превръзката. Сгънете ставите преди 
поставяне на превръзката, за да предпазите  кожата от прекалено 
разтягане.

4.   Пригладете края на превръзката. Фиксирайте здраво превръзката 
около канюлата или около мястото на раната. Притиснете добре 
адхезивния край към кожата.

5.   Редовно проверявайте напрежението под превръзката, особено ако 
се очаква оток на раната.

6.   Ако секретът премине през текстилната основа, превръзката трябва 
да се смени.

7.   За да свалите превръзката хванете внимателно нейния край и я 
отлепете от кожата, като я теглите бавно по посока на растежа на 
космите.

Съхранение /Срок на годност/ Изхвърляне:
За най-добри резултати съхранявайте адхезивната превръзка 
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad при нормална стайна температура. Да се избягва 
излагането на превръзката на прекомерна топлина и влажност. Вижте 
срока на годност,който е отпечатан върху всяка опаковка. Не 
използвайте, ако е изтекъл или ако срокът на годност липсва или е 
нечетлив. Изхвърлете в съответствие с местното законодателство на 
страната.

Начин на опаковане и информация за поръчки:
Предлага се в кутии със съмостоятелно пакетирани стерилни превръзки. 
Превръзката е стерилна при условие, че опаковката не е отворена или 
повредена.

Информация за клиента: 
Моля, съобщете за сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с 
устройството, на 3M и на местния компетентен орган. За допълнителна 
информация, моля, свържете се с местния представител на 3M или се 
свържете с нас на 3M.com и изберете вашата страна.
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ZOpis proizvoda:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhezivna prekrivka za rane se sastoji od 
neadherentnog jastučeta pričvršćenog na podlogu od meke tkanine, preko 
koje je nanet hipoalergĳski, vodootporni adheziv. Prekrivka je hipoalergĳska 
i sterilna.

Namena:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad lepljiva prekrivka se koristi kao mehanička barĳera i 
za apsorpcĳu eksudata kod akutnih rana.

Predviđeni korisnici:
Predviđeni korisnici su zdravstveni radnici i laici koje se pridržavaju stručnog 
uputstva i uputstva za upotrebu.

Upozorenja i mere opreza:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad nĳe zamena za ušivanje kože niti za druge metode 

primarnog zatvaranja rane.
2.   Prekrivku treba promeniti ako dođe do odlepljivanja ili ukoliko eksudat 

počne da prodire kroz jastuče ili kroz podlogu od meke tkanine.
3.   Mesto postavljanja treba redovno nadgledati i tražiti znake i simptome 

infekcĳe.
4.   Pridržavajte se saveta vašeg lekara i uputstva za upotrebu. Ako rana ne 

počne pokazivati znakove izlečenja ili ako se pojave bilo koji drugi 
neočekivani simptomi, obratite se zdravstvenom radniku.

5.   Neophodno je zaustaviti krvarenje pre postavljanja prekrivke na ranu. 
6.   Koža na koju želimo postaviti prekrivku mora biti suva i čista.
7.   Ukoliko se prekrivka postavi tako da jako zateže kožu može doci do 

mehaničkog oštećenja. 
8.   Pažljivo postaviti na mestima pregiba kao i na mestima gde očekujemo 

pojavu otoka. U suprotnom može doci do neželjenih reakcĳa na koži.
9.   Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati. Ponovna upotreba može dovesti do 

infekcĳe ili druge bolesti / povrede.
10.  Ako je sterilna ambalaža oštećena ili nenamerno otvorena, bacite 

proizvod, nemojte ga koristiti.

Uputstvo za upotrebu:
Sledite protokol "gaze i flastera" za upotrebu ove prekrivke.
Pripremiti mesto na koje planiramo da postavimo prekrivku, prema važećem 
bolničkom protokolu. Po potrebi ukloniti dlake hirurškim trimerom radi boljeg 
prĳanjanja. Brĳanje se ne preporučuje. Prekrivka mora biti dovoljno velika da bi 
se lepljive ivice prilepile za okolnu, zdravu kožu.
1.   Otvoriti pakovanje i izvaditi sterilnu prekrivku.
2.   Odlepiti zaštitnu papirnu folĳu sa prekrivke tako da se pojavi lepljiva 

strana.
3.   Pozicionirati prekrivku iznad rane ili mesta ulaska katetera a zatim je 

postaviti.
4.   Laganim pritiskanjem zagladite ivice prekrivke da bi lepljivi deo što jače 

prionuo na podlogu.
5.   Redovno proveravati zategnutost prekrivke, narocito ako ocekujemo 

pojavu otoka.
6.   Zameniti prekrivku ako dođe do prodiranja eksudata kroz absorbtivno 

jastuče.
7.   Prilikom skidanja prekrivke, pažljivo odlepiti ivice i polako vući u pravcu 

rasta dlake.

Čuvanje / rok trajanja / odlaganje:
Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. Izbegavati visoke temperature i vlažnost. Rok 
trajanja je odštampan na pakovanju. 

Pakovanje i informacija za poručivanje:
Proizvod se nalazi u kutĳama sa individualnim sterilnim pakovanjima. 
Proizvod je sterilan izuzev ako je sterilno pakovanje otvoreno ili oštećeno.

Informacije o kupcu:
Molimo prĳavite ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi sa uređajem 3M 
i lokalnom nadležnom telu.
Za dodatne informacĳe, kontaktirajte svog lokalnog 3M predstavnika ili nas 
kontaktirajte na 3M.com i odaberite svoju zemlju.
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!Ürün Açıklaması
3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Yara Örtüsü, suya dayanıklı bir kenarlıkla 
kaplanmıș daha büyük yumușak bez desteğe bağlı yapıșmayan emici bir 
pedden olușur. Pansuman steril olarak sunulur.

Kullanım Amacı:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Yapıșkanlı yara örtüsü, mekanik bir bariyer olarak ve 
akut yaralar için eksüdaların emilmesi için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıștır.

Hedef Kullanıcılar: 
Hedef kullanıcılar, sağlık profesyonelleri ve profesyonellerin talimatlarını ve 
kullanım talimatlarını takip eden kișilerdir.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
1.   3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Örtü, dikișlerin veya diğer birincil 

yara kapatma metodlarının yerini almak amacıyla tasarlanmamıștır.
2.   Yapıșkanın etkisi azalırsa veya yumușak bez desteğinden eksüda nüfuz 

ederse pansuman değiștirilmelidir.
3.   Yara, enfeksiyon belirtilerine karșı sık sık gözlenmelidir. Eğer enfeksiyon 

olușursa (ateș, acı, kızarıklık, șișme veya beklenmeyen bir koku ya da 
akıntı) örtüyü çıkarın ve standart önlemleri alın.

4.   Doktorunuz tarafından verilen talimatları ve kullanım talimatlarını izleyin. 
Yara iyileșme belirtileri göstermeye bașlamazsa veya bașka beklenmedik 
belirtiler ortaya çıkarsa, bir sağlık uzmanına danıșın.

5.   Örtü uygulanmadan önce yaranın hemostazının sağlanması gerekir.
6.   İyi yapıșmayı sağlamak için cilt kuru ve temiz olmalıdır.
7.   Mekanik travmayı önlemek için cildi germeden uygulayın.
8.   Hareketli ve șișmeye yatkın bölgelerde cilt reaksiyonlarını önlemek amacı 

ile dikkatli kullanılmalıdır.
9.   Yeniden kullanmayın. Yeniden kullanım enfeksiyona veya bașka 

hastalıklara/yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
10.  Steril ambalaj hasarlıysa veya istemeden açılmıșsa ürünü atın, kullanmayın.

Kullanım talimatları:
Bu pansumanın kullanımı için "gazlı bez ve bant" protokolünüzü takip edin.
Hazırlık: Standart hastane protokolüne uygun olarak uygulanacak bölge 
yüzeyini hazırlayın. Örtünün en iyi șekilde yapıșması için yüzeydeki kılların 
kesilmesi gerekebilir. Traș edilmesi tavsiye edilmemektedir. Temiz ve kuru 
yüzeye uygulayın. En iyi sonucu almak için örtü, yaralı yüzeyin etrafındaki kuru 
ve sağlıklı yüzeye tașacak kadar geniș olmalıdır. 
1.   Paketi açın ve steril örtüyü çıkarın.
2.   Yapıșkan yüzeyi açıkta bırakacak șekilde kağıt astar  yüzeyi örtüden ayırın.
3.   Örtüyü yaralı yüzeye ya da kateter giriș bölgesine uygulayın. Cildin gerilmesini 

engellemek için uygulamadan önce eklem yerlerini açarak gevșetin.
4.   Örtü kenarlarını yapıștırın. Dikkatlice kateterin ya da yara yüzeyinin 

etrafına kapatın. Hafifçe bastırarak yapıșkan kenarları cilde yapıștırın.
5.   Eğer yarada șișme eğilimi varsa, örtüdeki gerilimi düzenli olarak kontrol edin.
6.   Eğer yumușak örtü kısmına sızıntı olursa örtüyü değiștirin.
7.   Örtüyü kaldırmak için hafifçe köșelerini kaldırın ve  cildi destekleyerek kıl 

büyüme yönünde yavașça örtüyü ciltten kaldırın.

Depolama /Raf Ömrü/ İmha:
En iyi sonuç için 3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Örtüyü normal oda 
sıcaklığında muhafaza edin. Steril hazır yara örtüsünü normal oda sıcaklığında 
muhafaza edin. Fazla ısı ve nemden uzak tutun. Raf ömrü için tüm paketlerin 
üstünde bulunan son kullanma tarihine bakınız. Son kullanma tarihi geçmișse 
veya son kullanma tarihi eksik veya okunamıyorsa kullanmayın. Yerel ülke 
mevzuatına göre imha edin.

Tedarik ve Sipariş Bilgileri
Kutularda tek tek paketlenmiș steril örtüler olarak temin edilir. Örtü, paket 
yanlıșlıkla açılmadığı ya da zarar görmediği müddetçe sterildir.

Müşteri Bilgileri: 
Lütfen ürünle ilgili olarak meydana gelen ciddi bir olayı 3M'e ve yerel yetkili 
makama bildirin. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen bölgenizden sorumlu 3M satıș 
temsilcinizle iletișime geçin veya 3M.com adresinden ülkenizi seçerek bizimle 
iletișime geçin.
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AProduct Description
The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhesive Wound Dressing consists of a 
non-adherent absorbent pad bonded to a larger soft cloth backing 
coated with a border of water-resistant adhesive. The dressing is 
presented sterile.

Intended use:
The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive wound dressing is designed 
to be used as a mechanical barrier and for absorption of exudates for 
acute wounds. 

Intended Users:
Intended users are health care professionals and lay persons 
following the directions of the professional and instruction for use.

Warnings and Precautions:
1.   The 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive dressing is not intended 

to replace sutures or other primary wound closure methods.
2.   The dressing should be changed if adhesion is compromised or 

exudate penetrates through the soft cloth backing.
3.   The site should be observed frequently for signs of infection. If 

infection occurs (which may be signaled by fever, pain, redness, 
swelling, or an unusual odor or discharge), remove the dressing 
and take standard precautions.

4.   Follow the directions provided by your doctor and instruction for 
use. If the wound does not begin to show signs of healing or if 
any other unexpected symptoms occur, consult a health care 
professional.

5.   Haemostasis of the wound should be achieved before applying 
the dressing.

6.   The skin should be dry and free of detergent residue to ensure 
good adhesion.

7.   Mechanical skin trauma may result if tension is applied.
8.   When applied on areas of high mobility or considerable tissue 

swelling is anticipated, tension-related skin injuries may occur.
9.   Do not reuse. Reuse may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
10.  If the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened,

discard the product, do not use.

Directions for Use:
Follow your “gauze and tape” protocol for use of this dressing.
Preparation: In accordance with standard hospital protocol, prepare 
the site for wound dressing. To ensure best dressing adhesion, 
clipping of excess hair at the site may be necessary. Shaving is not 
recommended. Apply to a clean, dry site. For best results, the 
dressing should be large enough to have a margin which adheres to 
dry, healthy skin around the wound site.
1.    Open package and remove dressing.
2.    Peel the paper liner from the dressing, exposing the adhesive 

surface.
3.    Position the dressing over the wound site and apply dressing. To 

avoid skin tension, flex joints before application.
4.    Smooth down the dressing edges. Seal securely around wound 

site. Firmly smooth adhesive border to the skin.
5.    Check tension on the dressing regularly, particularly if the wound 

is subject to swelling.
6.    Change the dressing should exudate penetrate through the soft 

cloth backing.
7.    To remove the dressing, gently grasp the edge and slowly peel 

the dressing from the skin in the direction of hair growth.

Storage /Shelf Life/ Disposal:
For best results store the 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad adhesive dressing 
in normal room temperatures. Avoid excessive heat and humidity. For 
shelf life, refer to the expiration date which is printed on each 
package. Do not use if expired or if expiration date is missing or 
illegible. Dispose according to local country legislation.

How Supplied and Ordering Information:
Supplied in boxes of individually packaged sterile dressings. Dressing 
is sterile unless package is unintentionally opened or damaged.

Customer Information
Please report a serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device to 3M and the local competent authority.
For further information, please contact your local 3M representative 
or contact us at 3M.com and select your country.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

BDescription:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad est un pansement stérile composé d'une 
compresse absorbante, non adhérente à la plaie, fixée sous un 
support multi-extensible plus large dont l' adhésif résiste à l'eau.

Indications:
3M Medipore + Pad a été conçu pour être utilisé comme une barrière 
mécanique et pour l'absorption des exsudats des plaies aiguës.

Utilisateurs prévus: 
Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la santé et les 
personnes non spécialisées qui suivent les instructions du 
professionnel et le mode d'emploi.

Avertissements et précautions:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad n'est pas fait pour remplacer une suture ou 

autre méthode de fermeture des plaies.
2.   Le pansement doit être changé en cas de mauvaise adhérence 

ou si l'exsudat traverse le support.
3.   Le site doit être surveillé pour déceler des signes éventuels 

d'infection. Devant des signes d'infection (rougeur, douleur, 
oedème, fièvre, odeur ou suppuration inhabituels), retirer le 
pansement et prendre les précautions d'usage.

4.   Suivez les instructions fournies par votre médecin et le mode 
d'emploi. Si la plaie ne commence pas à montrer des signes de 
guérison ou si d'autres symptômes inattendus apparaissent, 
consultez un professionnel de la santé.

5.   E�ectuer l’hémostase du site de ponction du cathéter ou de la 
plaie avant d’appliquer le pansement.

6.   La peau doit être sèche et sans résidus de détergents détersifs 
pour garantir une bonne adhérence.

7.   Une lésion cutanée mécanique peut se produire si le pansement 
est étiré à la pose.

8.   Utiliser avec prudence sur des zones très mobiles ou sur 
lesquelles un oedème important est à prévoir, en raison du 
risque de lésions cutanées mécaniques.

9.   Medipore + Pad n'est pas destiné à être re-stérilisé
10.  Produit à usage unique : lorsqu'on réutilise ce produit, ce dernier 

ne répond plus aux critères et, par conséquent, ne remplit plus 
son rôle.

Mode d’emploi:
Suivez votre protocole de soins habituel pour l'utilisation de ce 
pansement.Préparation : se conformer au protocole standard pour 
préparer le site de la plaie. Pour garantir une meilleure adhérence du 
pansement, il peut être nécessaire de tondre le site. Le rasage n'est 

a Catalogue number.
b Numéro de référence.
c Artikelnummer.
d Numero di articolo.
e Número de referencia.
f Artikelnummer.
g Katalognummer.
h Varenummer.
i Artikkelnummer.
j Tuotenumero.
k Número do catálogo.
l Αριθμός καταλόγου.
m Numer katalogowy.
n Megrendelési szám.
o Objednací číslo.
p Číslo objednávky.
q Kataloška številka.
r Katalooginumber.
s Pasūtījuma numurs.
t Užsakymo numeris.
u Număr de catalog.
v Номер по каталогу.
w Номер у каталозі.
x Kataloški broj.
y Каталожен номер.
ZKataloški broj
1 Katalog numarası.

a Batch code.
b Numéro de lot.
c Fertigungslosnummer,

Charge.
d Numero di lotto.
e Código de lote.
f Lotnummer.
g Partikod.
h Batchkode.
i Batchkode.
j Eräkoodi.
k Código do lote.
l Κωδικός παρτίδας.
m Kod partii.
n Tételszám.
o Číslo šarže.
p Číslo šarže.
q Številka serije.
r Partii number.
s Sērĳas numurs.
t Partijos kodas.
u Cod de lot.
v Код партии.
w Номер партії.
x Serijski broj.
y Код на партида.
ZŠifra partije
1 Seri kodu.

a Do not re-use.
b Ne pas réutiliser.
c Nicht wiederverwenden. 
d Non riutilizzare.
e No reutilizar. 
f Geen hergebruik. 
g Återanvänd inte.
h Må ikke genanvendes.
i Kun til engangsbruk. 
j Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. 
k Não reutilizar. 
l Να μην επαναχρησι-μοποιείται. 
m Nie używać powtórnie. 
n Újrafelhasználásuk tilos. 
o Žádné opakované použití. 
p Žiadne opätovné použitie. 
q Ne ponovno uporabljati. 
r Mitte korduskasutada.
s Nav paredzēts atkārtotai 

lietošanai. 
t Nenaudoti pakartotinai. 
u A nu se reutiliza.
v Запрет на повторное 

применение.
w Не засто-совувати повторно.
x Nĳe za višekratnu uporabu.
y Да не се използва повторно.
ZNe upotrebljavati ponovo
1 Tekrar kullanmayınız.

a Importer
b Importateur
c Importeur in die EU 
d Importatore
e Importador
f Importeur 
g Importör
h Importør
i Importør 
j Maahantuoja 
k Importador 
l Εισαγωγέας 
m Importer 
n Importőr 
o Dovozce. 
p Importér 
q Uvoznik 
r Maaletooja 
s Importētājs
t Importuotojas 
u Importator
v Импортер
WІмпортер
x Uvoznik
y Вносител.
ZUvoznik
1 İthalatçı
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a CE Mark.
b Marquage CE.
c CE-Zeichen.
d Marchio CE.
e Marca CE. 
f CE-markering.
g CE-märkning.
h CE-mærke. 
i CE-merke.
j CE-merkintä.
k Marcação CE.
l Σήμανση CE. 
m Znak CE. 
n CE-jelölés.
o Značka CE.
p Označenie CE.
q Znak CE.
r CE-märgistus.
s CE zīme.
t CE žymė.
u Marcajul CE.
v Маркировка CE.
w Символ СЕ.
x CE oznaka.
y CE знак.
ZCE oznaka
1 CE İșareti.

a Natural rubber latex is not 
present

b Sans latex de caoutchouc 
naturel

c Enthält kein 
Naturkautschuklatex

d Non contiene lattice di 
gomma naturale

e No hay látex de caucho 
natural

f Geen latex van natuurlijk 
rubber aanwezig

g Naturgummi-latex finns ej
h Indeholder ikke 

naturgummilatex
i Naturgummilateks er ikke 

tilstede
j Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia
k Não contém látex de 

borracha natural
l Δεν περιέχει φυσικό 

ελαστικό λάτεξ
m Lateks kauczuku 

naturalnego nie jest obecny.
n Nem tartalmaz természetes 

latexgumit
o Neobsahuje přírodní 

kaučukový latex
p Neobsahuje kaučuk
q Lateks iz naravnega 

kavčuka ni prisoten
r Ei sisalda looduslikku 

kummilateksit
s Nesatur dabisko kaučuka 

lateksu
t Sudėtyje nėra natūralaus 

kaučiuko (latekso)
u Nu conține latex din cauciuc 

natural
VНе содержит натуральный 

каучуковый латекс
w Не місить природний 

каучуковий латекс
x Nema prisutnost prirodnog 

gumenog lateksa
y Не е налице естествен 

каучуков латекс
ZPrirodni gumeni lateks nije 

prisutan
1 Doğal kauçuk lateks içermez

a Manufacturer.
b Fabricant.
c Hersteller.
d Produttore.
e Fabricante. 
f Fabrikant.
g Tillverkare.
h Producent. 
i Produsent.
j Valmistaja.
k Fabricante.
l Κατασκευα-στής. 
m Wytwórca.
n Gyártó. 
o Výrobce.
p Výrobca.
q Proizvajalec.
r Tootja.
s Ražotājs.
t Gamintojas.
u Producător.
v Изготовитель.
w Bиробник
x Proizvođač.
y Производител.
ZProizvođač.
1 Üretici.

a Sterilized using irradiation.
b Stérilisé par irradiation.
c Strahlensterilisiert.
d Sterilizzato con 

irradiazione.
e Esterilizado por radiación. 
f Gesteriliseerd met 

bestraling.
g Steriliserad med 

irradiation.
h Steriliseret med stråling. 
i Sterilisert med bestråling.
j Steriloitu säteilyttämällä.
k Esterilizado com irradiação.
l Αποστειρώθηκε με 

ακτινοβολία. 
m Sterylizowany radiacyjnie.
n Sugárzással sterilizálva. 
o Sterilizováno pomocí 

ozáření.
p Sterilizované pomocou 

ožiarenia.
q Sterilizirano z obsevanjem.
r Steriliseeritud kiirgusega.
s Sterilizēts, izmantojot 

apstarošanu.
t Sterilizuota švitinimu.
u Sterilizat prin iradiere.
v Радиационная 

стерилизация.
w Стерилізовано за 

допомогою опромінення.
x Sterilizirano zračenjem.
y Стерилизирано чрез 

облъчване.
ZSterilisano zračenjem
1 Ișınlama kullanılarak 

sterilize edilmiștir.

a Do not resterilize.
b Ne pas restériliser.
c Nicht erneut sterilisieren. 
d Non risterilizzare.
e No vuelva a esterilizarlo.
f Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
g Får ej steriliseras.
h Må ikke resteriliseres. 
i Skal ikke resteriliseres. 
j Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. 
k Não reesterilizar.
l Μην αποστειρώνετε.
m Nie resterylizować.
n Ne sterilizálja újra. 
o Opakovaně nesterilizujte.
p Opätovne nesterilizujte.
q Ne sterilizirajte ponovno.
r Mitte uuesti steriliseerida. 
s Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
t Nesterilizuoti.
u Nu resterilizați.
v Не стерилизовать повторно.
w Без повторної стерилізації.
x Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.
y Да не се стерилизира 

повторно.
ZNe sterilisati ponovo
1 Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

a Do not use if package is 
damaged and consult 
instructions for use.

b Ne pas utiliser si 
l'emballage est endommagé 
et consulter le mode 
d’emploi.

c Bei beschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 
verwenden und 
Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten.

d Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata e 
consultare le istruzioni per 
l'uso. 

e No use el producto si el 
envase está dañado y 
consulte las instrucciones 
de uso.

f Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is en 
gebruiksaanwĳzing 
raadplegen.

g Använd inte om 
förpackningen är skadad 
och konsultera 
bruksanvisningen. 

h Må ikke bruges, hvis 
emballagen er beskadiget. 
Se brugsanvisningen.

i Skal ikke brukes hvis 
pakningen er skadet, sjekk 
bruksanvisningen.

j Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus 
on vaurioitunut. Lue 
käyttöohjeet.

k Não utilizar se a embalagem 
estiver danificada e 
consultar as Instruções de 
utilização.

l Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί, εάν 
η συσκευασία είναι 
κατεστραμμένη και 
συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης.

m Nie używać, jeżeli 
opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone, i zapoznać się 
z instrukcją użytkowania.

n Ne használja, ha a 
csomagolás sérült, és 
olvassa el a használati 
utasítást. 

o Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal 
poškozený, a podívejte se do 
návodu k použití. 

p Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie 
poškodené a pozrite si 
návod na použitie.

q Ne uporabljajte, če je 
ovojnina poškodovana, in 
preberite navodila za 
uporabo.

r Mitte kasutada, kui pakend 
on kahjustatud ja lugeda 
kasutusjuhiseid.

s Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir 
bojāts, un iepazīties ar 
lietošanas instrukcĳu. 

t Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė 
pažeista arba atidaryta, ir 
vadovaukitės naudojimo 
instrukcĳomis. 

u Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul 
este deteriorat și consultați 
instrucțiunile de utilizare.

v Не использовать при 
повреждении упаковки, 
см. инструкции по 
применению.

w Не використовувати, якщо 
упаковку пошкоджено. 
Ознайомитися з 
інструкціями з 
експлуатації.

x Nemojte upotrebljavati ako 
je pakiranje oštećeno i 
pročitajte upute za uporabu.

y Да не се използва, ако 
опаковката е увредена и 
вижте инструкциите за 
употреба.

ZNe koristiti ako je pakovanje 
oštećeno i pogledati 
uputstvo za upotrebu

1 Ambalajı hasarlı veya açıksa 
kullanmayın ve kullanım 
talimatlarına bașvurun.

a Consult instructions for use or 
consult electronic instructions 
for use.

b Consulter le mode d’emploi ou 
le mode d’emploi électronique. 

c Gebrauchsanweisung in Papier- 
oder elektronischer Form 
beachten. 

d Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 
o consultare le istruzioni per 
l'uso elettroniche.

e Consulte las instrucciones de 
uso o las instrucciones de uso 
electrónicas.

f Gebruiksaanwĳzing of 
elektronische 
gebruiksaanwĳzing raadplegen.

g Se bruksanvisningen eller 
konsultera de elektroniska 
bruksanvisningarna.

h Se brugsanvisningen eller den 
elektroniske brugsanvisning.

i Se bruksanvisningen eller se 
den elektroniske 
bruksanvisningen.

j Lue käyttöohjeet tai sähköiset 
käyttöohjeet.

k Consultar as Instruções de 
utilização ou consultar as 
Instruções de utilização 
eletrónicas. 

l Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης ή ανατρέξτε στις 
ηλεκτρονικές οδηγίες χρήσης.

m Zapoznać się z instrukcją 
użytkowania lub z elektroniczną 
instrukcją użytkowania.

n Olvassa el a használati utasítást 
vagy elektronikus használati 
utasítást.

o Přečtěte si návod k použití nebo 
elektronický návod k použití.

p Prečítajte si návod na použitie 
alebo elektronický návod na 
použitie.

q Glejte navodila za uporabo ali 
elektronska navodila za 
uporabo.

r Lugeda kasutusjuhiseid või 
elektroonilisi kasutusjuhiseid.

s Izlasiet lietošanas instrukcĳu vai 
elektronisko lietošanas 
instrukcĳu.

t Vadovautis naudojimo 
instrukcĳomis arba 
elektroninėmis naudojimo 
instrukcĳomis.

u Consultați instrucțiunile de 
utilizare sau consultați 
instrucțiunile electronice de 
utilizare.

v Обратитесь к инструкции по 
применению в бумажном или 
электронном виде.

w Ознайомтеся з інструкцією з 
експлуатації або електронною 
інструкцією з експлуатації.

x Pročitajte upute za uporabu ili 
elektroničke upute za uporabu.

y Вижте инструкциите за 
употреба или вижте 
електронните инструкциите 
за употреба.

ZPogledati štampano ili 
elektronsko uputstvo za 
upotrebu

1 Kullanım talimatlarına veya 
elektronik kullanım 
talimatlarına bașvurun. 

a Use-by date.
b A utiliser avant. 
c Verwendbar bis. 
d Utilizzabile fino al. 
e Fecha de caducidad.
f Te gebruiken tot.
g Bäst före datum.
h Anvendes inden.
i Utløpsdato.
j Viimeinen käyttöpäivä.
k Data de validade.
l Ημερομηνία ανάλωσης.
m Użyć do daty.
n Lejárati idő.
o Použitelné do.
p Použiteľný do. 
q Uporabno do. 
r Kõlblikkusaeg. 
s Izmantojams līdz.
t Naudoti iki. 
u Data limită de utilizare.
v Использо-вать до.
w Термін при-датності.
x Rok valjanosti.
y Да се използва преди.
ZRok upotrebe.
1 Son kullanma tarihi.

a Date of manufacture.
b Date de fabrication.
c Herstellungsdatum.
d Data di produzione.
e Fecha de fabricación. 
f Productiedatum.
g Tillverkningsdatum.
h Fremstillingsdato. 
i Produksjonsdato.
j Valmistuspäivä.
k Data de fabrico.
l Ημερομηνία κατασκευής. 
m Data produkcji.
n Gyártási időpont. 
o Datum výroby.
p Dátum výroby.
q Datum izdelave.
r Tootmise kuupäev.
s Ražošanas datums.
t Gamybos data.
u Data de fabricație.
v Дата изготовленияо.
w Дата виготовлення.
x Datum proizvodnje.
y Дата на производство.
ZDatum proizvodnje
1 Üretim Tarihi.

MD
a Medical device.
b Dispositif médical.
c Medizinprodukt.
d Dispositivo medico.
e Producto sanitario.
f Medisch hulpmiddel.
g Medicinteknisk produkt.
h Medicinsk udstyr.
i Medisinsk utstyr.
j Lääkinnällinen laite.
k Dispositivo médico.
l Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν.
m Wyrób medyczny .
n Orvostechnikai eszköz.
o Zdravotnický prostředek.
p Zdravotnícka pomôcka.
q Medicinski pripomoček.
r Meditsiiniseade.
s Medicīniska ierīce.
t Medicinos priemonė.
u Dispozitiv medical.
v Медицинское изделие.
w Медичний пристрій.
x Medicinski proizvod.
y медицинско изделие.
ZMedicinsko sredstvo
1 Tıbbi cihaz.

a Single sterile barrier system.
b Système de barrière stérile 

simple.
c Einfaches 

Sterilbarrieresystem.
d Sistema a barriera sterile 

singola.
e Sistema de una sola barrera 

estéril. 
f Systeem met enkelvoudige 

steriele barrière.
g Enkelt sterilt barriärssystem.
h Enkelt sterilt 

barrieresystem. 
i Enkelt sterilt 

barrieresystem.
j Yksinkertainen steriili 

estojärjestelmä.
k Sistema simples de barreira 

estéril.
l Σύστημα φραγμού μονής 

αποστείρωσης. 
m System jednej bariery 

sterylnej.
n Szimpla steril védőrendszer. 
o Jednoduchý sterilní 

bariérový systém.
p Jednovrstvový systém 

sterilných bariér.
q Sistem enojne sterilne 

pregrade.
r Ühekordse steriilse tõkkega 

süsteem.
s Vienas sterilās barjeras 

sistēma.
t Vienguba sterilumo 

apsaugos sistema.
u Sistem unic steril tip 

barieră.
v Одинарная барьерная 

система для 
стерилизации.

w Одинарна система захисту 
стерильності

x Sustav jednostruke sterilne 
zaštite.

y Единична стерилна 
бариерна система.

ZSistem jednostruke sterilne 
barijere

1 Tek steril bariyer sistemi.

UDI
a Unique device identifier.
b Identifiant unique des 

dispositifs.
c Einmalige Produktkennung.
d Identificativo unico del 

dispositivo.
e Identificador único del 

producto.
f Unieke code voor 

hulpmiddelidentificatie.
g Unik enhetsidentifikator.
h Unik udstyrsidentifikator. 
i Unik 

udstyrsidentifiktionskode.
j Yksilöllisellä laitteella. 
k Identificador de dispositivo 

único.
l Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό 

συσκευής.
m Niepowtarzalny kod 

identyfikacyjny wyrobu. 
n Egyedi eszközazonosító. 
o Jedinečný identifikátor 

zařízení.
p Jedinečný identifikátor 

zariadenia.
q Edinstveni identifikator 

pripomočka.
r Seadme kordumatu tunnus. 
s Unikālais ierīces 

identifikators. 
t Unikalusis prietaiso 

identifikatorius. 
u Element unic de identificare 

a dispozitivului. 
v Уникальный 

идентификатор изделия.
w Унікальний ідентифікатор 

виробу.
x Jedinstvena identifikacija 

proizvoda.
y Уникален идентификатор 

на устройството. 
ZJedinstveni identifikator 

proizvoda
1 Benzersiz cihaz 

tanımlayıcısı.

a Symbols used on labeling
b Symboles utilisés sur les étiquettes
c Auf dem etikett verwendete symbole
d Simboli usati sulla confezione
e Simbolos empleados en el envase
f Symbolen op de verpakking
g Symboler använda på förpackningen
h Symboler anvendt på emballagen
i Symboler som brukes ved merking
j Merkitsemisessä käytettävät symbolit
k Símbolos utilizados nos rótulos
l Συμβολα χρησιμοποιουμενα στη συσκευασια
m Symbole stosowane na etykietach
n A címkén szereplö szimbólumok
o Symboly použité na obalu
p Syboly použité na etikete
q Simboli uporabljeni na etiketah
r Sildil kasutatud sümbolid
s Marķējumā lietotie simboli
t Simboliai ant etikečių
u Simbol folosit pe etichetare
v Сімвал, які выкарыстоўваецца на маркіроўцы
w Символ, що використовується на етикетці  
x Simbol koji se koristi na etiketi
y Символ, използван при етикетирането
ZSimbol koji se koristi na etiketi
1 Etikette kullanilan semboller
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pas recommandé. Poser le pansement sur un site propre et sec. Le 
pansement doit être assez large pour que les bords adhèrent à une 
peau sèche et saine autour de la plaie.
1.   Ouvrir le paquet et sortir un pansement.
2.   Retirer le papier du dos du pansement, pour exposer la face 

adhésive.
3.   Centrer le pansement sur la plaie et poser le pansement.
Pour éviter toute tension cutanée, poser sur les articulations fléchies.
4.   Lisser les bords du pansement autour de la plaie pour bien le faire 

adhérer à la peau.
5.   Ne pas étirer le pansement lors de la pose, surtout en cas 

d'oedème sous-jacent.
6.   Changer le pansement dès que l'exsudat traverse le support 

multi-extensible.
7.   Pour ôter le pansement, saisir délicatement un bord et tirer 

lentement dans le sens de la pousse des poils pour le détacher.

Stockage /Durée de vie/ Élimination:
Conserver le pansement 3M Medipore + Pad à température ambiante 
pour conserver ses qualités. Éviter chaleur et humidité excessives. 
Pour connaître la date limite d'utilisation, voir la date d'expiration 
figurant sur chaque emballage.

Mode de conditionnement et commande:
Conditionné en boîtes de pansements individuels stériles. Le pansement 
est stérile sauf emballage ouvert ou détérioré par inadvertance.

Informations pour les clients
Veuillez signaler à 3M et à l'autorité locale compétente tout incident 
grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif.
Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre représentant 3M 
local ou nous contacter sur 3M.com et sélectionner votre pays.
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CProduktbeschreibung
Der 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Wundverband besteht aus einer nicht 
haftenden, absorptionsfähigen Wundauflage auf einer etwas größeren 
Unterlage aus Klebevlies, welche mit einem wasserabweisenden 
Klebsto� beschichtet ist. Der Verband ist steril verpackt.

Verwendungszweck:
3M Medipore + Pad Steriler Wundverband ist geeignet für die 
Anwendung als mechanische Barriere und zur Absorption von 
Wundexsudat bei akuten Wunden.

Vorgesehene Benutzer:
Vorgesehene Anwender sind Angehörige der Gesundheitsberufe und 
Laien, die die Anweisungen des Fachpersonals und die 
Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen.

Hinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1.   Der 3M Medipore + Pad Wundverband ist nicht als Ersatz für 

Nähte oder übliche Methoden des Wundverschlusses vorgesehen.
2.   Der Verband sollte gewechselt werden, wenn der Kleberand nicht 

mehr überall haftet oder Exsudat durch den Verband hindurchtritt.
3.   Die Wundstelle ist regelmäßig auf Anzeichen einer Infektion zu 

untersuchen. Bei Auftreten einer Infektion (angezeigt durch Fieber, 
Schmerzen, Rötung, Schwellung, unnatürlichen Geruch oder 
Exsudat) ist der Verband zu entfernen und die in solchen Fällen 
normalen Gegenmaßnahmen sind zu ergreifen.

4.   Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen Ihres Arztes und die 
Gebrauchsanweisung. Wenn die Wunde keine Anzeichen von 
Heilung zeigt oder andere unerwartete Symptome auftreten, 
wenden Sie sich an medizinisches Fachpersonal.

5.   Vor Anlegen des Wundverbandes sollte eine eventuelle Blutung an 
der Wunde gestillt werden.

6.   Die Haut sollte trocken und frei von eventuellen 
Reinigungsmittelresten sein, um eine gute Haftung zu 
gewährleisten.

7.   Anlegen des Verbandes unter Spannung kann zu mechanischen 
Verletzungen der Haut führen.

8.   Bei der Anwendung in Bereichen, die starker Bewegung ausgesetzt 
sind oder eine erhebliche Schwellung des Gewebes zu erwarten 
ist, können spannungsbedingte Hautverletzungen auftreten.

9.   Nicht wiederverwenden. Wiederverwendung kann zu Infektionen 
oder anderen Krankheiten/Verletzungen führen.

10.  Wenn die Sterilverpackung beschädigt oder versehentlich geö�net 
wurde, ist das Produkt zu verwerfen und darf nicht verwendet 
werden.

Anwendungshinweise:
Befolgen Sie den Standard in Ihrer Einrichtung für die Verwendung 
dieses Verbandes.
Vorbereitung: Bereiten Sie die Wunde gemäß dem Standard in Ihrer 
Einrichtung für den Wundverband vor. Um ein optimales Haften des 
Verbandes zu garantieren, kann es notwendig sein, Haare an der 
Applikationsstelle zu kürzen. Rasieren ist nicht zu empfehlen.
Vor der Applikation sollte die zu versorgende Stelle sauber und 
trocken sein. Wählen Sie die Verbandgröße so aus, dass ausreichend 
Klebefläche für den Halt auf der gesunden und trockenen Haut um die 
Wunde herum vorhanden ist.
1.   Die Packung ö�nen und den Verband entnehmen.
2.   Lösen Sie das Trägerpapier vom Verband.
3.   Den Verband über der Wunde positionieren und anlegen. Um 

Hautspannungen zu vermeiden, sollte der Verband in der 
entsprechenden Funktionsstellung des betro�enen Körperteils 
appliziert werden.

4.   Die Ränder des Verbandes glattstreichen und um die Wunde 
herum gut anmodellieren und andrücken.

5.   Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob der Verband Spannungen aufweist, 
besonders dann, wenn durch die Verletzung mit Ödembildung 
gerechnet werden muss.

6.   Der Verband ist zu wechseln, wenn Exsudat durch die 
Wundauflage dringt.

7.   Zum Ablösen des Wundverbandes lösen Sie vorsichtig eine Ecke 
des Verbandes und ziehen ihn langsam in Haarwuchsrichtung von 
der Haut ab.

Aufbewahrung/Haltbarkeit/Entsorgung:
Den 3M Medipore + Pad Wundverband bei normaler 
Zimmertemperatur lagern. Hitze und Feuchtigkeit vermeiden.
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf jeder Packung aufgedruckt.

Liefer- und Bestellinformationen:
3M Medipore + Pad Wundverbände sind einzeln steril verpackt.
Der Verband ist steril, solange die Verpackung unbeschädigt und 
ungeö�net ist.
Bei Rückfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler vor Ort.

Kundeninformation:
Bitte melden Sie einen schwerwiegenden Vorfall, der im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, der 3M und der 
örtlich zuständigen Behörde.
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre lokale 3M 
Vertretung oder kontaktieren Sie uns unter 3M.com und wählen Sie 
Ihr Land aus.
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DDescrizione prodotto
La medicazione 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhesive Wound Dressing è 
formata da un pad assorbente non aderente unito ad un supporto in 
tessuto morbido rivestito da un bordo di adesivo resistente all’acqua. 
La medicazione è sterile.

Uso previsto:
La medicazione adesiva sterile 3M Medipore + Pad è indicata per 
essere utilizzata come barriera meccanica e per l'assorbimento di 
essudati di ferite acute.

Utenti previsti:
Gli utenti previsti sono gli operatori sanitari e personale non qualificato 
che segue le indicazioni dei professionisti sanitari e le istruzioni per l’uso.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
1.   La medicazione adesiva sterile per ferite 3M Medipore + Pad non 

è indicata per sostituire punti di sutura nè altri metodi di chiusura 
primaria di ferite.

2.   Cambiare la medicazione se l’aderenza è compromessa oppure 
l’essudato è penetrato attraverso il supporto in tessuto morbido.

3.   Controllare frequentemente il sito di applicazione per rilevare 
eventuali segni di infezione. All’eventuale insorgere di infezione 
(la cui sintomatologia può includere febbre, dolore, arrossamento, 
gonfiore, oppure odori e secrezioni insolite), rimuovere la 
medicazione ed adottare le consuete precauzioni.

4.   Seguire le indicazioni fornite dal medico e le istruzioni per l'uso. Se 
la ferita non inizia a mostrare segni di guarigione o se si verificano 
altri sintomi inaspettati, consultare un operatore sanitario.

5.   Prima di applicare la medicazione, è opportuno ottenere 
l’emostasi della ferita.

6.   Al fine di assicurare una buona adesione, la cute deve essere 
asciutta e priva di residui di disinfettante/detergente.

7.   Per evitare l’insorgere di danni meccanici alla cute, non esercitare 
tensione durante l’applicazione della medicazione.

8.   Per evitare reazioni cutanee, usare la medicazione con attenzione 
in corrispondenza di aree ad alta mobilità (es. articolazioni) o in 
presenza di particolare gonfiore.

9.   Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può portare a infezioni o altre 
malattie/lesioni.

10.  Se la confezione sterile è danneggiata o aperta involontariamente, 
gettare il prodotto, non usare.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
Per l'utilizzo della medicazione si segua il proprio protocollo per garze 
e cerotto.
Preparazione: Preparare il sito della ferita secondo la prassi 
ospedaliera. Per assicurare l’adesione ottimale della medicazione può 
essere necessario e�ettuare tricotomia. La rasatura non è consigliata. 
Applicare su cute asciutta e pulita.
Per ottenere migliori risultati, la medicazione deve essere abbastanza 
ampia con i margini che aderiscono alla cute sana e asciutta intorno 
alla ferita.
1.   Aprire la confezione ed estrarre la medicazione;
2.   Rimuovere il foglio protettivo esponendo la superficie adesiva;
3.   Posizionare la medicazione sulla lesione e procedere 

all’applicazione. Per evitare l’insorgenza di complicazioni dovute 
alla tensione cutanea, piegare le articolazioni durante il 
posizionamento;

4.   Per assicurare una salda adesione attorno alla ferita, premere sui 
bordi della medicazione, distendendoli e facendoli aderire 
saldamente alla cute;

5.   Controllare la tensione sulla medicazione con regolarità, in 
particolare se la ferita è soggetta a gonfiore;

6.   Sostituire la medicazione nel caso in cui l’essudato penetri 
attraverso il supporto in tessuto morbido;

7.   Per rimuovere la medicazione, sollevarne un bordo con 
delicatezza e staccarla lentamente dalla cute in direzione della 
crescita dei peli.

Conservazione / Durata del prodotto / Smaltimento:
Per un risultato ottimale conservare la medicazione adesiva sterile per 
ferite 3M Medipore + Pad a temperatura ambiente. Evitare 
l’esposizione all’umidità ed al calore eccessivo. Per la durata del 
prodotto fare riferimento alla data di scadenza riportata su ciascuna 
confezione. Non utilizzare se scaduto oppure se la data di scadenza è 
mancante o illeggibile. Smaltire secondo la legislazione locale.

Confezionamento:
Le medicazioni sterili sono confezionate singolarmente e vengono 
fornite in scatole.
La medicazione è sterile, purché la confezione singola non sia stata 
aperta involontariamente o danneggiata.

Informazioni per il cliente:
Si prega di segnalare a 3M ed all'autorità competente locale un 
incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo.
Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante locale 3M 
oppure contattateci attraverso 3M.com selezionando il vostro paese.
Verificare le disposizioni del proprio Comune per la gestione dei rifiuti.
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EDescripción del producto
Los apósitos quirúrgicos 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad constan de una 
compresa central absorbente y no adherente unida a un soporte de tejido 
cubierto con adhesivo resistente a la humedad. El apósito es estéril.

Finalidad prevista:
El apósito adhesivo para heridas 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad está diseñado 
para usarse como barrera mecánica y para la absorción de exudados en 
heridas agudas.

Usuarios previstos:
Los usuarios previstos son los profesionales de la salud y los 
profanos que siguen las indicaciones del profesional y las 
instrucciones de uso.

Advertencias y precauciones:
1.   El apósito 3M Medipore + Pad no está diseñado para reemplazar 

suturas u otros métodos primarios de cierre de heridas.
2.   El apósito debe cambiarse si no está intacto o no mantiene una 

buena adhesión o el exudado atraviesa el soporte de tejido sin 
tejer.

3.   La zona se debe de observar frecuentemente para detectar 
síntomas de infección. Si ocurre una infección (fiebre, dolor, 
enrojecimiento, inflamación, olor o supuración anormal), se debe 
retirar el apósito y proceder a un tratamiento médico adecuado.

4.   Siga las indicaciones de su médico y las instrucciones de uso. Si la 
herida no empieza a mostrar signos de cicatrización o si aparecen 
otros síntomas inesperados, consulte a un profesional de la salud.

5.   Antes de aplicar el apósito se debería lograr la hemostasia en el 
punto de punción del catéter o en la herida.

6.   La herida debe de estar seca y libre de residuos de jabón para 
asegurar una buena adhesión.

7.    Si el apósito se aplica con tensión podría presentarse una 
reacción mecánica en la piel.

8.   Cuando se aplique en zonas de gran movilidad o que se prevea 
una gran hinchazón de la piel, se pueden producir irritaciones en 
la piel debido a la tensión.

9.   No reutilizar. La reutilización puede dar lugar a infecciones u otras 
enfermedades/lesiones.

10.  Si el envase estéril está dañado o se abre involuntariamente, 
deseche el producto, no lo utilice.

Instrucciones de uso:
Siga su protocolo de "gasa y cinta" para el uso de este apósito.
Preparación: Prepare la zona del punto de punción del catéter 
o de la herida de acuerdo con las normas del hospital. Para asegurar 
una buena adhesión, corte el exceso de pelo en la zona. No se 
recomienda afeitar. La piel debe de estar limpia y seca. Para 
conseguir mejores resultados el apósito deberá de tener un margen 
suficiente que se adhiera a la piel sana y seca de alrededor de la 
herida
1.   Abra el paquete y extraiga el apósito.
2.   Despegue el papel soporte del apósito para dejar expuesta la 

superficie adhesiva.
3.   Coloque el apósito sobre el punto de punción o la herida. Para 

evitar tensión en la piel se debe de colocar la articulación en 
flexión antes de la aplicación.

4.   Alise los bordes del apósito alrededor del catéter o en la zona de 
la herida. Alise firmemente el borde adhesivo a la piel.

5.   Comprobar regularmente la tensión del apósito, especialmente si 
se coloca sobre una herida muy exudativa.

6.   Cambie el apósito si el exudado traspasa la parte central 
absorbente.

7.   Para retirar el apósito sujételo suavemente por el borde y 
despréndalo lentamente de la piel siguiendo la dirección de 
crecimiento del vello.

Almacenamiento /Vida útil/ Eliminación:
Almacene el apósito quirúrgico 3M Medipore + Pad a temperaturas 
ambiente normales. Evite excesos de calor y humedad. La fecha de 
caducidad se encuentra impresa en cada paquete y en la caja externa.

Información para pedidos:
Se suministran en cajas de apósitos empaquetados individualmente.
Los apósitos están estériles a menos que el paquete se deteriore o se 
abra.

Información al cliente:
Le rogamos que comunique a 3M y a la autoridad local competente 
cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el 
producto sanitario.
Para más información, póngase en contacto con su representante 
local de 3M o con nosotros en 3M.com y seleccione su país.
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FProductomschrijving
Het 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad zelfklevend wondverband bestaat uit 
een niet-klevend absorberend kussen, gehecht op een soft cloth 
ruglaag waarvan de rand voorzien is van een waterbestendige 
kleeflaag. Het verband is steriel verpakt.

Bedoeld gebruik:
Het 3M Medipore + Pad zelfklevend wondverband is ontworpen als 
barrière en bestemd voor het verzorgen van acute wonden, zoals snĳ-, 
brand- of schaafwonden, insteekplaatsen van katheters en 
chirurgische incisies.
Dit product is niet ontwikkeld, verkocht of bedoeld voor andere 
toepassingen dan omschreven.

Beoogde gebruikers: 
Beoogde gebruikers zĳn professionals in de gezondheidszorg of 
personen die de aanwĳzingen van de zorgprofessional en de 
gebruiksaanwĳzing opvolgen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad zelfklevend wondverband is niet bedoeld als 

vervanging van hechtingen of ander materiaal voor primaire 
wondsluiting.

2.   Een niet intact verband moet worden vervangen. Een intact 
verband is een correct aangebracht verband waarbĳ alle randen 
goed op de huid hechten. Voor een optimaal resultaat moet het 
verband groot genoeg zĳn, zodat het rondom op droge, gezonde 
huid kan kleven.

3.   De behandelde plaats moet regelmatig nagekeken worden op 
tekenen van infectie. Verwĳder het verband en neem de 
gebruikelĳke voorzorgsmaatregelen indien infectie optreedt 
(koorts, pĳn, roodheid, zwelling, abnormale geur of afscheiding 
kunnen tekenen van infectie zĳn).

4.   Volg de aanwĳzingen van uw arts en de gebruiksaanwĳzing. Als 
de wond geen tekenen van genezing begint te vertonen of als er 
onverwachte symptomen optreden, raadpleeg dan een 
zorgprofessional.

5.   Hemostase dient te zĳn bereikt voor het verband wordt 
aangebracht.

6.   Voor een goede hechting moet de huid en de aangebrachte 
desinfectantia droog zĳn.

7.   Breng het verband niet onder spanning aan om mechanisch 
huidtrauma te voorkomen.

8.   Indien aangebracht op beweegbare lichaamsdelen of wanneer 
oedeem verwacht wordt, is het ontstaan van huidlaesies door 
tractie mogelĳk.

9.   Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Hergebruik kan leiden tot infectie of 
andere ziekte/letsel.

10.  Als de steriele verpakking beschadigd of onbedoeld geopend is, 
gooi het product dan weg, en gebruik het niet. 

Gebruiksinstructies:
Volg uw "gaas en tape"-protocol voor dit verband.
Huidvoorbereiding: prepareer de insteekplaats of wond volgens 
ziekenhuisprotocol. Voor optimale hechting van het verband kan het 
nodig zĳn overtollig haar te “clippen”. Scheren is niet aanbevolen. Laat 
ontsmettingsmiddelen volledig opdrogen alvorens het verband aan te 
brengen.
1.   Open de verpakking en neem het verband eruit.
2.   Verwĳder het schutblad van het verband zodat het kleefoppervlak 

vrĳkomt.
3.   Plaats het verband over de insteekplaats of de wond en breng het 

aan. Om spanning op de huid te voorkomen, gewrichten in flexie 
brengen.

4.   Vervang het verband wanneer exsudaat door de soft cloth ruglaag 
dringt.

5.   Controleer regelmatig de spanning op de pleister, zeker wanneer 
de wond de neiging heeft te zwellen.

6.   Druk de randen van het verband stevig aan.
7.   Verwĳder het verband door het voorzichtig bĳ een hoek vast te 

nemen en het langzaam, parallel aan de huid te trekken in de 
richting van de haargroei.

Opslag / Houdbaarheid / Verwijdering:
Voor de beste resultaten bewaart u het 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
zelfklevend verband bĳ normale kamertemperatuur. Vermĳd 
overmatige warmte en vochtigheid. Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid 
de vervaldatum die op elke verpakking is afgedrukt. Niet gebruiken 
als de houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken of als deze ontbreekt of 
onleesbaar is. Afvoeren volgens plaatselĳke wetgeving.

Leverings- en bestelinformatie:
Geleverd in dozen met individueel verpakte steriele verbanden. Het 
verband is steriel tenzĳ de individuele verpakking beschadigd of 
geopend is.

Informatie voor de klant: 
Meld een ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking 
tot het verband aan 3M en de plaatselĳke bevoegde autoriteit. Neem 
voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale 
3M-vertegenwoordiger of neem contact met ons op via 3M.com en 
selecteer uw land.
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GProduktbeskrivning:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad häftande förband består av en 
absorberande, icke vidäftande dyna, ett ryggmaterial bestående av 
non woven, Kanten är täckt med ett vattenavvisande häftämne. 
Förbandet är sterilt.

Avsedd användning:
3M Medipore + Pad självhäftande sårförband är utformat för att 
användas som en mekanisk barriär och för absorption av exsudat från 
akuta sår som t.ex. skärsår, brännskador, skrubbsår, kateterställen 
och kirurgiska sår.

Avsedda användare: 
Avsedda användare är hälso och sjukvårdspersonal och övriga som 
följer allmänna riktlinjer och bruksanvisningen.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad är inte tillverkad för att ersätta suturer eller 

andra primärförslutningsmetoder.
2.   Förbandet bör bytas om det lossnar eller om sårexudatet läcker.
3.   Observera alltid förbandet för eventuella tecken på infektion. Om 

tecken på infektion uppstår (såsom feber, smärta, rodnad, 
svullnad eller annorlunda lukt) tag bort förbandet och vidta 
sjukhusets rutiner.

4.   Följ instruktionerna från din läkare och instruktionerna för 
användning. Om såret inte börjar visa tecken på läkning eller om 
några andra oväntade symtom uppstår, kontakta vårdpersonal.

5.   Blodstillning av såret skall uppnås innan förbandet appliceras.
6.   Huden skall vara torr och fri från tvål (kemiska rester) för att 

säkra en bra vidhäftning.
7.   Applicera ej förbandet under sträck, detta för att förebygga 

eventuella hudskador såsom spännblåsor.
8.   Använd förbandet med försiktighet där ni förväntar 

svullnad/ödem, detta för att undvika hudreaktioner.
9.   Återanvänd inte.Återanvändning kan leda till infektion eller annan 

sjukdom/skada.
10.  Om den sterila förpackningen är skadad eller öppnad av misstag, 

kasta produkten, använd den inte.

Instruktioner för användning:
Följ gällande riktlinjer för "kompresser och tejp".
Förberedelser: Följ sjukhusets rutiner, förbered hudområdet där 
förbandet skall sitta. För att säkra en bra fixering av förbandet, klipp 
bort ev hår. Rakning rekommenderas ej. Applicera på torr ren hudyta. 
För bästa resultat skall förbandet vara stort nog med god marginal att 
det täcker torr och frisk hud runt såret.
1.   Öppna förpackningen och ta ut förbandet.
2.   Tag bort skyddsfilmen från förbandet.
3.   Placera förbandet över såret och applicera.
4.   Applicera från mitten och ut och följ kanten runt för att säkerställa 

fixeringen.
5.   Inspektera förbandet dagligen, titta speciellt efter svullnad.
6.   Byt förbandet om läckage av sårexudat uppkommer.
7.   Tag bort förbandet i hårets växtriktning och ge huden stöd.

Lagring / Hållbarhet / Avfallshantering:
För bästa resultat, förvara 3M Medipore + Pad i normal 
rumstemperatur. Undvik höga temperaturer och hög luftfuktighet. För 
hållbarhet, se utgångsdatum som finns tryckt på varje förpackning. 
Använd inte efter utgångsdatum eller om utgångsdatum saknas eller 
är oläsligt. Avfallshanteras enligt lokala riktlinjer.

Beställningsinformation:
Levereras i individuella förpackningar. Förbandet är sterilt om det är 
oskadat eller oöppnat.

Kundinformation: 
Om allvarlig incident uppstår i relation till användning av produkten, 
vänligen rapportera detta till 3M och lokalt ansvarigt organ. För 
ytterligare information, kontakta din lokala 3M-representant eller 
kontakta oss på 3M.com och välj ditt land.
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HProduktbeskrivelse
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad selvklæbende sårforbinding består af en 
ikke hæftende absorberende pude påsat et elastisk non-wowen 
rygmateriale med klæber. Forbindingen er steril.

Tilsigtet anvendelse:
3M Medipore + Pad er en forbinding, designet til brug som en 
mekanisk barriere og til absorption af exudat ved akutte sår, såsom 
snitsår, forbrændinger, hudafskrabninger, IV katetre og kirurgiske sår.
Produktet bør ikke anvendes til andre indikationer end ovennævnte.

Tiltænkte brugere: 
Tiltænkte brugere er sundhedspersonale eller lægmænd der følger 
anvisningerne fra sundhedspersonalet og brugsvejledningen.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad bør ikke anvendes som sutur eller som 

anden form for sårlukning.
2.   Forbindingen bør skiftes, hvis den er beskadiget eller hvis 

sårsekret trænger igennem forbindingens rygmateriale.
3.   Sårområdet bør observeres jævnligt for tegn på infektion. Hvis 

infektion opstår (tegn på infektion kan være feber, smerte, rødme, 
hævelse eller usædvanlig lugt og sekret), fjernes forbindingen og 
standard forholdsreglerne følges.

4.   Følg anvisningerne fra din læge og brugsanvisningen. Hvis såret 
ikke begynder at vise tegn på heling, eller hvis der opstår andre 
uventede symptomer, skal du kontakte sundhedspersonale.

5.   Hæmostase af kateterstedet eller såret skal opnås før 
forbindingen appliceres.

6.   For at sikre en god klæbeevne bør huden være tør og uden 
sæberester.

7.   Mekanisk hudskade kan opstå hvis forbindingen strækkes under 
applikationen.

8.   Mekanisk hudskade kan forekomme, hvis forbindingen appliceres 
over bevægelige områder, eller hvor betydelig hævelse kan 
forventes.

9.   Forbindingen må ikke genanvendes. Genanvendelse af 
forbindingen kan lede til infektion eller anden sygdom/skade.

10.  Hvis den sterile pakning er beskadiget, eller utilsigtet åbnet, skal 
forbindingen bortska�es, må ikke anvendes.

Anlæggelse af forbindingen:
Følg "gauze and tape"-protokollen for anlæggelse af denne forbinding.
Forberedelse: Følg sygehusets rutiner. Forbered hudområdet hvor 
forbindingen skal påsættes. For at sikre en god klæbeevne kan det 
være nødvendigt, at klippe kraftig hårvækst af ved stedet. Barbering 
anbefales ikke. Applicer forbindingen på ren og tør hud.
1.   Åbn pakken og tag forbindingen ud.
2.   Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra forbindingen, så den klæbende flade 

er blottet.
3.   Applicér forbindingen over kateterindstiksstedet eller såret. 

Applicér forbindingen fra midten af såret og udefter for at undgå 
stræk af huden.

4.   Sørg for at forbindingen er dækkende og sidder godt fast.
5.   Tilse forbindingen regelmæssigt, specielt hvis hævelser forventes.
6.   Hvis sårsekret trænger igennem den absorberende pude bør 

forbindingen skiftes.
7.   Når forbindingen fjernes, tager man forsigtigt i kanten, og trækker 

langsomt fra huden i hårenes retning.

Opbevaring / Holdbarhed / Bortska�else:
Opbevar 3M Medipore + Pad selvklæbende sårforbinding 
stuetemperatur, undgå høj varme og høj fugtighed. Forbindingens 
holdbarhed fremgår af udløbsdatoen på hver pakning.

Leverings- og bestillingsinformation:
Leveres i æsker med enkeltpakkede sterile forbindinger. 
Forbindingerne er sterile så længe pakken er uåbnet eller 
ubeskadiget.
Har du yderligere spørgsmål, kan du kontakte 3M a/s, Medical, 
tlf. 43 48 01 00, www.3mhealthcare.dk.

Kunde information: 
Rapportér venligst en alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse 
med enheden, til 3M og den lokale kompetente myndighed. For 
yderligere information, kontakt venligst din lokale 3M-repræsentant 
eller kontakt os på 3M.com og vælg dit land.
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IProduktbeskrivelse
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje består av en 
ikke-heftende absorberende kompress, som er festet til et bakstykke 
i mykt tøymateriale belagt med vannavstøtende klebesto�.

Tiltenkt bruk:
3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje er velegnet til bruk 
som beskyttelse og til absorpsjon av sårvæske for akutte sår som 
kutt, brannsår, hudavskrapninger, IV-katetersteder og kirurgiske sår.
Dette produktet er ikke fremstilt, solgt eller ment til annet bruk enn 
det som er nevnt her.

Tiltenkte brukere: 
Tiltenkte brukere er helsepersonell og ufaglærte som følger 
instruksjonene fra fagpersonen og brukerveiledningen.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje skal ikke erstatte 

suturer eller andre primære sårlukkingsmetoder.
2.   Bandasjen skal skiftes hvis den løsner eller hvis sårvæske 

trenger igjennom bandasjen. For å oppnå best mulig resultat bør 
bandasjen være så stor at den kan festes på tørr, uskadd hud 
rundt såret.

3.   Sårområdet må kontrolleres ofte med henblikk på infeksjon. Hvis 
det oppstår infeksjon (tegn på det er feber, smerte, rødhet, 
hevelse eller uvanlig lukt eller væsking), må man fjerne 
bandasjen og følge vanlige prosedyrer.

4.   Følg instruksjonene fra legen din og bruksanvisningen. Hvis såret 
ikke begynner å vise tegn på tilheling eller hvis andre uventede 
symptomer oppstår, kontakt helsepersonell.

5.   Blødning fra såret må være opphørt før bandasjen legges på.
6.   Huden bør være tørr og fri for rensemiddelrester for å sikre god 

klebeevne.
7.   Mekanisk hudskade kan oppstå hvis bandasjen strekkes når den 

legges på.
8.   Brukes med forsiktighet på områder der det er mye bevegelse 

eller betydelig hevelse, da dette kan forårsake hudskader.
9.   Kun til engangsbruk. Gjenbruk kan føre til infeksjon eller annen 

sykdom/skade.
10.  Hvis den sterile forpakningen er skadet eller åpnet ved en 

feiltakelse, kast produktet, skal ikke brukes.

Brukerveiledning:
Følg "bandasje og teip"-prosedyre for denne bandasjen.
Stedet for sårbandasjen forberedes i henhold til standard 
sykehusprotokoll. For at bandasjen skal sitte best mulig kan det være 
nødvendig å klippe vekk overflødig hårvekst på stedet. Barbering 
anbefales ikke. Legg bandasjen på ren og tørr hud. For best resultat 
må bandasjen være så stor at det er en god kant rundt som kan klebe 
til tørr, frisk hud rundt sårområdet.
1.   Åpne pakken og ta ut den sterile bandasjen.
2.   Trekk dekkpapiret av bandasjen slik at den klebende flaten 

eksponeres.
3.   Plassér bandasjen over sårområdet og legg den på. For å unngå 

strekk i huden bør ledd være lett bøyde under påsetting av 
bandasjen.

4.   Glatt ut bandasjens kanter. Se til at bandasjen tetter godt rundt 
sårområdet. Glatt den klebede kanten godt ut mot huden.

5.   Kontroller med jevne mellomrom at bandasjen ikke gir strekk i 
huden, spesielt hvis det er hevelse i sårområdet.

6.   Bytt bandasjen dersom det trenger sårvæske igjennom 
kompressen.

7.   For å fjerne bandasjen tar man tak i kanten og trekker den 
langsomt av huden i hårvekstretningen.

Oppbevaring / Holdbarhet / Avhending:
3M Medipore + Pad selvklebende sårbandasje oppbevares ved 
romtemperatur. Unngå sterk varme og fuktighet. For holdbarhet viser 
vi til holdbarhetsdato som er merket på hver pakke.

Leverings- og bestillingsinformasjon:
Leveres i esker med enkeltpakkede, sterile bandasjer. Bandasjen er 
steril med mindre pakken er skadd eller åpnet.
Ved spørsmål eller kommentarer, kontakt 3M Norge A/S, Avdeling 
Helseprodukter på telefon 0 63 84

Kundeinformasjon: 
Vennligst rapporter en alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forhold til 
enheten til 3M og den lokale kompetente myndigheten. For mer 
informasjon, vennligst kontakt din lokale 3M-representant eller 
kontakt oss på 3M.com og velg ditt land.
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JTuotekuvaus
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad liimautuvassa haavasidoksessa on 
pehmeään kuitukankainen taustaan valmiiksi kiinnitetty imukykyinen, 
tarttumaton haavatyyny. Liimautuva taustamateriaali on haavatyynyn 
ympärillä. Liima-aine on vedenkestävää. Sidos on steriili.

Käyttökohteet:
3M Medipore + Pad liimautuva haavasidos on suunniteltu 
käytettäväksi imemään haavaeritteitä ja toimimaan mekaanisena 
suojana akuuteille haavoille.

Käyttäjät: 
Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat terveydenhoidon ammattilaiset ja 
ei-ammattilaiset, jotka noudattavat ammattilaisen ohjeita ja 
käyttöohjeita.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad haavasidoksella ei korvata ompeleita eikä 

muita haavan ensisĳaisia sulkemismenetelmiä.
2.   Sidos pitää vaihtaa, jos se ei ole enää kiinnittynyt hyvin tai 

haavaerite on imeytynyt kuitukangastaustan läpi.
3.   Sidosta tai sitä ympäröivää ihoa tulee tarkkailla mahdollisten 

infektioiden merkkien varalta. Jos infektion merkkejä ilmenee 
(kuume, kipu, punoitus, turvotus, epätavallinen haju tai eritys), 
poistetaan sidos ja noudatetaan sovittuja varotoimenpiteitä.

4.   Noudata lääkärisi antamia ohjeita ja käyttöohjeita. Jos haava ei 
ala osoittamaan paranemisen merkkejä tai jos ilmenee muita 
odottamattomia oireita, ota yhteys terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen.

5.   Haavan verenvuoto tulee tyrehdyttää ennen sidoksen asettamista 
paikalleen.

6.   Ihon on oltava kuiva ja ilman pesuainejäämiä ennen sidoksen 
kiinnittämistä, jotta sidos tarttuu hyvin.

7.   Jos sidos asetetaan niin, että se kiristää, seurauksena voi olla 
mekaaninen ihovaurio.

8.   Käytä harkiten alueilla, joille kohdistuu paljon liikettä tai joilla on 
runsaasti turvotusta, sillä sidoksen liika kireys saattaa aiheuttaa 
ihoärsytystä tai -rikkoja.

9.   Älä käytä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa infektion tai 
muun sairauden/vamman.

10.  Jos steriili pakkaus ei ole ehjä tai se on vahingossa avattu, älä 
käytä sidosta, vaan hävitä se.

Käyttöohjeet:
Noudata "harso ja teippi" -protokollaa kaikessa tämän sidoksen 
suhteen.
Suorita normaalit, hoitokäytäntöjen mukaiset sidosalueen valmistelut 
ennen sidoksen kiinnittämistä. Varmistaaksesi parhaan mahdollisen 
kiinnityksen, ylimääräisen ihokarvoituksen leikkaaminen 
kiinnitysalueelta voi olla tarpeellista. Ihokarvojen ajelua ei suositella. 
Kiinnitä sidos puhtaalle, kuivalle ihoalueelle. Parhaan lopputuloksen 
aikaansaamiseksi sidoksen tulee olla tarpeeksi iso, jotta sidoksen 
reunat ylettyvät kiinnittymään haava-alueen ympärille terveelle iholle.
1.   Ota sidos pakkauksesta.
2.   Poista liimapintaa suojaava paperi.
3.   Aseta sidos haava-alueen päälle ja aseta sidos venyttämättä 

paikalleen. Välttääksesi ihojännityksen syntymisen koukista 
niveliä ennen haavasidoksen paikalleen laittoa.

4.   Painele sidoksen reunat iholle. Kiinnitä huolella koko 
haava-alueelle. Silittele liimareunat tukevasti kiinni ihoon.

5.   Tarkista haavasidoksen mahdollinen jännitys säännöllisesti, 
erikoisesti jos haavan alueella on turvotusta.

6.   Vaihda sidos, jos eritteet vuotavat sidoksen läpi.
7.   Sidosta poistettaessa tartu sidoksen reunoihin ja vedä varovasti 

ihokarvoituksen suuntaisesti.

Varastointi / Säilyvyys / Hävittäminen:
Säilytä Medipore + Pad -haavasidosta normaalissa huoneenlämpötilassa 
(15-30°C). Vältä liiallista kuumuutta tai kosteutta. Säilyvyysaika selviää 
pakkaukseen painetusta viimeisestä käyttöpäivästä. Älä käytä sidosta, 
mikäli se on vanhentunut tai viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä puuttuu tai se 
ei ole luettavissa. Hävitä sidos oman maanne käytäntöjen mukaan.

Toimitus- ja tilaustiedot:
Sidokset ovat yksittäispakattuina ja steriileinä laatikoissa. Sidos on 
steriili, mikäli pakkausta ei ole avattu tai se ei ole vaurioitunut.
Lisätietoja: Suomen 3M Oy, Medical, Keilaniementie 1, 02150 Espoo, 
puh (09) 52521.

Asiakastiedot: 
Ilmoita laitteeseen liittyvästä vakavasta tapahtumasta 3M:lle ja 
paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. Lisätietoja saat ottamalla 
yhteyttä paikalliseen 3M-edustajaasi tai ottamalla yhteyttä meihin 
osoitteessa 3M.com ja valitsemalla maasi.
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KDescrição do produto
O penso adesivo com compressa 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad é 
composto por uma compressa absorvente, não aderente sendo o 
suporte de tecido não tecido. O adesivo de apresentação estéril.

Destinado a todos:
O penso penso  adesivo com compressa 3M Medipore + Pad está 
concebido para o tratamento de lesões agudas como cortes, 
queimaduras, abrasões, fixação de cateteres IV e incisões cirúrgicas. 
Este adesivo também pode ser usado para cobrir úlceras superficiais, 
assim como, feridas crónicas. Siga o mesmo protocolo que usa num 
penso normal (compressa e adesivo). 
Este produto não foi concebido, vendido ou destinado para uma 
utilização  diferente da indicada.

Usuários pretendidos: 
Os usuários pretendidos são profissionais da saúde reis e pessoas 
leigas seguindo as orientações do profissional e instrução para todos.

Avisos e Precauções:
1.   O penso 3M Medipore + Pad não deve ser usado para substituir 

suturas ou outros métodos de encerramento de feridas primárias.
2.   O penso deve ser substituído se a adesão se encontrar 

comprometida ou se a integridade permitir a entrada de líquidos.
3.   A zona deve ser observada frequentemente quanto a sinais de 

infecção. Se ocorrer infecção (o que pode ser indicado por febre, 
dor, rubor, edema, ou secrecção anormal), remova o penso e 
tome as devidas precauções.

4.   Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo seu médico e as instruções de 
uso. Se a ferida não começar a mostrar sinais de cicatrização ou 
se ocorrerem outros sintomas inesperados, consulte um 
profissional de saúde.

5.   A hemostase do local do catéter ou da ferida deve ser efectuada 
antes de aplicar o penso.

6.   A pele deve estar seca e livre de resíduos de desinfectantes para 
assegurar uma boa adesão.

7.   Pode haver trauma mecânico da pele se o penso for aplicado 
com muita pressão.

8.   Usar com precaução em zonas de grande mobilidade ou de muita 
sudorese em que possam ocorrer reacções cutâneas.

9.   Para notas res. Rese pode congelar e depois infecção ou outra 
doença / lesão.

10.  Se o patsking estéril é uma abertura doméstica ou não 
intencional, a dissertação é um produto, para anotar tudo.

Direções para todos:
Siga seu protocolo de “gaze e esparadrapo” para todo este curativo.
Preparação: De acordo com o protocolo hospitalar, prepare o local 
para o penso ou fixação do catéter. Para assegurar uma boa adesão 
do penso, pode ser necessário cortar o excesso de pêlo no local. Não 
é recomendado rapar.
Deixe que todos os líquidos de preparação sequem totalmente, antes 
de aplicar o penso.
1.   Abra a embalagem e retire o penso.
2.   Retire o revestimento de papel, expondo a superfície adesiva do 

penso.
3.   Posicione o penso sobre o local da ferida ou de fixação do catéter 

e aplique-o. Quando colocado em articulações a aplicação deve 
ser feita com as mesmas flectidas.

4.   Alise os bordos do penso. Cole bem em torno do catéter ou do 
local da ferida. Ajuste firmemente os bordos do penso.

5.   Verifique regularmente a adesividade, principalmente em feridas 
muito exsudativas.

6.   Substitua o penso sempre que o exsudado atinja o revestimento 
(tecido não tecido).

7.   Para retirar o penso, segure levemente o bordo e retire 
lentamente o penso da pele na direcção do crescimento do pêlo.

Armazenamento / Validade / Descarte:
Armazene o penso 3M Medipore + Pad à temperatura ambiente.
Evite o calor excessivo e a humidade. O prazo de validade do produto 
está impresso em cada bolsa e em cada caixa.

Apresentação e informações para encomendas:
Apresentação em caixas de pensos esterilizados e embalados 
individualmente. O penso mantém-se estéril a menos que a 
embalagem esteja aberta ou danificada.

Informação ao Cliente: 
Informe um incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo à 3M e 
à autoridade competente local. Para mais informações, entre em 
contato com seu representante local da 3M ou entre em contato 
conosco em 3M.com e selecione seu país.
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LΠεριγραφή προϊόντος:
Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
αποτελείται από ένα μη επικολλούμενο απορροφητικό επίθεμα, 
ενσωματωμένο σε ένα μαλακό υφασμάτινο φορέα, επιστρωμένο στην 
περιφέρεια του με αδιάβροχη κόλλα. Το επίθεμα είναι αποστειρωμένο.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση:
Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως μηχανικός φραγμός και για την απορρόφηση 
των εκκριμάτων έντονων τραυμάτων. 

Προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες:
Οι προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες είναι επαγγελματίες υγείας και μη 
εξειδικευμένα άτομα που ακολουθούν τις οδηγίες του επαγγελματία και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
1.   Το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα τραυμάτων 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad δεν 

προορίζεται για την υποκατάταση ραμμάτων ή άλλων μεθόδων 
σύγκλεισης τραυμάτων.

2.   Το επίθεμα θα πρέπει αλλάζεται εάν ξεκολλήσει ή το εξίδρωμα 
διεισδύσει μέσα στον μαλακό υφασμάτινο φορέα.

3.   Η περιοχή θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται συχνά για τον έλεγχο των 
συμπτωμάτων μόλυνσης. Εάν εμφανιστεί μόλυνση (η οποία μπορεί 
να σηματοδοτείται από πυρετό, πόνο, ερυθρότητα, πρήξιμο ή 
ασυνήθιστη οσμή ή έκκριμα), αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα και λάβετε 
τυπικές προφυλάξεις.

4.   Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται από τον ιατρό σας και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Εάν το τραύμα δεν αρχίσει να δείχνει σημάδια 
επούλωσης ή εάν εμφανιστούν άλλα απροσδόκητα συμπτώματα, 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας.

5.   Πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται αιμόσταση του τραύματος πριν την 
εφαρμογή του επιθέματος.

6.   Το δέρμα πρέπει να είναι στεγνό και χωρίς υπολείμματα 
αντισηπτικών για να εξασφαλίζεται η καλή επικόλληση.

7.   Μπορεί να προκληθεί μηχανικός τραυματισμός του δέρματος εάν 
τοποθετηθεί με τάση.

8.   Όταν εφαρμόζεται σε περιοχές υψηλής κινητικότητας ή 
αναμένεται σημαντική διόγκωση των ιστών, μπορεί να προκληθούν 
τραυματισμοί του δέρματος που σχετίζονται με την τάση.

9.   Μην επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση ή άλλη ασθένεια/τραυματισμό.

10.  Εάν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχει καταστραφεί ή ανοιχθεί 
κατά λάθος, απορρίψτε το προϊόν και μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
Ακολουθήστε το πρωτόκολλό του νοσοκομείου για τη χρήση αυτού του 
επιθέματος.
Προετοιμασία: Σύμφωνα με το τυπικό πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου, 
προετοιμάστε το σημείο για επίδεση τραύματος. Για να εξασφαλιστεί η 
καλύτερη πρόσφυση στο επίθεμα, μπορεί να είναι απαραίτητο να 
κόψετε τις περιττές τρίχες μου μπορεί να βρίσκονται στο σημείο. Δεν 
συνιστάται το ξύρισμα. Εφαρμόστε σε καθαρό, στεγνό σημείο. Για 
καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, το επίθεμα πρέπει να είναι αρκετά μεγάλο 
ώστε να έχει ένα περιθώριο που να προσκολλάται στο ξηρό, υγιές 
δέρμα γύρω από το σημείο του τραύματος.
1.   Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία και αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα.
2.   Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το επίθεμα, 

αποκαλύπτοντας την επιφάνεια επικόλλησης.
3.   Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα πάνω στην περιοχή του τραύματος και 

εφαρμόστε το επίθεμα. Για να αποφύγετε την τάση του δέρματος, 
λυγίστε τις αρθρώσεις πριν την εφαρμογή.

4.   Πιέστε προς τα κάτω τα άκρα του επιθέματος. Πιέστε και κλείστε 
καλά γύρω από το σημείο του τραύματος. Συνεχίστε πιέζοντας 
σταθερά το αυτοκόλλητο περιθώριο προς το δέρμα.

5.   Ελέγχετε τακτικά την τάση στο επίθεμα, ιδιαίτερα εάν το τραύμα 
είναι οιδηματώδες.

6.   Αλλάξτε το επίθεμα εάν εμφανιστεί έκκριση μέσω του μαλακού 
υφασμάτινου υποστρώματος.

7.   Για να αφαιρέσετε το επίθεμα, πιάστε απαλά την άκρη του και 
ξεκολλήστε αργά το επίθεμα από το δέρμα προς την κατεύθυνση 
της τριχοφυΐας.

Αποθήκευση/Διάρκεια ζωής/Απόρριψης:
Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, αποθηκεύστε το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα 
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad υπό κανονικές θερμοκρασίες δωματίου. 
Αποφύγετε χώρους με υπερβολικά υψηλή θερμοκρασία και υγρασία. Για 
τη διάρκεια ζωής, ανατρέξτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 
σε κάθε συσκευασία. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση όπου έχει λήξει 
ή η ημερομηνία λήξης δεν αναγράφεται ή δεν είναι ευανάγνωστη. 
Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με την τοπική νομοθεσία της χώρας.

Τρόπος διάθεσης και πληροφορίες παραγγελίας:
Διατίθεται σε κουτιά αποστειρωμένων επιθεμάτων σε ατομικές 
συσκευασίες. Το επίθεμα είναι αποστειρωμένο, εφόσον η συσκευασία 
δεν έχει ακούσια ανοιχθεί και δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

Πληροφορίες από τον πελάτη
Αναφέρετε ένα σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει συμβεί σε σχέση με το 
προϊόν στην 3M και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό 
αντιπρόσωπο της 3M ή επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στη διεύθυνση 
3M.com και επιλέξτε τη χώρα σας.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

MOpis produktu
Jałowy opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad zawiera 
nieprzywierającą warstwę chłonną umocowaną na miękkim podłożu 
pokrytym wodoodporną warstwą klejącą. Opatrunek jest  sterylny.

Przeznaczenie:
3M Medipore + Pad jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako opatrunek 
zabezpieczający ranę z warstwą chłonną pochłaniającą wysięk.

Docelowi użytkownicy: 
Docelowymi użytkownikami są profesjonaliści z dziedziny ochrony 
zdrowia oraz osoby które stosują opatrunek zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
profesjonalistów.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
1.   Jałowy opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M Medipore + Pad nie może 

być stosowany zamiast szwów chirurgicznych oraz w celu 
pierwotnego zamknięcia rany.

2.   Opatrunek należy zmieniać, jeżeli ulegnie odklejeniu lub 
w przypadku, kiedy wysięk przedostaje się na zewnątrz.

3.   Miejsce zaopatrzone opatrunkiem należy monitorować pod kątem 
zakażenia. W przypadku zakażenia (którego objawami może być 
gorączka, ból, zaczerwienienie, obrzęk, nietypowy zapach lub 
wysięk), opatrunek należy usunąć, a następnie postępować 
zgodnie z przyjętymi zasadami postępowania.

4.   Postępuj zgodnie ze wskazówkami lekarza i instrukcją użytkowania. 
Jeśli w ranie brak cech gojenia się lub jeśli występują nieoczekiwane 
objawy, skonsultuj się z pracownikiem ochrony zdrowia.

5.   Przed nałożeniem opatrunku należy doprowadzić do hemostazy.
6.   W celu zapewnienia dobrego przylegania, skóra powinna być 

sucha i czysta.
7.   Nie należy opatrunku napinać, ponieważ może to doprowadzić 

do mechanicznego urazu skóry.
8.   W przypadku nałożenia opatrunku na obszary o znacznej 

ruchomości lub w miejscach, gdzie spodziewany jest znaczny 
obrzęk, może dojść do uszkodzenia skóry związanego 
z nadmiernym jej naprężeniem.

9.   Nie używaj ponownie. Ponowne użycie może prowadzić do 
infekcji i/lub urazu.

10.  Jeśli sterylne opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub nieumyślnie 
otwarte, produkt należy wyrzucić, nie używać.

Wskazówki dotyczące zastosowania:
Przygotowanie: Zgodnie ze szpitalną procedurą, przygotuj miejsce 
wkłucia lub obszar rany. W celu zapewnienia maksymalnego 
przylegania opatrunku, może być konieczne usunięcie nadmiernego 
owłosienia poprzez zastosowanie strzygarki. Golarka/golenie nie jest 
zalecane. Aplikuj opatrunek na skórę czystą i suchą. Opatrunek 
powinien być na tyle duży, aby przylegać do zdrowej skóry na 
wystarczająco dużej powierzchni skóry wokół rany.
1.   Otwórz jałowe opakowanie i wyjmij opatrunek
2.   Usuń papier zabezpieczający z opatrunku, w celu odsłonięcia 

warstwy przylepnej.
3.   Opatrunek należy umieścić ponad raną lub miejscem wkłucia 

i nakleić. Aby uniknąć naprężeń, przylegające stawy należy zgiąć 
przed nałożeniem opatrunku.

4.   Wygładź brzegi opatrunku. Upewnij się, że przylega dobrze do 
cewnika lub okolicy przyrannej.

5.   Należy regularnie sprawdzać naprężenie opatrunku, zwłaszcza 
jeżeli zachodzi ryzyko obrzęku.

6.   W przypadku penetracji wysięku przez opatrunek, należy go 
zmienić.

7.   W celu usunięcia opatrunku, delikatnie uchwyć brzegi i powoli 
usuń opatrunek zgodnie z kierunkiem wzrostu włosów.

Przechowywanie/ Okres trwałości / Utylizacja:
Opatrunek samoprzylepny 3M Medipore + Pad należy przechowywać 
w temperaturze pokojowej. Unikać zbyt wysokiej temperatury 
i wilgotności. Nie używać, jeśli upłynął termin ważności lub jeśli 
brakuje daty ważności lub jest ona nieczytelna. Utylizować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami.

Opakowanie oraz informacje dla zamawiających:
Opatrunki są pakowane pojedyńczo w jałowym opakowaniu, 
dostarczane w pudełku.
Opatrunek jest sterylny, jeśli opakowanie jest nieuszkodzone.

Informacje dla klientów: 
Prosimy o zgłoszenie poważnego incydentu, który miał miejsce 
w związku z stosowaniem opatrunku, do firmy 3M i lokalnego 
właściwego organu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skontaktuj się 
z lokalnym przedstawicielem 3M lub skontaktuj się z nami pod 
adresem 3M.com i wybierz swój kraj.
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NTermékleírás
A 3M™ Medipore™ + PAD öntapadó fedõköszers egy nem tapadó 
nedvszívó párnából, és egy hozzá kapcsolódó, a párnánál nagyobb 
méretû, a szélein , vízálló ragasztóanyaggal borított puha szövet 
hátlapból áll. A kötszer sterilen kerül forgalomba.

Felhasználási javaslat:
A 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad szigetkötszer kialakításának 
köszönhetően mechanikai gátként szolgál, és képes az exudátum 
felszívására akut sebzések esetén.

Felhasználók: 
A rendeltetésszerű felhasználók egészségügyi szakemberek és és 
laikusok, akik követik a szakember útmutatásait és a használati 
utasításban leírtakat.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések:
1.   A 3M Medipore + PAD öntapadó fedõkötés nem alkalmas 

varratok, vagy egyéb primer sebzárási módszerek 
helyettesítésére.

2.   Kötéscsere szükséges, ha nem tökéletes a tapadás, vagy ha 
váladék itatja át a puha szövet hátlapot.

3.   A területet gyakran kell ellenõrizni, a fertõzés jeleit keresve. Ha 
fertõzés lép fel (melynek jelei lehetnek a láz, fájdalom, bõrpír, 
duzzanat, illetve szokatlan szag vagy váladékozás), vegye le a 
kötést, és tegye meg a szokásos óvintézkedéseket.

4.   Kövesse az orvos által adott utasításokat és a használati utasítást. 
Ha a seb nem mutatja a gyógyulás jeleit, vagy ha bármilyen más 
váratlan tünet jelentkezik, forduljon egészségügyi szakemberhez.

5.   A kötés felhelyezése elõtt ügyeljen a vérzéscsillapításra.
6.   A jó tapadás érdekében a bõrnek száraznak és sebtisztítószertõl 

mentesnek kell lennie.
7.   A kötés feszülõ állapotban történõ felhelyezése mechanikai 

bõrsérülést okozhat.
8.   Használja óvatosan a nagy mobilitású területeken, vagy ahol 

jelentõs duzzanat alakulhat ki, mivel bõrsérülések keletkezhetnek.
9.   Ne használja újra. Az újrafelhasználás fertőzéshez agy más 

betegséget/sérülést okozhat.
10.  Ha a steril csomagolás sérült vagy véletlenül kinyílt, dobja ki 

a terméket, ne használja.  

Használati útmutató:
Kövesse a „géz és ragasztószalag” protokollját a kötszer 
használatához.
Elõkészítés: Készítse elõ az érintett területet a fedõkötés 
felhelyezéséhez a szokásos kórházi elõírásoknak megfelelõen. A kötés 
tökéletes tapadásának biztosításához szükséges lehet a szõrzet 
eltávolítása a kötés felhelyezésének területérõl. A hagyományos/e.h. 
borotva használata nem ajánlott. A kötést tiszta, száraz területre 
helyezze fel. A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében a kötésnek elég 
nagynak kell lennie ahhoz, hogy a kötés széle a seb körül száraz, 
egészséges bõrhöz tapadhasson.
1.   Nyissa ki a csomagolást, és vegye ki a kötszert.
2.   Húzza le a kötszerrõl a papír hátlapot, szabaddá téve az öntapadó 

felszínt.
3.   Helyezze a kötszert a sebre, és helyezze fel a kötszert. A bõr 

feszülésének elkerülése érdekében a felhelyezés elõtt hajlítsa be 
az ízületeket.

4.   Simítsa le a kötszer széleit. Rögzítse a kötést biztonságosan aseb 
körül. Simítsa határozott mozdulatokkal az öntapadó szegélyt a 
bõrhöz.

5.   Ellenõrizze rendszeresen a kötés feszülését, különösen a 
duzzanatra hajlamos sebek esetén.

6.   Cserélje ki a kötést, ha váladék itatja át a puha szövet hátlapot.
7.   A kötés levételéhez óvatosan fogja meg a kötés szélét, és lassan 

húzza le a bõrrõl a szõr növekedésének irányába.

Tárolás / Eltarthatóság / Ártalmatlanítás:
A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében tárolja a 3M Medipore + PAD 
öntapadó fedõkötszert normál szobahõmérsékleten, továbbá kerülje a 
magas hõmérsékletet és páratartalmat. A megengedett tárolási idõ 
megállapításához ellenõrizze a minden egyes dobozon feltüntetett 
lejárati idõt.

A kiszerelés módja és a megrendeléshez szükséges információk:
A fedõköszer egyesével csomagolva, sterilen kerül kereskedelmi 
forgalomba. A csomagolás sértetlensége esetén a kötszersteril.

Vásárlói információ: 
Kérjük, jelentse a 3M-nek és a helyi illetékes hatóságnak az eszközzel 
kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt. További információért forduljon a 3M 
helyi képviselőjéhez, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba velünk a 3M.com címen, 
és válassza ki országát.
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OPopis výrobku
Adhezivní krytí ran s polštářkem 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad se skládá 
z nelepivého absorpčního polštářku připojeného k větší měkké 
podkladové tkanině, jejíž okraje jsou pokryty adhezivem odolným proti 
vodě. Krytí je dodáváno sterilní.

Zamýšlené použití:
3M Medipore + Pad adhezivní krytí ran, je vyvinuté k použití jako 
mechanická bariéra a k absorpci exudátu, pro krytí akutních ran.

Zamýšlení uživatelé: 
Zamýšlenými uživateli jsou profesionálové ve zdravotnictví a laici, kteří 
se řídí pokyny profesionálů a zároveň návodem k použití.

Upozornění a bezpečnostní opatření:
1.   Adhezivní krytí ran 3M Medipore + Pad nenahrazuje šití ani jiné 

metody primárního uzavírání ran.
2.   Pokud se sníží přilnavost a jakmile exudát pronikne na povrch 

měkké podkladové tkaniny, je nutno krytí vyměnit.
3.   Příslušné místo se musí často kontrolovat, zda nevykazuje znaky 

infekce. Jestliže dojde k infekci (což signalizuje horečka, bolest, 
zarudnutí, pnutí nebo neobvyklý pach či sekret), odstraňte obvaz a 
proveďte standardní bezpečnostní opatření.

4.   Dodržujte pokyny svého lékaře a pokyny v návodu k použití. 
Pokud rána nezačne vykazovat známky hojení nebo pokud se 
objeví jiné neočekávané příznaky, poraďte se se zdravotníkem.

5.   Před použitím krytí je nutno v místě zavedení katétru či rány 
zastavit krvácení.

6.   K zajištění dobré přilnavosti musí být kůže suchá a nesmí 
obsahovat zbytky detergentu.

7.   V tenzi může dojít k mechanickému poranění kůže.
8.   Při použití krytí v místech, kde se očekává velká pohyblivost nebo 

značný otok tkáně, může dojít k poranění kůže v souvislosti 
s jejím napnutím.

9.   Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opětovné použití může vést k infekci 
nebo jinému onemocnění/zranění.

10.  Pokud je sterilní obal poškozen nebo neúmyslně otevřen, výrobek 
zlikvidujte, nepoužívejte.

Návod k použití:
Při použití tohoto krytí dodržujte svůj protokol „gáza a páska“.
Příprava: Ránu připravte podle standardního protokolu nemocnice. 
Zajištění co nejlepší přilnavosti si může vyžádat odstranění 
nadměrného ochlupení. Holení se nedoporučuje. Krytí aplikujte na 
čistou a suchou kůži. K dosažení nejlepších výsledků musí být krytí 
dostatečně velké, aby se jeho okraje přilepily k suché zdravé kůži 
kolem rány.
1.   Otevřete obal a vyjměte krytí.
2.   Sloupněte z něj podkladovou vrstvu papíru, čímž se obnaží 

adhezivní plocha.
3.   Umístěte krytí přes ránu a lehce přitiskněte. Aby nedocházelo 

k napínání kůže, před aplikací obvazu ohněte klouby.
4.   Uhlaďte okraje krytí. Místo kolem rány bezpečně utěsněte. Pevně 

vyhlaďte lepicí okraje krytí na kůži.
5.   Pravidelně kontrolujte napnutí krytí, zvláště tehdy, pokud místo 

kolem rány otéká.
6.   Krytí vyměňte, jakmile exudát pronikne na povrch jemného 

textilního podkladu.
7.   Při odstraňování jemně uchopte okraj krytí a pomalu ho sloupněte 

z kůže ve směru růstu ochlupení či vlasů.

Skladování / Doba použitelnosti / Likvidace:
K zajištění nejlepších výsledků adhezivní krytí ran 3M Medipore + Pad 
uchovávejte při normální pokojové teplotě. Nadměrné teplo a vlhkost 
vzduchu je nutno vyloučit. Doba použitelnosti se řídí datem expirace, 
vytištěném na každém obalu.

Informace o dodávání a objednávání:
Krytí je dodáváno v krabicích. Jednotlivé kusy uvnitř jsou sterilně 
zabaleny. Krytí je sterilní, pokud jeho obal není otevřen nebo poškozen.

Informace pro zákazníka: 
Nahlaste prosím vážnou nehodu, ke které došlo v souvislosti se 
zdravotnických prostředkem, společnosti 3M a místnímu příslušnému 
úřadu. Pro další informace prosím kontaktujte svého místního 
zástupce 3M nebo nás kontaktujte na 3M.com a vyberte svou zemi.
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PPopis produktu
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad  náplasť na krytie rán obsahuje nepriľnavý, 
absorpčný vankúšik, fixovaný k náplasti potiahnutej vode odolným lepidlom. 
Krytie je  sterilné.

Určené všetkým:
3M Medipore + Pad adhezívne krytie je navrhnuté ako mechanická bariéra a 
na absorpciu exudátov akútnych rán ako sú rezné rany, popáleniny, odreniny, 
IV katétre, chirurgické rany.
Tento produkt je určený len k použitiu, ktoré je uvedené v indikáciách.

Zamýšľaní používatelia:
Zamýšľanými používateľmi sú profesionáli v oblasti zdravia a laické osoby 
podľa pokynov pre profesionálov a pokynov pre všetkých.

Upozornenia a opatrenia:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad adhezívne krytie rán nenahradzuje stehy, alebo 

primárne metódy uzatvorenia rán.
2.   Náplasť by sa mala vymeniť ak stráca lepivosť, alebo exudát penetruje 

cez  krytie von. 
3.   Miesto by malo byť pravidelne sledované kôli výskytu infekcie. Infekcia 

môže spôsobiť teplotu, bolesť, začervenanie, opuchnutie, prípadne 
zápachy, sekréty. V tomto prípade, odstráňte náplasť a postupujte podľa 
štandardných opatrení.

4.   Postupujte podľa pokynov svojho lekára a pokynov na použitie. Ak rana 
nezačne vykazovať známky hojenia alebo ak sa objavia akékoľvek iné 
neočakávané príznaky, poraďte sa so zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

5.   Pred aplikáciou náplaste zastavte krvácanie z rany, alebo v mieste 
katétra. 

6.   Koža by mala byť suchá, zbavená reziduí ,čo zabezpečí dobrú priľnavosť.
7.   Pri aplikácii, môže dôjsť k napätiu a následnému mechanickému 

poškodeniu kože
8.   Zvýšte  pozornosť v miestach so zvýšenou pohyblivosťou, alebo 

opúchaním, môže dôjsť k reakcii kože.
9.   Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opätovné použitie môže viesť k infekcii alebo 

inému ochoreniu/zraneniu.
10.  Ak je sterilný obal poškodený alebo neúmyselne otvorený, výrobok 

zlikvidujte, nepoužívajte.

Návod na použitie:
Pri použití tohto obväzu postupujte podľa svojho protokolu „gáza a páska“.
Príprava: V súlade so štandardným, nemocničným protokolom, pripravte 
miesto na zavedenie katétra, alebo krytie rany. Na zabezpečenie lepšej 
priľnavosti, odstráňte prebytočné chlpy. Neodporúča sa holenie. Aplikujte na 
čisté a suché miesto. Náplasť by mala byť dostatočne veľká, aby lepiaca časť 
priliehala k suchej, zdravej koži okolo rany.
1.    Otvorte obal a odstráňte krytie.
2.   Stiahnite krycí papier z náplasti
3.   Aplikujte na ranu, alebo miesto zavedenia katétra. Spojte svaly pred 

aplikáciou, aby ste sa vyhli napätiu kože.
4.   Pevne prilepte lepivé okraje náplasti okolo katétra, alebo rany na kožu.
5.   Kontrolujte  pravidelne napätie krytia, obzvlášť ak rana opúcha.
6.   Vymeňte náplasť ak exudát penetruje cez nápasť.
7.   Pri odstraňovaní náplaste jemne uchopte okraj a pomaly odlepujte 

v smere rastu chĺpkov.

Skladovanie / trvanlivosť / likvidácia:
3M Medipore + Pad náplasť uskladňujte pri normálnej izbovej teplote.  
Neuskladňujte pri vysokom teple a vlhkosti. Trvanlivosť reprezentuje dátum 
vytlačený na obale.

Ako objednať a dodávať tento tovar:
V boxoch sú individuálne zabalené sterilné náplasti. Náplasť je sterilná do tej 
doby, kým je zabalená v obale.

Informácie pre zákazníka: 
Vážny incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti so zariadením, nahláste 
spoločnosti 3M a miestnemu príslušnému úradu. Ak chcete získať ďalšie 
informácie, kontaktujte svojho miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti 3M alebo nás 
kontaktujte na stránke 3M.com a vyberte svoju krajinu."
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QOpis izdelka
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad obliž za rane je sestavljen iz vpojne blazinice, ki se 
ne lepi na rano in osnove iz mehke tekstilĳe. Na robu obliža je nanos lepila, ki 
je odporen na vodo. Obliž je sterilno pakiran. 

Namen uporabe:
The 3M Medipore + Pad samolepljivi obliž za rane je oblikovan kot mehanična 
bariera in za vpĳanje izcedka pri aktunih ranah.

Predvideni uporabniki: 
Predvideni uporabniki so zdravstveni delavci in laične osebe, ki sledĳo 
navodilom strokovnjaka in navodilom za uporabo.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad obliž ni nadomestilo za kožne šive ali druge metode 

zapiranja kože. 
2.   Obliž je potrebno zamenjati če se odlepi ali premoči. 
3.   Mesto namestitve obliža je potrebno pogosto opazovati zaradi možnosti 

pojava znakov okužbe (vročina, bolečina, rdečina, oteklina, nenavaden 
vonj ali izcedek). V tem primeru je potrebno obliž odstraniti in ukrepati po 
ustaljeni praksi za take primere. 

4.   Sledite navodilom zdravnika in navodilom za uporabo. Če rana ne začne 
kazati znakov celjenja ali če se pojavĳo kakšni drugi nepričakovani 
simptomi, se posvetujte z zdravstvenim delavcem.

5.   Pred namestitvĳo obliža je potrebno vzpostaviti hemostazo.
6.   Za dobro lepljenje obliža je potrebno kožo predhodno dobro očistiti in 

posušiti.
7.   Zaradi zategovanja obliža pri nameščanju lahko pride do mehanične 

poškodbe kože.
8.   Izdelek še posebej previdno uporabite na mestih intenzivnega gibanja ali 

zatekanja, saj se tam lahko pojavi reakcĳa na koži.
9.   Ne uporabljajte ponovno. Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči okužbo ali 

drugo bolezen/poškodbo.
10.  Če je sterilna embalaža poškodovana ali nenamerno odprta, izdelek 

zavrzite in ga ne uporabljajte.

Navodila za uporabo:
Za uporabo te obloge sledite svojemu protokolu "gaza in trak".
Priprava: Mesto, kamor boste namestili obliž, pripravite v skladu s hišnim 
protokolom za oskrbo ran. Če je predel poraščen, svetujemo odstranitev dlak 
zaradi boljšega lepljenja. Ne priporočamo mokrega britja dlak. Obliž namestite 
na čisto in suho kožo. Obliž naj bo dovolj velik, da se čvrsto zalepi na zdravo 
kožo v okolici rane.
1.   Odprite ovojnico in izvlecite sterilen obliž.
2.   Odstranite papir, ki ščiti lepljiv rob.
3.   Obliž položite na rano, da koža ne bo napeta, sklep pred nameščanjem 

obliža pokrčite.
4.   Obliž dobro zalepite z gladenjem od sredine proti robovom.
5.   Napetost obliža redno kontrolirajte, še posebej če obstaja nevarnost 

nastanka otekline.
6.   Če izcedek obliž premoči, ga zamenjajte.
7.   Pri odstranjevanju najprej razrahljajte robove obliža in ga nato previdno 

odlepite v smeri rasti dlak.

Skladiščenje / Rok uporabnosti / Odstranjevanje:
Obliže 3M Medipore + Pad hranite pri sobni temperaturi. Pretoplo in preveč 
vlažno okolje zmanjša lepilne lastnosti obliža. Rok uporabe je natisnjen na 
vsaki ovojnici. Ne uporabljajte, če je rok uporabe pretečen, ni natisnjen ali je 
nečitljiv. Zavrzite skladno z lokalno regulativo.

Informacije za naročanje:
V škatlah se nahajajo v papirnate ovojnice posamično pakirani sterilni obliži. 
Izdelek je sterilen v kolikor ovojnina ni odprta ali poškodovana.

Informacije za stranke: 
Prosimo, prĳavite vsak resen inciden, ki se pojavi v zvezi z izdelkom podjetju 
3M in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu. Za dodatne informacĳe se obrnite na 
lokalnega predstavnika 3M ali nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com in izberite svojo 
državo. 
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RTootekirjeldus
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad liimuv haavaplaaster koosneb mitte-kleepuvast 
absorbeerivast padjast, mis on kantud suuremale pehmele kangastaustale, 
mille servadele on kantud , veekindel liim. Plaaster on ja steriilsena 
pakendatud.

Mõeldud kõik:
3M Medipore + Pad haavaplaaster on mõeldud selliste akuutsete haavade 
raviks nagu sisselõiked, põletused, marrastused, IV kanüüli sisestuskohad ja 
kirurgilised lõikehaavad. 
Toode ei ole mõeldud muuks kasutamiseks või müümiseks kui käesolevalt 
märgitud.

Mõeldud kasutajad: 
Mõeldud kasutajad on tervisekuninga professionaalid ja professionaalid, kes 
järgivad professionaali juhiseid ja juhiseid kõigile.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad liimuv haavaplaaster ei ole ette nähtud haava 

esmaseks sulgemiseks.

2.   Plaaster tuleb välja vahetada, kui selle kleepuvus on halvenenud või 
haava eritis on tulnud läbi plaastri pehme kangastausta.

3.   Haava peab sagedasti jälgima põletikusümptomite tekkimise suhtes. 
Põletiku tekkimisel  (see võib ilmneda palaviku, valu, punetuse, 
paistetuse või ebatavalise lõhna näol) tuleb plaaster eemaldada ja võtta 
kasutusele tavaabinõud.

4.   Järgige oma arsti antud juhiseid ja kasutusjuhiseid. Kui haav ei näita 
paranemise märke või ilmnevad muud ootamatud sümptomid, pöörduge 
tervishoiutöötaja poole.

5.   Enne plaastri paigaldamist tuleb kateetri sisestuskohal, või haaval, 
verejooks peatada.

6.   Parima kleepuvuse tagamiseks peab nahk olema kuiv ja ilma 
pesuvahendi jääkideta.

7.   Plaaster tuleb paigaldada ilma, et nahk selle all jääks pingesse. See võib 
tekitada naha traumeerimist.

8.   Suure liikuvusega kehaosadel või paisetuse puhul tuleb plaastrit 
kasutada ettevaatusega, sest nahk võib sellele reageerida.

9.   Ärge taaskasutage. Taaskasutamine võib põhjustada infektsiooni või muu 
haiguse/vigastuse.

10.  Kui steriilne pakend on kahjustatud või tahtmatult avatud, visake toode 
ära, ärge kasutage seda.

Navodila za uporabo:
Selle sideme kasutamisel järgige oma "marli ja teibi" protokolli.
Ettevalmistus: Vastavalt raviasutuse standarditele, valmistage nahk ette 
kateetrialal või haava katmiseks plaastriga. Tagamaks parim kleepuvus, 
eemaldage nahalt liigsed karvad. Raseerimist ei soovitata. Kanda plaster 
puhtale ja kuivale nahale. Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks peab plaaster 
olema piisavalt suur, et tema ääred kleepuksid haavast eemal olevale kuivale 
ja tervele nahale.
1.   Avage pakend ja võtke plaaster välja.
2.   Eemaldage paberkate liimiga kaetud pinnalt.  
3.   Asetage plaaster üle haava või kateetri sisestuskohale. Naha pingete 

vältimiseks painutage liigeseid enne plaastri peale kandmist.
4.   Plaastri kinnitamiseks avaldage kerget survet suunaga plaastri äärte 

poole. Sulgege plaaster kindlalt haava pealt.
5.   Kontrollige regulaarselt plaastri kinnituvust, eriti kui haav paistetab.
6.   Vahetage plaaster välja kui haava eritis tungib läbi plaastri pehme 

kangastausta.
7.   Plaastri eemaldamiseks võtke õrnalt kinni plaastri servast ning 

eemaldage plaaster nahalt aeglaselt karvade kasvusuunas.

Ladustamine / Kõlblikkusaeg / Kõrvaldamine:
Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks, peab 3M Medipore + Pad haavaplaastrit 
säilitama toatemperatuuril. Vältida tuleb liigset kuumust ja niiskust. Toote 
kõlblikkusaeg on trükitud igale pakendile.

Tellimisinformatsioon:
Plaastrid on saadaval pakendatuna karpidesse, iga plaaster on pakendatud 
eraldi steriilsesse pakendisse. Plaaster on steriilne seni kaua, kuniks pakend 
ei ole avatud või kahjustatud

Kliendi info: 
Teatage seadmega seoses toimunud tõsisest vahejuhtumist 3M-ile ja 
kohalikule pädevale asutusele. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma 
kohaliku 3M esindajaga või võtke meiega ühendust aadressil 3M.com ja 
valige oma riik.
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SProdukta praksts
3M™ Medipore™ + polstera tipa pašlīpošs brūču pārsienamais materiāls 
sastāv no nelīpoša, absorbējoša polstera, kas piestiprināts pie lielāka, mīksta 
auduma oderējuma, ūdensizturīgu līmes maliņu. Pārsienamais materiāls ir  
sterils.

Paredzēts viss:
The 3M Medipore + Pad līpošs brūces pārsējs ir veidots kā mehāniska barjera 
un eksudātu uzsūcošs akūtām brūcēm tādām kā griezumi, apdegumi, 
nobrāzumi, IV katetri un ķirurģiskas incīzĳas.
Šis produkts ir izstrādāts un tiek pārdots izmantošanai tikai norādītajos nolūkos.

Paredzētie lietotāji: 
Paredzētie lietotāji ir veselības karalistes profesionāļi un personas, kas ievēro 
profesionāļa norādījumus un norādījumus visiem.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi:
1.   3M Medipore + polstera tipa pašlīpošais pārsienamais materiāls 

neaizstāj šuves vai citas pamata metodes brūču noslēgšanai.
2.   Pārsienamais materiāls jānomaina, ja tas vairs tik labi nepielīp, vai ja 

eksudāts izspiežas cauri mīkstajam drēbes oderējumam.
3.   Pārsietā brūce regulāri jāapskata, lai pārliecinātos, vai tai nav parādījušās 

kādas infekcĳas pazīmes. Ja brūce tiek inficēta (infekcĳas pazīmes var 
būt drudzis, sāpes, apsārtums, pietūkums, neparasts aromāts vai 
izdalījumi), noņemiet pārsienamo materiālu un veicot standarta 
profilakses procedūras.

4.   Ievērojiet ārsta sniegtos norādījumus un lietošanas instrukcĳas. Ja brūce 
nesāk uzrādīt dzīšanas pazīmes vai rodas citi negaidīti simptomi, 
konsultējieties ar veselības aprūpes speciālistu.

5.   Pirms pārsienamā materiāla uzlikšanas katetra ievadīšanas vietai vai 
brūcei jābūt hemostāzes stāvoklī.

6.   Lai pārsienamais materiāls labāk pieliptu, ādai jābūt sausai, un uz tās 
nedrīkst atrasties mazgāšanās līdzekļu paliekas.

7.   Ja pārsienamais materiāls tiek savilkts pārāk cieši, āda var tikt mehāniski 
traumēta.

8.   Īpaši piesardzīgi izmantojiet pārsienamo materiālu pietūkušās vietās vai 
vietās, kas tiek bieži kustinātas, jo šādās situācĳās āda var dažādi reaģēt.

9.   Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt infekcĳu vai citas 
slimības/traumas.

10.  Ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts vai netīši atvērts, izmetiet produktu, 
nelietojiet.

Lietošanas norādījumi:
Lai izmantotu šo pārsēju, ievērojiet “marles un lentes” protokolu.
Ādas sagatavošana. Atbilstoši standarta slimnīcu praksei sagatavojiet ādu 
katetra ievadīšanai vai pārsienamajam materiālam. Lai pārsienamais 
materiāls pieliptu pēc iespējas labāk, vēlams konkrētajā vietā apgriezt lieko 
apmatojumu. Skūšana nav ieteicama. Uzlieciet pārsienamo materiālu uz tīras 
un sausas ādas. Lai sasniegtu labāko rezultātu, pārsienamajam materiālam 
jābūt pietiekami lielam, lai tam būtu maliņa, kas pieliptu pie sausas un veselas 
ādas apkārt brūces vietai.
1.   Atveriet iesaiņojumu un izņemiet pārsienamo materiālu.
2.   Noplēsiet uz pārsienamā materiāla uzlīmēto papīru, lai būtu redzama 

līpošā virsma.
3.   Novietojiet pārsienamo materiālu virs brūces vai katetra ievadīšanas 

vietas un uzlieciet pārsienamo materiālu. Lai nesavilktu materiālu pārāk 
cieši ap ādu, pirms pārsienamā materiāla uzlikšanas izstaipiet locītavas.

4.   Nogludiniet pārsienamā materiāla malas. Nostipriniet cieši ap katetru vai 
brūces vietu. Pielīdziniet līpošo malu cieši pie ādas.

5.   Regulāri pārbaudiet pārsienamā materiāla stāvokli, jo īpaši tad, ja brūce 
var pietūkt.

6.   Nomainiet pārsienamo materiālu, ja eksudāts izspiežas cauri mīkstajam 
drēbes oderējumam.

7.   Lai noņemtu pārsienamo materiālu, viegli saņemiet to aiz malas un lēni 
plēsiet nost no ādas matiņu augšanas virzienā.

Uzglabāšana / Derīguma termiņš / Atbrīvošanās:
3M Medipore + polstera tipa pašlīpošais pārsienamais materiāls kalpos labāk, 
ja glabāsiet to istabas temperatūrā. Nepakļaujiet to pārmērīga karstuma vai 
mitruma iedarbībai. Glabāšanas ilgumu nosaka termiņš, kas norādīts uz 
iesaiņojuma.

Piegādes un pasūtījuma informācija
Pārsienamais materiāls tiek piegādāts kastītēs. Tas ir sterils un tiek iesaiņots 
atsevišķi. Pārsienamais materiāls ir sterils, ja vien iesaiņojums nav atvērts vai 
bojāts.

Klienta informācija: 
Lūdzu, ziņojiet 3M un vietējai kompetentajai iestādei par nopietnu incidentu, kas 
noticis saistībā ar ierīci. Lai iegūtu papildinformācĳu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo 
3M pārstāvi vai sazinieties ar mums vietnē 3M.com un atlasiet savu valsti.
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TPrekės aprašymas
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad lipnus žaizdos tvarstis yra sudarytas iš nelipnios 
skysčius absorbuojančios pagalvėlės, pritvirtintos prie didesnio minkšto 
neaustinės medžiagos pagrindo, kurio kraštai padengti vandeniui atspariais 
klĳais. Tvarstis yra  sterilus.

Skirta viskas:
3M Medipore + Pad lipnų tvarstį rekomenduojama naudoti kaip mechaninį  
barjerą ar ūmių žaizdų, tokių kaip pjautinės žaizdos, nudegimai, nubrozdinimai, 
intraveninio kateterio dūrio vieta ir operaciniai pjūviai  eksudato absorbcĳai.
Šis produktas yra sukurtas, parduodamas ir skirtas naudoti tik pagal tiesioginę 
jo paskirtį.

Numatyti vartotojai: 
Numatytas naudotojas yra sveikatos priežiūros specialistai ir asmenys, kurie 
vadovaujasi profesionalo instrukcĳomis ir instrukcĳomis visiems.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad lipnus tvarstis negali pakeisti siūlų bei kitų pirminio 

žaizdos sutvirtinimo metodų.
2.   Tvarstis turi būti pakeistas, jeigu jis atlipo arba eksudatas persisunkė per 

minkštą neaustinės medžiagos pagrindą.
3.   Žaizdą reikia dažnai apžiūrėti dėl galimų infekcĳos požymių. Prasidėjus 

infekcĳai (kurios požymiai gali būti karščiavimas, skausmas, paraudimas, 

tinimas, neįprastas kvapas ar sekretas), nuimkite tvarstį ir pradėkite 
reikalingą gydymą. 

4.    Laikykitės gydytojo nurodymų ir naudojimo instrukcĳų. Jei žaizda 
nepradeda gĳimo požymių arba atsiranda kitų netikėtų simptomų, 
kreipkitės į sveikatos priežiūros specialistą.

5.   Prieš uždedant tvarstį, turi būti sustabdytas žaizdos ar kateterio dūrio 
vietos kraujavimas.

6.   Tvarstis turi būti klĳuojamas ant sausos odos, užtikrinant gerą prilipimą.
7.   Tempiant odą tvarsčio uždėjimo metu galima ją mechaniškai pažeisti.
8.   Atsargiai naudokite tvarstį tose vietose, kur itin didelis odos judrumas bei 

žymus patinimas, nes galite sukelti odos reakcĳą.
9.   Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali sukelti infekcĳą ar 

kitą ligą / sužalojimą.
10.  Jei sterili pakuotė pažeista arba netyčia atidaryta, gaminį išmeskite, 

nenaudokite.

Naudojimo instrukcijos:
Norėdami naudoti šį tvarstį, vadovaukitės „marlės ir juostos“ protokolu.
Paruošimas: Kateterio dūrio vietą ar žaizdą paruoškite pagal ligoninėje 
galiojančias taisykles. Plaukų nukirpimas dūrio vietoje užtikrina geresnį 
tvarsčio prisiklĳavimą. Nerekomenduojama plaukų skusti. Klĳuokite ant švarios 
ir sausos vietos. Tvarstis turėtų būti pakankamai didelis, kad jo kraštas priliptų 
prie aplink žaizdą esančios sausos ir sveikos odos. 
1.   Atidarykite pakuotę ir išimkite tvarstį.
2.   Nuklĳuokite popierinį apsauginį pagrindą, atidengdami lipnų tvarsčio 

paviršių.
3.   Tvarstį nustatykite tiesiai virš kateterio dūrio vietos ar žaizdos ir uždėkite 

jį. Norint išvengti odos tempimo, tvarstis turi būti klĳuojamas sulenkus 
sąnarius.

4.   Švelniai prispauskite tvarsčio kraštus prie odos. Patikimai priklĳuokite 
aplink kateterį ar žaizdą. Tvirtai prispauskite lipnų tvarsčio kraštą prie 
odos.

5.   Reguliariai tikrinkite tvarsčio įtempimą, ypač jeigu žaizda tinsta.
6.   Tvarstį pakeiskite, kai eksudatas persisunkia iki minkštos neaustinės 

medžiagos pagrindo.
7.   Norėdami nuimti tvarstį, švelniai suimkite tvarsčio kampą ir lėtai tempkite 

nuo odos plaukų augimo kryptimi.

Sandėliavimas / Tinkamumo laikas / Išmetimas:
3M Medipore + Pad lipnų tvarstį rekomenduojama laikyti normalioje kambario 
temperatūroje. Vengti pernelyg aukštos temperatūros ir santykinės oro 
drėgmės. Galiojimo laikas yra atspausdintas ant kiekvienos pakuotės.

Tiekimas ir informacija užsakymams:
Tiekiamas dėžutėse, kiekvienas tvarstis atskiroje sterilioje pakuotėje. Tvarstis 
yra sterilus, jeigu pakuotė nesugadinta ar nepraplėšta.

Klientų informacija: 
Praneškite apie rimtą incidentą, susĳusį su įrenginiu, 3M ir vietinei 
kompetentingai institucĳai. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacĳos, susisiekite 
su vietiniu 3M atstovu arba susisiekite su mumis adresu 3M.com ir pasirinkite 
savo šalį.
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UDescrierea produsului
Pansamentul adeziv 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad este format dintr-un pad 
absorbant fixat pe un suport moale de pânză tratată cu un adeziv rezistent la 
apă. Pansamentul este steril.

Pentru ce este utilizat:
Pansamentul 3M Medipore + Pad este creat pentru a fi utilizat ca barieră 
mecanică și pentru absorbția exudatului pentru plăgile acute precum tăieturi, 
arsuri, abraziuni, catetere IV și incizii chirurgicale.
Produsul nu poate fi folosit sau comercializat pentru alte scopuri decât cele 
indicate.

Utilizatori vizați: 
Utilizatorii vizați sunt personalul medical al sănătății și persoanele care 
urmează instrucțiunile profesionale și instrucțiuni pentru toți.

Avertismente și precauții:
1.   Pansamentul adeziv 3M Medipore + Pad nu poate înlocui suturile sau alte 

metode primare de închidere a rănilor.
2.   Pansamentul trebuie schimbat dacă aderenţa acestuia este afectată de 

penetrarea de exudat prin suportul de pânză.
3.   Rana trebuie verificată frecvent pentru a descoperi orice urmă de infecţie. 

În cazul apariţiei unei infecţii (ce poate fi semnalată prin febră, durere, 
roșeață, tumefacție sau orice miros ori secreție neobișnuită), îndepărtați 
pansamentul și urmaţi procedurile standard.

4.   Urmați instrucțiunile oferite de medicul dumneavoastră și instrucțiunile de 
utilizare. Dacă rana nu începe să dea semne de vindecare sau dacă apar 
orice alte simptome neașteptate, consultați un medic.

5.   Hemostaza locului de inserare a cateterului sau a leziunii trebuie realizată 
înainte de aplicarea pansamentului. 

6.   Pentru o bună aderenţă, pielea trebuie să fie uscată și să nu conţină urme 
de detergent.

7.   Aplicat în tensiune, poate duce la traumatism mecanic la nivelul pielii.
8.   Când este aplicat în zone cu mobilitate mare sau predispuse tumefacției, 

pot apărea la nivelul pielii leziuni asociate tensiunii - traumatisme 
mecanice. 

9.   Nu reutilizați. Reutilizarea poate duce la infecții sau alte boli/răniri.
10.  Dacă ambalajul steril este deteriorat sau deschis neintenționat, aruncați 

produsul, nu utilizați.

Instrucțiunile de utilizare:
Urmați protocolul „tifon și bandă” pentru utilizarea acestui pansament.
Pregătirea: Pregătiţi locul pentru inserarea cateterului sau pansarea leziunii în 
conformitate cu protocolul unității medicale. Pentru a asigura o mai bună 
aderenţă, tăiaţi firele de păr de pe întreaga suprafaţă. Nu este recomandată 
îndepărtarea acestora cu lama de ras. Aplicaţi pansamentul pe o suprafaţă 
curată și uscată. Pentru rezultate mai bune, pansamentul trebuie să fie 
suficient de mare pentru ca marginile acestuia să se lipească pe pielea uscată 
și sănătoasă din jurul leziunii. 
1.   Deschideţi pachetul și scoateţi pansamentul.
2.   Îndepărtaţi hârtia de protecţie de pe suprafaţa adezivă a pansamentului.
3.   Fixaţi pansamentul pe leziune sau la locul de inserare a cateterului. 

Pentru a evita exercitarea de presiune asupra pielii, flexaţi încheieturile 
înainte de aplicare. 

4.   Presaţi capetele pansamentului. Fixaţi bine în jurul cateterului sau în jurul 
leziuni. Apăsaţi bine marginea adezivă la nivelul pielii. 

5.   Verificaţi în permanenţă presiunea exercitată de pansament, mai ales 
dacă zona respectivă este predispusă la transpiraţie. 

6.   Schimbaţi pansamentul în cazul în care suportul de pânză este impregnat 
de exudat. 

7.   Pentru a îndepărta pansamentul, apucați cu atenţie marginea 
pansamentului și trageţi ușor în direcţia creșterii părului.

Depozitare/Perioada de valabilitate/Eliminare:
Depozitaţi pansamentele adezive  3M Medipore + Pad la temperatura 
camerei. Evitaţi căldura și umiditatea excesivă. Pentru stabilirea duratei de 
depozitare, verificaţi data de expirare imprimată pe fiecare ambalaj.

Livrare şi comandă:
Furnizat în cutii cu pansamente sterile ambalate individual. Pansamentele sunt 
sterile doar dacă pachetul este închis și nu este deteriorat.

Informații despre client: 
Vă rugăm să raportați un incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul către 3M și autorității locale competente. Pentru informații 
suplimentare, vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul local 3M sau să ne 
contactați la 3M.com și să selectați țara dvs.
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VОписание:
Адгезивная повязка для ран 3M™ Медипор™ + Пад состоит из 
неклейкой впитывающей прокладки, укрепленной на мягкой нетканной 
основе большего размера, по периметру которой нанесен 
гипоаллергенный водостойкий клей. Раневая повязка гипоаллергенна и 
стерильна.

Назначение:
Повязка адгезивная для закрытия ран 3M Медипор + Пад, обладающая 
механическими барьерными свойствами, имеющая впитывающую 
прокладку, для перевязки острых ран, таких как порезы, ожоги, ссадины, 
а также области установки внутривенных катетеров и 
послеоперационных ран.
Этот продукт не предназначен для использования иначе, чем описано в 
назначении.

Предупреждения:
1.   Адгезивная повязка для ран 3M Медипор + Пад  не предназначена 

для замены хирургических швов или первичных методов закрытия 
ран.

2.   Адгезивная повязка для ран должна быть заменена в случае 
нарушения адгезии или проникновения экссудата за пределы 
основы перевязочного материала.

3.   Необходимо часто осматривать рану на предмет возникновения 
инфекции.

Если наблюдаются признаки инфекции (что может проявляться в виде 
лихорадки, боли, покраснения, отечности, или появления необычного 
запаха или выделений), необходимо удалить повязку и произвести 
стандартные профилактические мероприятия.

Предостережения:
1.   Перед наложением повязки на место введения катетера или рану 

необходимо осуществить гемостаз.

2.   Кожа должна быть сухая и свободная от остатков детергента для 
достижения хорошей адгезии.

3.   Может возникнуть механическая травма кожи, если используется 
натяжение.

4.   Использовать с осторожностью в тех местах, где имеется высокая 
подвижность или возможность отека, так как могут возникнуть 
кожные реакции.

5.   Повторная стерилизация изделия запрещена.
6.   Повторное использование продукции запрещено. 

Инструкция по применению:
Подготовка: В соответствии со стандартным протоколом подготовьте 
место для введения катетера или область раны. Для наилучшей адгезии 
в некоторых случаях следует удалить волосяной покров при помощи 
специальной машинки. Влажное бритье не рекомендуется. Применять 
на чистую, сухую область. Для достижения наилучших результатов 
повязка должна быть достаточного размера, чтобы края повязки 
накладывались на сухую здоровую кожу вокруг места раны.
1.   Откройте упаковку и достаньте повязку.
2.   Удалите бумажную подкладку от повязки и освободите липкую 

поверхность.
3.   Поместите повязку над поверхностью раны или местом введения 

катетера и нанесите повязку. Для избежания натяжения кожи, 
согните сустав перед нанесением.

4.   Прижмите края повязки. Закрепите тщательно место введения 
катетера или краев раны. Тщательно прижмите край адгезивной 
области к коже.

5.   Регулярно проверяйте натяжение повязки в особенности, если 
имеется риск возникновения отека.

6.   Необходимо сменить повязку, если экссудат проникает через 
основу повязки.

7.   Для удаления повязки аккуратно возьмите за край и мягко удалите 
повязку с кожи в направлении роста волос.

Хранение и срок годности:
Для достижения наилучшего результата храните адгезивные повязки 
для ран Медипор + Пад при нормальной комнатной температуре. 
Избегайте воздействия избыточного тепла и влажности. Для 
обозначения срока годности обращайтесь к дате истечения срока 
годности указанной на каждой упаковке.

Поставка и информация для заказа:
Поставляется в коробках с индивидуально упакованными стерильными 
повязками. Повязка стерильна, если не открыта и не повреждена.
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WОпис продукту:
Адгезивна пов’язка для закриття ран 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad 
складається з не клейкої абсорбуючої прокладки приклеєної до м’якої 
тканої основи більшого розміру вкритої водоопірним адгезивом. 
Пов’язка стерильна.

Призначено все:
The 3M Medipore + Pad адгезивна пов'язка для закриття ран  
розроблена для використання як механічний бар'єр та для поглинання  
ексудату для таких гострих ран як, порізи,  опіки,  подряпини, місця 
введення внутрішньовенних катетерів та хірургічні розрізи.
Не рекомендується використовувати цей продукт не за призначенням. 

Передбачувані користувачі: 
Запланованими користувачами є професіонали в галузі охорони 
здоров’я та не медичні працівники, які дотримуються вказівок 
професіонала та інструкцій для всіх.

Попередження та запобіжні заходи:
1.   Адгезивна пов’язка 3M Medipore + Pad не призначена для 

заміщення накладання швів чи інших методів первинного закриття 
ран.

2.   Пов’язка має бути замінена в разі зменшення адгезії або якщо 
ексудат просочується за межі тканої основи.

3.   Місце накладення повинне регулярно оглядатись на предмет ознак 
розвитку інфекції. В разі виникнення інфекційного процессу 
(симптомами якого можуть бути підвищення температури, біль, 
почервоніння, набряк, незвичний запах або виділення), зніміть 
пов’язку та проведіть стандартні методи обробки та профілактики.

4.   Дотримуйтесь вказівок лікаря та інструкцій із застосування. Якщо 
рана не починає проявляти ознак загоєння або якщо виникають 
будь-які інші несподівані симптоми, зверніться до лікаря.

5.   Зупиніть кровотечу перед накладанням пов’язки.
6.   Шкіра має бути сухою та чистою для досягнення максимальної 

адгезії.
7.   Можливе механічне пошкодження шкіри при надмірному 

розтягненні пов’язки під час накладання та зняття.
8.   Використовуйте з обережністю при накладенні в місцях з 

підвищенною рухливістю та значним спітнінням.
9.   Не використовуйте повторно. Повторне використання може 

призвести до інфікування або інших захворювань/травм.
10.  Якщо стерильна упаковка пошкоджена або ненавмисно відкрита, 

викиньте продукт, не використовуйте.

Інструкція із застосування:
Дотримуйтесь свого протоколу «марля та стрічка» для використання цієї 
пов’язки.
Підготовка: згідно зі стандартними методиками підготуйте місце 
введення катетера чи обробіть рану. Для досягнення максимальної 
адгезії можливо необхідно зістригти волосся з місця накладання 
пов’язки. Гоління не рекомендоване. Накладайте пов’язку на чисту суху 
шкіру. Для кращих результатів пов’язка має бути більшого розміру, щоб 
фіксувалась на здоровій шкірі навколо рани.
1.   Відкрийте упаковку і дістаньте пов’язку.
2.   Зніміть паперову підкладку з пов’язки, відкриваючи адгезивну 

поверхню.
3.   Розташуйте пов’язку над раною чи місцем введення катетеру та 

накладіть її. Щоб попередити розтягнення шкіри, попередньо 
зігніть/розігніть суглоб перед накладанням.

4.   Розгладьте краї пов’язки. Обережно зафіксуйте навколо місця 
введення катетера чи рани. Надійно зафіксуйте адгезивний край.

5.   Регулярно перевіряйте стан пов’язки, особливо в разі наявості 
ексудату.

6.   Замініть пов’язку в разі просочення ексудату через основу.
7.   Для зняття пов’язки обережно візміть за край та повільно потяніть в 

напрямку росту волосся. 

Зберігання /Термін придатності/ Утилізація:
Для кращих результатів зберігайте адгезивну пов’язку 3M Medipore + Pad 
при кімнатній температурі. Уникайте дії підвищенної температури та 
вологості. Термін придатності вказано на кожній упаковці.

Інформація для доставки та замовлення:
Поставляється індивідуально запакованним в коробках. Пов’язка 
стерильна до моменту відкриття чи пошкодження упаковки.

Інформація споживача: 
Будь ласка, повідомте про серйозний інцидент, який стався у зв’язку з 
пристроєм, до 3M та місцевого компетентного органу. Для отримання 
додаткової інформації, будь ласка, зв’яжіться з місцевим представником 
3M або зв’яжіться з нами на 3M.com і виберіть свою країну.
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XOpis proizvoda
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad, ljepljivi povoj za rane se sastoji od neljepljivog, 
upĳajućeg jastučića spojenog na mekanu podlogu veće površine, čĳi su 
rubovi prekriveni vodootpornim ljepilom. Povoj je sterilno pakiran.

Namjena:
3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj za rane služi kao mehanička barĳera, 
namĳenjen je za apsorpcĳu eksudata iz akutnih rana opeklina, oderotina, 
kirurških rana ili za prekrivanje ubodnog mjesta IV katetera.

Predviđeni korisnici:
Predviđeni korisnici su zdravstveni i laici koji slĳede upute zdravstvenih 
djelatnika i upute za uporabu.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj se ne može upotrebljavati umjesto 

šavova ili drugih primarnih metoda zatvaranja rana.
2.   Povoj se treba promĳeniti ako je ugrožena ljepljivost ili u slučaju 

probĳanja iscjetka kroz mekanu podlogu.
3.   Mjesto njege se često treba provjeravati ne bi li se uočili znakovi 

infekcĳe. Ako se infekcĳa pojavi (na što mogu ukazivati temperatura, bol, 
crvenilo, oteklina, te neobičan miris i slično), uklonite povoj i poduzmite 
standardne mjere opreza.

4.   Slĳedite upute lĳečnika i upute za uporabu. Ako rana ne počne pokazivati 
znakove zacjeljivanja ili ako se pojave neki drugi neočekivani simptomi, 
obratite se zdravstvenom djelatniku.

5.   Prĳe postavljanja povoja mora se postići hemostaza rane.
6.   Kako biste osigurali dobro prĳanjanje, koža treba biti suha, bez 

zaostataka dezinficĳensa.
7.   Ako kod postavljanja povoj zatežete može doći do oštećenja kože.
8.   Na predjelima visoke mobilnosti ili na značajno otečenim mjestima, 

povoj upotrebljavajte s oprezom, jer može doći do oštećenja kože.
9.   Nemojte ponovno koristiti. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do infekcĳe ili 

druge bolesti/ozljede.
10.  Ako je sterilna ambalaža oštećena ili nenamjerno otvorena, bacite 

proizvod, nemojte ga koristiti.

Upute za korištenje:
Slĳedite "gaza i traka" protokol za korištenje ovog zavoja.
Priprema: Sukladno bolničkom protokoliu, pripremite mjesto postavljanja 
povoja za rane. Kako biste osigurali najbolju ljepljivost, šišanje dlaka na 
odabranom mjestu može biti neophodno. Brĳanje se ne preporučuje. Postavite 
povoj na čisto i suho mjesto. Za postizanje najboljih rezultata, povoj treba biti 
dovoljno velik kako bi rub povoja zaljepili na suhu i zdravu kožu u okolini rane.
1.   Otvorite pakiranje i izvadite povoj.
2.   Skinite podložni papir s povoja kako biste otkrili ljepljivi dio. 
3.   Namjestite povoj preko rane, te ga položite. Kako biste izbjegli zatezanje, 

prĳe namještanja povoja potrebno je načiniti pregib u predjelima 
zglobova.

4.   Zagladite rubove povoja. Zalĳepite pažljivo oko rane. Ljepljive rubove 
zagladite čvrsto uz kožu. 

5.   Redovito provjerite napetost povoja, posebice ako postoji mogućnost 
oticanja rane.

6.   Promĳenite povoj u slučaju probĳanja iscjetka kroz mekanu podlogu.
7.   Kako biste uklonili povoj, nježno primite rub povoja, te ga polako skidajte 

s kože u smjeru rasta dlaka.

Skladištenje /Rok trajanja/ Zbrinjavanje:
Za postizanje najboljih rezultata 3M Medipore + Pad ljepljivi povoj čuvajte na 
normalnoj sobnoj temperaturi. Izbjegavajte pretjeranu toplinu i vlagu. 
Za rok trajanja pogledajte datum isteka vĳeka trajanja proizvoda koji je 
otisnut na pakiranju. Nemojte koristiti ako je istekao ili ako nedostaje datum 
isteka ili je nečitak. Odložite u skladu s lokalnim zakonodavstvom.

Pakiranje i upute za naručivanje:
Povoji su sterilno, pojedinačno pakirani u kutĳama. Povoj je sterilan, osim ako 
orginalno pakiranje nĳe otvoreno ili oštećeno.

Informacije za kupce: 
Molimo prĳavite ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s medicinskim 
proizvodom 3M-u i lokalnom nadležnom tĳelu. Za dodatne informacĳe obratite 
se lokalnom predstavniku 3M-a ili nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com i odaberite 
svoju zemlju.
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YОписание на продукта
Адхезивната превръзка за рани 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad се състои от 
неадхезивен абсорбиращ тампон, фиксиран за по-широка платнена 
основа. По краищата ù има нанесен водоустойчив адхезив. Превръзката е 
със слаби алергизиращи качества и се предлага стерилна.

Предназначени за всичко:
Адхезивната превръзка 3M™ Medipore™ + Pad за рани е предназначена 
да се използва като механична бариера и за абсорбиране на ексудати 
при остри рани.

Предвидени потребители: 
Предвидените потребители са здравни специалисти и неспециалисти, 
които следват указанията на професионалистите и инструкциите за 
употреба.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки:
1.   Адхезивната превръзка 3M Medipore + Pad не е предназначена да 

замести шевовете и останалите основни методи за затваряне на раните.
2.   Превръзката трябва да се смени, ако се наруши адхезията или ако 

секретът премине през текстилната основа.
3.   Трябва често да се оглежда мястото на поставената превръзка за 

признаци на инфекция. Ако се развие инфекция (което може да се 
прояви чрез повишаване на температурата, болка, зачервяване, оток 
или нетипични миризма или секрети), свалете превръзката и 
предприемете стандартните мерки.

4.    Следвайте указанията, предоставени от Вашия лекар и 
инструкциите за употреба. Ако раната не започне да показва 
признаци на заздравяване или ако се появят други неочаквани 
симптоми, консултирайте се с медицински специалист.

5.   Трябва да се осигури хемостаза на мястото на поставяне на 
канюлата или на раната преди да се постави превръзката.

6.   За да се получи добро прилепяне кожата трябва да е суха и 
почистена от остатъчни детергенти.

7.   Ако превръзката се постави твърде стегнато, може да се получи 
травма на кожата.

8.   Да се прилага внимателно на местата с голяма подвижност или при 
значителен оток, тъй като могат да се получат кожни реакции.

9.   Не използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба може да доведе до 
инфекция или друго заболяване/нараняване.

10.  Ако стерилната опаковка е повредена или неволно отворена, 
изхвърлете продукта, не го използвайте.

Указания за употреба:
Следвайте своя протокол „марля и тиксо“ за използване на тази 
превръзка.
Подготовка: Подгответе кожата за поставяне на канюлата или за 
поставяне на превръзката според стандартния болничен протокол. 
Може да се наложи да се премахне ексцесивното окосмяване на 
мястото на приложение на превръзката, за да се осигури по-доброто ù 
прилепяне. Не се препоръчва кожата да се бръсне. Превръзката трябва 
да се поставя на чисто и сухо място. За да се получат по-добри 
резултати превръзката трябва да бъде достатъчно широка, така че 
адхезивният ù край да прилепне върху сухата и здрава кожа около 
мястото на раната.
1.   Отворете опаковката и извадете превръзката.
2.   Свалете хартиения протектор, за да откриете адхезивната 

повърхност.
3.   Ориентирайте превръзката над мястото на раната или на поставяне 

на канюлата и поставете превръзката. Сгънете ставите преди 
поставяне на превръзката, за да предпазите  кожата от прекалено 
разтягане.

4.   Пригладете края на превръзката. Фиксирайте здраво превръзката 
около канюлата или около мястото на раната. Притиснете добре 
адхезивния край към кожата.

5.   Редовно проверявайте напрежението под превръзката, особено ако 
се очаква оток на раната.

6.   Ако секретът премине през текстилната основа, превръзката трябва 
да се смени.

7.   За да свалите превръзката хванете внимателно нейния край и я 
отлепете от кожата, като я теглите бавно по посока на растежа на 
космите.

Съхранение /Срок на годност/ Изхвърляне:
За най-добри резултати съхранявайте адхезивната превръзка 
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad при нормална стайна температура. Да се избягва 
излагането на превръзката на прекомерна топлина и влажност. Вижте 
срока на годност,който е отпечатан върху всяка опаковка. Не 
използвайте, ако е изтекъл или ако срокът на годност липсва или е 
нечетлив. Изхвърлете в съответствие с местното законодателство на 
страната.

Начин на опаковане и информация за поръчки:
Предлага се в кутии със съмостоятелно пакетирани стерилни превръзки. 
Превръзката е стерилна при условие, че опаковката не е отворена или 
повредена.

Информация за клиента: 
Моля, съобщете за сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с 
устройството, на 3M и на местния компетентен орган. За допълнителна 
информация, моля, свържете се с местния представител на 3M или се 
свържете с нас на 3M.com и изберете вашата страна.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ZOpis proizvoda:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Adhezivna prekrivka za rane se sastoji od 
neadherentnog jastučeta pričvršćenog na podlogu od meke tkanine, preko 
koje je nanet hipoalergĳski, vodootporni adheziv. Prekrivka je hipoalergĳska 
i sterilna.

Namena:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad lepljiva prekrivka se koristi kao mehanička barĳera i 
za apsorpcĳu eksudata kod akutnih rana.

Predviđeni korisnici:
Predviđeni korisnici su zdravstveni radnici i laici koje se pridržavaju stručnog 
uputstva i uputstva za upotrebu.

Upozorenja i mere opreza:
1.   3M Medipore + Pad nĳe zamena za ušivanje kože niti za druge metode 

primarnog zatvaranja rane.
2.   Prekrivku treba promeniti ako dođe do odlepljivanja ili ukoliko eksudat 

počne da prodire kroz jastuče ili kroz podlogu od meke tkanine.
3.   Mesto postavljanja treba redovno nadgledati i tražiti znake i simptome 

infekcĳe.
4.   Pridržavajte se saveta vašeg lekara i uputstva za upotrebu. Ako rana ne 

počne pokazivati znakove izlečenja ili ako se pojave bilo koji drugi 
neočekivani simptomi, obratite se zdravstvenom radniku.

5.   Neophodno je zaustaviti krvarenje pre postavljanja prekrivke na ranu. 
6.   Koža na koju želimo postaviti prekrivku mora biti suva i čista.
7.   Ukoliko se prekrivka postavi tako da jako zateže kožu može doci do 

mehaničkog oštećenja. 
8.   Pažljivo postaviti na mestima pregiba kao i na mestima gde očekujemo 

pojavu otoka. U suprotnom može doci do neželjenih reakcĳa na koži.
9.   Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati. Ponovna upotreba može dovesti do 

infekcĳe ili druge bolesti / povrede.
10.  Ako je sterilna ambalaža oštećena ili nenamerno otvorena, bacite 

proizvod, nemojte ga koristiti.

Uputstvo za upotrebu:
Sledite protokol "gaze i flastera" za upotrebu ove prekrivke.
Pripremiti mesto na koje planiramo da postavimo prekrivku, prema važećem 
bolničkom protokolu. Po potrebi ukloniti dlake hirurškim trimerom radi boljeg 
prĳanjanja. Brĳanje se ne preporučuje. Prekrivka mora biti dovoljno velika da bi 
se lepljive ivice prilepile za okolnu, zdravu kožu.
1.   Otvoriti pakovanje i izvaditi sterilnu prekrivku.
2.   Odlepiti zaštitnu papirnu folĳu sa prekrivke tako da se pojavi lepljiva 

strana.
3.   Pozicionirati prekrivku iznad rane ili mesta ulaska katetera a zatim je 

postaviti.
4.   Laganim pritiskanjem zagladite ivice prekrivke da bi lepljivi deo što jače 

prionuo na podlogu.
5.   Redovno proveravati zategnutost prekrivke, narocito ako ocekujemo 

pojavu otoka.
6.   Zameniti prekrivku ako dođe do prodiranja eksudata kroz absorbtivno 

jastuče.
7.   Prilikom skidanja prekrivke, pažljivo odlepiti ivice i polako vući u pravcu 

rasta dlake.

Čuvanje / rok trajanja / odlaganje:
Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. Izbegavati visoke temperature i vlažnost. Rok 
trajanja je odštampan na pakovanju. 

Pakovanje i informacija za poručivanje:
Proizvod se nalazi u kutĳama sa individualnim sterilnim pakovanjima. 
Proizvod je sterilan izuzev ako je sterilno pakovanje otvoreno ili oštećeno.

Informacije o kupcu:
Molimo prĳavite ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi sa uređajem 3M 
i lokalnom nadležnom telu.
Za dodatne informacĳe, kontaktirajte svog lokalnog 3M predstavnika ili nas 
kontaktirajte na 3M.com i odaberite svoju zemlju.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

!Ürün Açıklaması
3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Yara Örtüsü, suya dayanıklı bir kenarlıkla 
kaplanmıș daha büyük yumușak bez desteğe bağlı yapıșmayan emici bir 
pedden olușur. Pansuman steril olarak sunulur.

Kullanım Amacı:
3M™ Medipore™ + Pad Yapıșkanlı yara örtüsü, mekanik bir bariyer olarak ve 
akut yaralar için eksüdaların emilmesi için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıștır.

Hedef Kullanıcılar: 
Hedef kullanıcılar, sağlık profesyonelleri ve profesyonellerin talimatlarını ve 
kullanım talimatlarını takip eden kișilerdir.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
1.   3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Örtü, dikișlerin veya diğer birincil 

yara kapatma metodlarının yerini almak amacıyla tasarlanmamıștır.
2.   Yapıșkanın etkisi azalırsa veya yumușak bez desteğinden eksüda nüfuz 

ederse pansuman değiștirilmelidir.
3.   Yara, enfeksiyon belirtilerine karșı sık sık gözlenmelidir. Eğer enfeksiyon 

olușursa (ateș, acı, kızarıklık, șișme veya beklenmeyen bir koku ya da 
akıntı) örtüyü çıkarın ve standart önlemleri alın.

4.   Doktorunuz tarafından verilen talimatları ve kullanım talimatlarını izleyin. 
Yara iyileșme belirtileri göstermeye bașlamazsa veya bașka beklenmedik 
belirtiler ortaya çıkarsa, bir sağlık uzmanına danıșın.

5.   Örtü uygulanmadan önce yaranın hemostazının sağlanması gerekir.
6.   İyi yapıșmayı sağlamak için cilt kuru ve temiz olmalıdır.
7.   Mekanik travmayı önlemek için cildi germeden uygulayın.
8.   Hareketli ve șișmeye yatkın bölgelerde cilt reaksiyonlarını önlemek amacı 

ile dikkatli kullanılmalıdır.
9.   Yeniden kullanmayın. Yeniden kullanım enfeksiyona veya bașka 

hastalıklara/yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
10.  Steril ambalaj hasarlıysa veya istemeden açılmıșsa ürünü atın, kullanmayın.

Kullanım talimatları:
Bu pansumanın kullanımı için "gazlı bez ve bant" protokolünüzü takip edin.
Hazırlık: Standart hastane protokolüne uygun olarak uygulanacak bölge 
yüzeyini hazırlayın. Örtünün en iyi șekilde yapıșması için yüzeydeki kılların 
kesilmesi gerekebilir. Traș edilmesi tavsiye edilmemektedir. Temiz ve kuru 
yüzeye uygulayın. En iyi sonucu almak için örtü, yaralı yüzeyin etrafındaki kuru 
ve sağlıklı yüzeye tașacak kadar geniș olmalıdır. 
1.   Paketi açın ve steril örtüyü çıkarın.
2.   Yapıșkan yüzeyi açıkta bırakacak șekilde kağıt astar  yüzeyi örtüden ayırın.
3.   Örtüyü yaralı yüzeye ya da kateter giriș bölgesine uygulayın. Cildin gerilmesini 

engellemek için uygulamadan önce eklem yerlerini açarak gevșetin.
4.   Örtü kenarlarını yapıștırın. Dikkatlice kateterin ya da yara yüzeyinin 

etrafına kapatın. Hafifçe bastırarak yapıșkan kenarları cilde yapıștırın.
5.   Eğer yarada șișme eğilimi varsa, örtüdeki gerilimi düzenli olarak kontrol edin.
6.   Eğer yumușak örtü kısmına sızıntı olursa örtüyü değiștirin.
7.   Örtüyü kaldırmak için hafifçe köșelerini kaldırın ve  cildi destekleyerek kıl 

büyüme yönünde yavașça örtüyü ciltten kaldırın.

Depolama /Raf Ömrü/ İmha:
En iyi sonuç için 3M™ Medipore™ + Ped Yapıșkanlı Örtüyü normal oda 
sıcaklığında muhafaza edin. Steril hazır yara örtüsünü normal oda sıcaklığında 
muhafaza edin. Fazla ısı ve nemden uzak tutun. Raf ömrü için tüm paketlerin 
üstünde bulunan son kullanma tarihine bakınız. Son kullanma tarihi geçmișse 
veya son kullanma tarihi eksik veya okunamıyorsa kullanmayın. Yerel ülke 
mevzuatına göre imha edin.

Tedarik ve Sipariş Bilgileri
Kutularda tek tek paketlenmiș steril örtüler olarak temin edilir. Örtü, paket 
yanlıșlıkla açılmadığı ya da zarar görmediği müddetçe sterildir.

Müşteri Bilgileri: 
Lütfen ürünle ilgili olarak meydana gelen ciddi bir olayı 3M'e ve yerel yetkili 
makama bildirin. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen bölgenizden sorumlu 3M satıș 
temsilcinizle iletișime geçin veya 3M.com adresinden ülkenizi seçerek bizimle 
iletișime geçin.
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